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THE compiler hopes to be able at some future time to print a 

complete account of the descendants of Walter Allen, with .illus­

trations. ·with this end in view any one having additional data 

will confer a favor by communicating with the writer. 

Attention is respectfully called to the recently formed Society 

of Descendants of Walter Allen, further information of which 

may be had by addressing J. Weston Allen, Secretary, Cambridge, 

Mass. 





WALTER ALLEN'S DESCENDANTS. 

1. WALTER1 ALLEN was in Newbury, Mass., in 1640 and possibly 
before (the town was incorporated in 1635), but moved to Watertown 
about 1 ~5'1,. In 1 ~~5 he 'i!>Old h.fa e'i!>tate in the h,tte-r town and bought 'i!>ixty 
acres near the Concord boundary in what was then called 1\T atertown 
Farms, afterward the town of Weston. In 1669 he purchased 2DV nrr,,o 
more in Watertown Farms. About 1673 he moved to Charlestown, where 
he died July 8, 1681, re. 80. He took oath in 1677 that he was 76, so he 
must have been born about 1601. At his death he not only owned land 
in Watertown and Charlestown, but in Sudbury and Haverhill. The lat­
ter farm came into his possession in 1673 in payment of a debt due from 
Thomas Davis. 

Walter Allen's occupation is variously given in the old records as 
"£armour," planter, haberdasher, shop..keeper, and once (1673) more 
specifically, as a "Haberdasher of Hatta." The inventory of his estate 
amounts to £3015, a. goodly sum for those days. When he came to 
Watertown he had a wife Rebecca, who died ---, and he married in 
Charlestown, Nov • .29, 1678, Abigail Boge.TB. 

Children of Walter and Rebecca, the first three born probably in Eng-
land, the other two in Newbury: 

2. i. JOHN. 
S. ii. D.umtL. 
4. iii. JOSEPH. 

iv. ABJGAil,, b. Oct. 1, 1641. 
5. v. BENJAMIN, b. Apr. 15, 1647. 

2. J 0HN2 ALLEN, ( Wal.ter') lived in Newbury, Mass., until 1662, when he 
moved to Sudbury, where he died Dec. 1, 1711, probably about 80 
yea.rs old. He wall a tailor, perhaps the tailor of the town, though 
for a few years in the latter part of his life he had a competitor in 
Enoch Cleveland, youngest 1mn of Moses Cleveland of Woburn, 
the first American ancestor of President Cleveland. John Allen 
also had a £arm, where he lived, in the part 0£ Sudbury now Way­
land. 

SudbuTJ was attacked by the Indians during King Philip's War 
in 1676, and John Allen was one of the sufferers, his loss on a 
petition t-0 the General Court being estin:uited at £60. In 1688 
he was pne of those who took the public stock of ammunition into 
their hands, a sort of minute man. It is probable that his son 
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Thomas was killed during the first French and Indian War (King 
William's War, 1689), as John Allen's name appears on a petition 
of those "sotne of us for ourselves, others for our children and 
servants who were last winter impressed into dreadful service, where 
by reason of cold and hunger and in tedious marches many score 
of miles in snow and water, and laying on the snow by night, having 
no provision but what they could carry on their backs, beside hard 
arms and ammunition, it cost many of them their lives." 

John left a will, dated Aug. 9, 1708, three years before his death, 
his son Benjamin being made executor. His first wife, Sarah, died 
Jan. 12, 1702, and his second wife, Mary, is probably the Mary 
Allen who died in Sudbury, Aug. 30, 1727. 

Children of John and Sarah, i. to v. born in Newbury, vi. to viii. 
in Sudbury: 

i. DEBORAH, m. Joseph Dean. 
ii. JOHN, b. Aug. 28, 1656; died before his father. 

6. iii. SAMUEL, b, April 8, 1658. 
7. iv. JoSEPH, b. March 18, 1660, 
8. v. BENJAMIN, b. Jan. 30, 1662. 

vi. REBECCA, b. May 20, 1664. 
vii. THOMAS, b. April 29, 1666; d. March 23, 1689. 
viii, SARAH, b. March 7, 1668; d. unm., .A.ug. 29, 1702. 

3. DANIEL• ALLEN, (Walter') lived in various places. His first two chil­
dren were born in Charlestown. Thence he went to Watertown, 
and from there to Lancaster in 1661 or 1662, but returned in a few 
years (1670 to 1674) to ,vatertown. His last years were passed 
in Sudbury, probably with his son Elnathan, and in Sudbury he 
died early in 1705, presumably, for his son Elnathan settled his 
estate in April, 1705. Savage must be in error when he says he 
died March 7, 1694, There was a Dr. Daniel Allen of Boston, who 
died May 7, 1694, and they were evidently confused. Bond says 
1706, but that was a slip of the pen most likely. 

Daniel Allen married, about 1658, Mary, daughter of Rev. John 
Sherman (1613-1685), third minister of Watertown. It has been 
stated that Daniel was married again, about 1664, to Mary, daugh­
ter of Thomas Wilder of Lancaster, but this is evidently an error, 
for his wife Mary receives a bequest, in 1685, from the estate of 
her father, Rev. John Sherman. 

Children of Daniel and Mary, i. and il. born in Charlestown; iii., 
vii., viii., and probably ix:. to xi. in Watertown, and iv., v., vi. in 
Lancaster: 

i. DANIEL, b. July 1, 1659; d. Oct. 23, 1662. 
ii. REBECCA, b. Jan, 15, 1661; d. ten clays later. 
m. MARY, b. 1662; possibly the Mary m. at Stonington, Conn., in 

1707 to Thomas Hollyoake. It is certain her brother was in 
Stonington. 

iv. SAMUML, b. April 17, 1664; much uncertainty about him. He is, 
perhaps, the Samuel whom. 1683, Elizabeth Grout, of Sudbury. 

v. v. ELNA.TUAN, b. Jan. 7, 1667, 
vi. TnOMAS, b. Feb. 20, 1670; d. 1671. 
vii. ABIGAIL, m. April 1, 1703, Moses Palmer, of Stonington, Conn. 

10. viii. EBENEZER, b. Dec. 26, 1674, 
ix. REBECCA, b. June 2, 1677; d. 1678. 
;x. ELIZABETH, m. Joseph Fletcher. 
;xi. LYDIA, 
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4. JoBEPH1 ALLEN ( Walter') was a cooper, and lived in Watertown 
Farms (incorporated in 1712 as Weston), probably in the north­
western part, near both Concord and Sudbury. He died in Wes ton, 
Sept. 9, 1721, probably eighty or over. He left a will, dated Jan. 
11, 1713, his son Nathaniel being executor. 

Joseph Allen married Oct. 11, 1667, Anne Brazier, who died in 
December, 1720. 

Children of Joseph and Anne : 
i. ABIGAIL, b. 1668; d. 1068. 
ii. HE.DECCA, b. 1670; d. 1676. 
iii. ANNA, b. 1674; d. 1698. 

11. iv. JosEPH, b. ,Tune 16, 1677. 
v. SARAH, d. 1699. 
vi. DEIIORAH, m. 1714, John Moore, of Sudbury, where she d. Dec. 

5, 1744. 
Ill. vii. NATHANIEL, b. Dec. 8, 1687. 

viii. RACHEL, b. about 1690; m. 1718, Joseph Adams (1688-1774), of 
Cambridge, where shed. Ang. 1, 1775, re. 85. 

ix. PaTIENCE, 

5. BENJAMIN~ ALLEN ( Walter) settled in Lancaster, the oldest town in 
Worcester Co., but as Lancaster was nearly wiped out of existence 
by the two a.ttacks of Kfog PhHip's Indians in 1675 and 1676, the 
inhabitants had to seek shelter elsewhere. Benjamin seems to have 
gone to his father's in Charlestown, where he died Sept. 20, 1678, 
re. 31. It is not known what became of the children. 

Children of Benjamin and Hannah, born in Lancaster: 
i. BENJAMIN (twin), b. Sept. 7, 1671. 
ii. HANNAH (twin), b. Sept. 7, 1671. 
ill. AmG.AIL, b. Jan. 12, 1678. 

6. SAMUEL8 ALLEN (John," Walter') was born in Newbury, Maes., April 
8, 1658. He was a farmer and lived in Sudbury, Mass., where he 
died Aug. 28, 1720, re. 62. He married first, Jan. 4, 1684, Jane 
Ross (daughter of James Ross), of Sudbury, who was, perhaps, the 
Jane Allen who died Dec. 28, 1702. He married second, Abigail 
---, who died March 26, 1714. 

Children of Samuel and Jane, born in Sudbury: 
13, !. JOHN, b. July 6, 1686. 

ii. SAMUEL, b. March 13, 1688; d. May 19, 1689. 
iii. SARAH, b. May 30, 1690; m. Samuel Stratton, of Concord. 

u. iv. EPHRAIM, b. about 1691. 
v. SALOME, m. John Shattuck, of 1Vestboro'. 

Children of Samuel and Abigail, born in Sudbury: 
i. MosES, b. Sept. 9, 1705; nothing further known. 
ii. AAIWN, b. Dec. 31, 1707; nothing further known. 
iii. ABIGAIL, b. March 14, 1710; living in Dedham in 1732. 

7. Jos:El'R1 ALLEN (John,2 Wa1Jer1), farmer, was born in Newbury, 
Mass., March 18, 1660; went with his parents to Sudbury, Mass., 
two years later, and lived there until 1707-9, about which time he re­
moved to Rehoboth. When he made his will, June 9, 1709, he was 
of Rehoboth, and "about to enter into the Country's Service." The 
only bequests are to his daughters Mercy, Ruth and Elizabeth, to 
whom he leaves his land in Sudbury. At the settlement of the es-
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tate in 1725, he is alluded to as heretofore of Rehoboth, but late of 
Sudbury. He was 65 years old in 1725. 

Joseph married first, May 5, 1687, Abigail, daughter of John 
Myrick, of Charlestown, and second, Martha---, who died be­
fore him. He was probably not related to the other Allena that 
settled early in Rehoboth. 

Children of Joseph and Abigail : 
!. ABIGAIL, b. March 2, 1690; d. young. 
ii. MERCY. 
iii. HuTH, d. Nov. 18, 1716. 

Children of Joseph and Martha, born in Sudbury : 
i. ELIZABETH, b. Oct. 2, 1704. 
ii. REBECCA, b. 1707; d. young. 

8. BENJAMIN3 Al,LEN (John,,8 Walter 1
) was born in Newbury, Mass., 

Jan. 30, 1662, but was taken to Sudbury, Mass., the same year. 
He was a farmer, and lived at Watertown Farms {incorporated in 
1712 as Weston), where he died Aug. 12, 1721, re. 59. His tomb­
stone is in the old burial ground at "'\V es ton Centre. He married 
Frances Rice (born Feb, 3, 1671), daughter of Thomas Rice, of 
Sudbury. The Boston Gazette says Benjamin's widow lived to be 
96; i£ so, she died about 1767. 

Children of Benjamin and Frances : 
15. i. THOMAS, b. 1690. 

ii. FRANCES, m. Dec. 24, 1724, John Gregory, of Weston. 
iii. GRACE, b. 1696; m. Benjamin Harrington, and d. Jan. 6, 1780, 

in her 35th year. 
16. iv. JONAS, b. Nov. 1, 1699. 
17. v. ZEBADIAH, b. Jan. 19, 1702. 
18. vi. BENJAMl~, b. Dec. 18, 1709. 

9. ELNATHAN 3 ALLEN (Daniel,2 Walter1) was born in Lancaster, Mass., 
Jan. 7, 1667, but lived there only a very few years. He was a 
farmer, and received land in the northwest part of Watertown in 
1694 from his father. Previous to 1702, however, he moved to 
Sudbury, where he remained until about 1722, when he removed 
to Hopkinton, where he was chosen the first town treasurer in 
1724, for, though incorporated in 1715, the first town government 
was not organized until 1724. Hopkinton has received some 
notoriety by being the birth-place of Capt. Daniel Shays (1747-
1825) the instigator of Shays' Rebellion in 1786, and from being 
the residence of Sir Harry Frankland and Agnes Surriage, whose 
lives are so beautifully set forth in 0. W. Holmes's poem "Agnes." 
Elnathan lived in Hopkinton until 1725, when he pushed on to 
Shrewsbury, in the heart of Worcester Co., Mass. "On Oct. 1, 
1735, while standing on the hinder end of a cart load of stalks, his 
oxen started, whereby he fell off and was killed in his 69th year." 
His estate was settled by his son-in-law, Edward Newton. El­
nathan was selectman of Shrewsbury in 1730 and in 1733. He 
married about 1694, Mercy, born Jan. 1, 1670, daughter of Henry 
Rice, an elder brother of Thomas. She died in 1727, re. 57. 

Children of Elnathan and Mercy, i. recorded in Watertown, iii. to 
vii. in Sudbury : 
19. l. OBADIAH, b. Jan. 19, 1695; m. fl.rat Susannah Pratt. 
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ii. ELIZ.lBETB, m. 1728, Edward Newton, who was b. Oct. 5, 1701 
(son of Edward, of Marlboro'), and moved to west part of Lan­
caF•'lr (now Sterling). 

iii. ANN.l, b. Nov. 25, 1702; m. Dec. 12, 1722, Amos Pratt (1699-
1747), who was captured by the Indie,ns at Fort MaAsachusetts, 
Aug. 20, 1746, and died a prisoner at Quebec in 1747. He was 
a brother of Susannah Pratt whom. Obadiah Allen. 

20. iv. ISRAEL, b. Dec. 20, 1705. 
v. M.lBY, b. Feb. 28, 1708; d. young. 
vi. M.oiY, b. July 14, 1711; d. nnm. 
vll. TB.lNKFUL, b. Dec, 9, 1713; m. March, 1739, Daniel Whitney. 

10. EBENEZER3 ALLEN (Daniel/ Walter) was born in Watertown, Mass., 
Dec. 26, 167 4, but removed to Stonington, Conn., where he married 
Oct. 5, I 704, Anna Palmer, and was admitted to First Congre­
gational Church, Oct. 7, 1705. The baptism of one child, Annie, 
is recorded Jan. 20, 1706. Nothing further is known of him, but 
he should not be confused, as is done in Bond's Watertown Genealo­
gies, with the Ebenezer Allen (1677-1770), son of Lewis Allen, 
who is not related. 

11. JOSEl'll1 ALLEN (Joseph,' Walter') was born June 16. 1677, in Water­
town Farms (now Weston), Mass., where he died Nov. 1, 1729, 
re. 52. On his tomb-stone in thP o)<l h11rial g,otwJ a;, Y, eston 
Centre he is called an Ensign. He is buried near Lieut. Thomas 
Ge:nfield (1680-1752), one of President Garfield's ancestors, who 
lived in Weston or adjoining territory for 140 years (1630 to 1770). 
Joseph married first, Dec. 19, 1700, Elizabeth Robbins, of Cam­
bridge, who died November, 1712. He married second, Abigail 

Children of Joseph and Elizabeth, all born at Watertown Farms 
(Weston): 

21. j. ISAAC, b. Nov. 10, 1701. 
ii. PRuPENCE, b. May 18, 1703; m. 1724, Isaac Hager. 
iii. AMY, b. Sept. 21, 1706. 
iv. REBECCA, b. Feb. 25, 1708; m. April 6, 1732, Phineas Gleason. 

22. v. JOS!!WH, b. April 2, 1709. 
vi. ELIZABli:TH (twin), b. 1711; m. 1729, Ebenezer Goodnow. 
vii. ANNE (twin), b. 1711; m. 1730, Joseph Goodnow, of Sudbury. 
viii. SILli:NCE, b. November, 1712. 

Children 0£ Joseph and Abigail, all born at Weston: 

i. DAVID, b. Sept. 26, 1714; was a blacksmith, living in Claverack, 
Columbia County, N. Y., at the final settlement of his father's 
est11te in 17 53. 

ii. ABHlAIL, b. M11y 14, 1716. 
iii. ELIJAH, b. Sept. 11, 1718; was a house-wright, living in Sutton, 

Mass., in 1753, and probably father of Jonas and Elijah Allen, 
of Sutton-(see numbers 39 and 40). 

iv. S.lllAB, b. Aug. 10, 1720. 
V: TABITHA, b. Oct. 26, 1722; m, Jan. 20, 1743, Abraham Whitney. 
v1. D.lNIEt, b. Aug. 31, 1724; was a house-wright, living in Sheffield, 

Mass., in 1753. No children recorded in Sheffield records. 
vii. Tll\{OTllY, b. April 8, 1727; d. young. 

12. NATHANIEL' ALLEN (Joseph/ Waltm-'-), was born in Watertown 
Farms (Weston), Mass., Dec. 8, 1687. He was a farmer, and 
deacon, and lived in w· es ton, where he died in 1772, m. nearly 85. 
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His will is dated fifteen years before his death, his only son Josiah 
being executor. Nathaniel married first, Lydia ---, who died 
April 26, 1750; and he married second, Dec. 10, 1751, Elizabeth, 
widow of William Bond, of Wes ton. 

Children of Nathaniel and Lydia, all born in Weston: 

i. JAMES, b. 1713; d. 1713. 
ii. MARY, b. Dec.13, 171-i; m. --Jones. 
iii. MARTHA, b. Feb, 22, 1717; ro. July 1, 1788, Capt. Nathaniel 

Livermore. 
iv. JOSIAH, b. April 30, 1719. 
V, LYDIA, b. March 26, 1721; d. before 1757. 
vi. RACHEL, b. April 7, 1722; m. Dec. 31, 1741, Samuel Traine. 

13. JOHN4 ALLEN (Samuel," John,~ Walter') was born July 5, 1686, in 
Sudbury, Mass., whence he removed to Sutton, Mass., previous to 
1730, 

Children of John and Sarah, all born in Sudbury: 
i. SARAH, d. Feb. 5, 1715. 
ii. JAMES, b. Oct. 20, 1712. 

28. iii. Jo1rn, b. Aug. 2, 1715. 
iv. JOSIAH, b. Aug. 28, 1717, 

24. v. DANU:L, b. Sept. 7, 1724. 

14. Enrn,uni• ALLEN (Samuel,8 John,' Walter1) was born, probably, in 
Sudbury, Mass., about 1691, but early removed to Westboro', 
Mass., the part taken in 1766 to form Northboro', where he died 
Feb. 15, 177G, re. 85. He marl'iPil in TI,wh11rv, l\foss .. Nov. 2R. 
1716, Susanna Beacon (Bacon), who was born in Hoxbury, Oct. :l, 
1695, daughter of John and Abiel (Curtiss) Beacon. She died Jan. 
25, 1762. 

Asa W. Allen, of Salem, 0., in a little volume published in 1872, 
seems to think that this Ephraim was a son of an Ephraim Allen, 
who was in Roxbury in 1650, but gives no reason. ,Vith the ex­
ception of the marriage above given, the name of Ephraim Allen 
does not appear in the early Roxbury records, nor does it appear 
in the church records, nor the probate records, nor registry of deeds 
for the county. On the other hand, the administrator of the estate 
of Samuel" Allen, in 1720, speaks of Salome, wife of John Shat­
tuck, of Westboro', and it is probable the Ephraim Allen of North­
boro' (then a part of Westboro') was her brother. The fact that 
Ephraim named his first son Samuel (after his father) would add 
weight, perhaps. 

Children of Ephraim and Susanna, recorded in Westboro' : 

i. ABIEL (Abiah?) m. June 19, 1740, Jotham Maynard (b. May 29, 
1714) of Westboro', and moved to Bolton (the part now Berlin), 
Mass., where shed. Dec. 18, 1773. 

25. ii. S.uru:i;:L, b. Sept. 7, 1720. 
iii. SUSANNA, b. Aug. 31, 1723; m. first, Nov. 3, 1742, John Oak 

(son of Nathaniel of Westboro') who d. in 1752; and she m. 
second, in 1754, John Butler of Shrewsbury, Mass., and moved 
in 1766 to Winchester, N. H., where shed. May 16, 1814. 

iv. SARA!l. 
v. ELIJAII, b. Nov. 25, 1728. 

26. vi. EPHRAIM, b. Oct. 24, 1731. 
vii. H~NAH, b. April 28, 1734. 
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15. TnoMAs4 ALLEN (Benjamin', John2
, Walter1

) was a farmer, and lived 
in Sudbury, where he died probably in 1777, re, 87. He married, 
June 27, 1711, Sarah Grunde. 

Children of Thomas and Sarah, born at Sudbury : 
27. I. THOMAS, b. Sept. 6, 1713. 

U. DANIEL, b. Oct. 5, 1715. 
iii, SARAII, b, May 4, 1717. 

16. JONAS4 ALLEN (Benjamin,• John,1 Walter'), farmer, was born in 
Watertown Farms (Weston), Mass., Nov. 1, 1699. He moved 
from Weston to Acton,"' previous to 1750. He married, Aug. 18, 
1725, Elizabeth Brazier of Charlestown. 

Children of Jonas and Elizabeth, born at Weston: 
28. i. JAMES, b. April 14, 1727. 

ii. JONAS,\:,. Oct. 15, 1728. 
iU. ELIZABETll, b. Jan. 20, 1732. 
lv. FRANCES, b. Feb., 1734; d. 1734. 
v. SARAH, bap. March 7, 1786. 
vi. BENJAMIN, bap. Aug. 12, 1738. 

17. Z'EBADIAHc ALLEN (BenJamin,8 John/ Walter'), farmer, was born Jan. 
19, 1702, in Watertown Farms (now Weston), Maas., but lived in 
Sudbury, where he died of small-pox, June ·2, 1777, oo. 75. His 
will is dated July 7, 1767, ten years before his death. He man-ied, 
Jan. 21, 1726, Mary, daughter (probably) of John Hoar (1678-
1765?) of Sudbury, who was a son of Daniel Hoar of Concord, the an­
cestor of Hon. George F. Hoar of U. S. Senate. She also died of 
small-pox five days after her husband, at the same a.ge. They lived, 
p1ob01hly, in the P:tst part of Sudbury, in the part now Wayland. 

Children of Zebadiah and Mary, all born in Sudbury: 
i. MARY, b. Oct. 24, 1726; m. Dec. 1, 1746, Daniel Farrar, Jr. 

29. ii. NEHEMlAll, b. April 10, 1727. 
30. iii, JONATlIAN, b, March 8, 1780. 

_ iv. SUSANNA, b. Jan. 22, 1732; m. Dec. 7, 1749, Zebnlon Rice. 
31. V, ZEBADIAll, b. March 12, 1784; m. Oct. 1, 1761, Hannah Grout of 

Sudbnry. 
vi. DOROTHY, b. March 4, 1737: m. --Gleason. 
vii. JollN, b. July 1, 1740; m. Nov. 17, 1761, Eunice Gleason, and 

had three children in Sudbury: Susanna, b. Mays, 1762; John, 
b. July 27, 1763; Eunice b. Nov. 21, 1766, 

32. ',iii. JOSIAH, b, May 26, 1742. 

18. BENJAMIN4 ALLEN (Benjamin,S John,' Walter') was born in ·water• 
town Farms (Weston), Mass., Dec. 13, 1709, and lived in the part 
of Weston incorporated in 17 54 as Lincoln. ~o record of his death 
has been found. He married July 1, 1731, Eunice Gale of Water­
town. 

Children of Benjamin and Eunice, all born in Weston, Mass: 
i. EUNICE, b. Jan. 28, 1733; m. 1759, Jonathan Tower, of Lincoln. 
ii. LYDIA, b. March 29, 1735; m. 1764, John Wheeler, of Lineoln. 
iii. BEULAlI, b. April 16, 1737; m. 1761, Joseph Billings, of Lincoln. 
iv. BEN,TAMIN, b. Nov. 11, 1739; m. Feb. 6, 1766, Mary Brown, who 

is probably the Mary that d. in Lincoln, May 3, 1778. He d. at 
Lincoln, Feb. 26, 1170, leaving three daughters: 

Pattee, b. March 12, 1766; m. Feb. 10, 1784, Joseph Billings, Jr. 
Martha, b. about 1768. 
Mary, b. about 1770. 

• Acton was set off from Concord in 1735 
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v. ABIGAIL, b. June 6, 1742; m. 1764, Abraham Wesson, of Liucoln. 
vi. PBINEIIAB, b. April 6, 1745; m. March 6, 1769, Abigail Foster, 

who d. May 18, 1770. He was a Revolutionary soldier, and 
lived in Lincoln and Lexington, 

vii. RACHEL, b, ,June 25, 17H; m. 1768, Edward Farwell, of Town­
send. 

viii, ANNA, b. Sept. 20, 1749; m. 1771, James Stimson, Jr., of 
Lincoln. 

ix. Lucy, b, March 20, 1753; m.1781, Nathaniel Jackson. 

19. 0BADIAH4 ALLEN (.Klnathan,3 Daniel,' Walter1) was born in Water­
town, Mass., Jan. 19, 1695; spent his youth in Sudbury, Mass.; 
lived £or a few years after his marriage in Framingham ; went 
thence to Hopkinton about 1724; and, finally, in 1725, to Shrews­
bury, where he died about 1781, re. 86. His will was presented for 
probate July 2, 1781. He was one of the first four sergeants of 
the militia in Shrewsbury, and was generally called Sergt. Allen. 
He married first, May 17, 1720, Susanna, born March 12, 1693, 
daughter of John Pratt, of Framingham. She died Feb. 16, 1740, 
re. 47, and he married second, May 19, 1741, Jemima, widow of 
Isaac Tomlin, Jr., of Westboro'. 

Children of Obadiah and Susanna, j, and ii. born in Framingham, 
iii. to vi. in Shrewsbury : 
33. i. DANIEL, b. April 8, 1721. 

ii. OBADIAH, b. May 6, 1723. 
iii. ,ToNA.THA.N, b. June 10, 1725. 
iv. LUCY, b. Aug. 4, 1728; ID, -- Phelps. 
v. MmIAM, b. Nov. 4, 1730; m. July 5, 1758, Noah Brigham (1734-

1805), of Marlboro'. Shed. before 1771. 
vi. PERSIS, b. Aug. 4, 1735; m. -- Gleason. 

Children of Obadiah and Jemima, all born in Shrewsbury: 
i. SILAS, b. March 11, 1742; not mentioned ln father'a will, 1771. 

34. ii. ISRAEL, b. April 24, 1745. 
iii. SUSANNA, b. May 20, 1749; d. April 25, 1752. 

20. !SRA.EL 4 ALLEN (Elnathan,3 Daniel/ Walter), farmer, was born Dec, 
20, 1705, in Sudbury, Mass., but probably went to Hopkinton with 
his father about 1722, and with him to Shrewsbury in 1725. He 
died in the latter town, probably in 1783, re. 77. His will, dated 
Oct. 13, 1771, was admitted to probate April 1, 1783. He be­
queaths his gun and sword to his grandchild Israel. He married 
first, Feb. 14, 1728, Elizabeth, born 1700, daughter of Deacon 
Samuel Wheelock, and second, Catherine Joslin, of Westboro'. 

Children of Israel and Elizabeth, both born in Shrewsbury, Mass. : 
35. i. Er.NATHAN, b. Nov. 18, 1728; m. May 31, 1753, Thankful Hastings. 

ii. Lois, b. Nov. 21, 1732; m. June 7, 1757, Isaac Tomlin, of West­
boro', and moved to Spencer, Mass. 

21. IsAAc4 ALLEN (Joseph,6 Joseph,' Walter'), farmer, was born Nov. JO, 
1701, in Watertown Farms (now Weston), Mass., where he died in 
1767, re. 66. His will, dated Sept. 18, 1767, was probated Dec. 
29, 1767, his son Joseph being executor. Isaac was selectman of 
Weston. He married first, June 24, 1729, at Sudbury, Elizabeth 
Gleason, and second, Jan. 24, 17 40, Sarah Meriam of Lexington. 

Children of Isaac and Elizabeth, born at Wes ton : 
i. ELIZABETH, b. 1730 j d. 1730. 
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ii. HANNAH, b. July 28, mn; m, 1'1'61, Moses Livermore, 
iii. MARY, b. Oct, 25, 1734; m. 1760, John Abbott, of Sudbury. 

36. iv. JOSEPH, b. Aug. 4, 1736. 

Children of Isaac and Sarah, born in Weston : 
i, ISAAC, b. May 28, 1741; m, 1762, Thankful Brewer, and had 

daughter Sarah, b. In Sudbury in 1763. 
ii. ABIJAH, b. Sept. 24, 1743; m. 1769, Mary Trsine. 

22, JosEPR4 ALJ,EN (Joseph,8 Joseph,' Walter') was bo:rn in Watertown 
Farms (Weston), Mase., April 2, 1709; moved from Weston to 
Grafton about 1730, and six years later to Hardwick, M:ass., where 
he died Aug. 18, I 793, re. 84. He was a house-wright, captain of 
militia as early as 17 40, selectman, assessor, clerk and treasurer of 
the town, and a deacon for nearly 57 years. He married first, Aug. 
16, 1733, Mercy Livermore, of Grafton. She died March 1, 1789, 
re. 76, and he married second, Aug. 2, 1789, widow Sarah Knowlton. 

Children of Joseph and Mercy, the first born in Grafton, the 
others in Hardwick: 

i. SARAH, b. July 25, 1734; m. Feb. 19, 1761, Benjamin Winchester. 
37. ii. DAVID, b. Aug. 18, 1788. 

iii. LYDIA, b. Sept. 19, 1748; m. Oet. 10, 1765, Lemuel Cobb. 
iv. MERCY, b. April 19, 1746; m. Feb. 4, 1771, John Amidon, 

*38. v. JOSEPH, b. Dec. 21, 1748. 

23. JOHN' ALLEN (John, 4 Samuel,• John,1 Walter1) was born in Sud­
bury, Mass., Aug. 2, 1715, and lived in Sutton, Mase. He Jll8,rried 
Hannah-. 

Children of John and Hannah, all born in Sutton, M:a.ss.: 
i. HA"!Q"NAII, b. April 12, 1738, 
ii, T111I0TllY, b. June 14, 1742. 
iii. JoHN, b. Dec, 20, 1744; a carpenter; moved to Oxford, Mass.; 

m. Jan. 16, 1771, Keziah Ammidon, and d. in 1780. Was a 
soldier of the Revolution. Had only one child, who d. ln in­
fancy. His widow m. Jonathan Bu:by of Dudley. 

41. iv. AnNER, b. Jan. 9, 1748. 
v. SrnEON, b. Dec. 21, 1749. 
vi. OBADIAH, b. Jan. 16, 1754; rn. Mehitable Ammidon (sister of 

Keziah), 11,nd lived iu Oxford, Mass. Had five cllildren: 
Bathsheba, Cornelius, Darius, Elizabeth, Timothy. 

vii. EUNICE, b. April 30, 1766. 

24. DANIEL1 ALLEN (John,• Samuel,' John,' WaltM-1) was born in Sud­
bury, Mass., Sept. 7, 1724-; moved to Sutton, Mass., and married, 
May 30, 1753, Mary Holman, Re was, perhaps, the Daniel .Allen 
late of Sutton, an inventory of whose estate was shown Jan. I, 1776. 

Children of Daniel and Mary, born in Sutton : 
L SARAH, b. Feb, 14, 1754, 
ii. MAnY, b. Feb, 10, 1756. 
iii. DA1',:EL, b. Feb. 20, 1758. 
iv. ELEAZUR, b. A"ug. 20, 1760; m. Jan. 21, 1784, Margaret Harwood. 
v. SotoMoN, b. Se:i,t. 19, 1763; m. April 27, 1788, Ruth Putnam. 

25. SAMUELfi .ALLEN (l!/phraim,4 Samuel,8 John,2 Walter) was born in 
Westboro', Mass., Sept. 7, 1720, and died in Northboro', Mass., 
April 27, 1799, re. 78. He married first, Abigail-, who died 
Nov. 1, 1751, re. 27, and second, Mary ---, who died in 
Northboro', March 9, 1805, ie. 83 years, 1 month and 25 days. 

• 39 and 40, see ehUdren of No, 11. 
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Cl1ildren of Samuel and Abigail, born in Westboro' (part now 
Northboro): 

i. l\for,1,y, b. July 16, 1748; d. July 18, 1802, insane. 
ii. SA~IUEL, b. Dec. 25, 1749; d. Nov. 5, 1753. 

Children of Samuel and Mary, born in ·westboro' (part now 
Northboro'): 

i. JosEPH, b. June 19, 1753; d. young. 
ii. AIIIGAIL, b. Sept. 19, 1754. 
iii. SAHAH, b. Dec. 9, 1756; m. May 23, 1782, Gershom Brigham, 

and lived in Northboro'. Had five children. 
iv. SAMUEL, b. June 15, 1759; m. his cousin, Hannah Allen, dau. of 

Ephraim/ and lived in Northboro'. 
v. LORING, b. Dec, 1, 1761; d. Oct. 1, 1763. 

26. EPHRAIM:5 ALLEN (Ephraim,• Samuel,8 John,2 Walter') was born in 
·westboro', Mass., Oct. 24, 1731, and died probably in Petersham, 
Mass. He lived in Rutland, Mass., where he was a mill owner and 
chorister in the church. He married, July 12, 1757, Huldah, born 
July 21, 1733, daughter of Elisha' and Huldah (Bannister) May­
nard,* and widow of William Chestnut, of Shrewsbury, Mass. It 
would seem that he married a second time, for Elizabeth, widow of 
Ephraim Allen, died in Rutland, Nov. 17, 1737, re. 98. 

Children of Ephraim and Huldah, all born in Rutland, l\Iass., 
except vii. born, probably, in Petersham: 

i. ELIJAH, b. May 3, 1758; perhaps the Elijah who m. in Rutland, 
June 30, 1782, Molly Bartlett, of Rutland. 

ii. HANNAH, b. Jan. 10, 1760; m. her cousin, Samuel Allen. 
42. iii. EPmum, b. April 9, 1763. 

iv. ELISHA, b. March 7, 1765. 
43. v. ABNER, b. Dec. 1, 1767. 

vi. CYNTIIIA, b. Jan. 17, 1770. 
vii. HULDAH, b. May 3, 1772; m. in 1797, John Hunt (1760-1843), of 

Palmer, Mass., and had eleven children. 
44. viii. SAMUEL, b. June 9, 1777. 

27. THo~us5 ALLEN ( Thomas,4 Beniamin,8 John,• Walter') wi:is born in 
Sudbury, Mass., Sept. 6, 1713. He married Beulah Stone, of Sud­
bury, where she died Feb. 15, 1762. 

Chilrlren of Thomas and Beulah, born in Sudhury: 
i. Lucv, b. June 14, 1742; cl. unm. in East Sudbury (now Way­

land), April 20, 1809. 
ii. EPTIRAIM, b. March 9, 1746; m. April 30, 1772, Thankful Good­

now of Sudbury, and had Daniel, b. June 10, 1772, and Artemas, 
b. Jan. 15, 1775. 

iii. EZEKIBL, b. Feb. 11, 1753; d. in Cambridge, Mass., 1792: m. 
March 24, 1783, Sarah Abbott of Lincoln. Lived in Lexington 
and was a Revolutionary soldier. 

28. JA11rns6 ALLEN (.Jonas, 4 Beryamin,3 John,2 Walter1) was born in 
·weston, Mass., April 14, 1727, and moved, when a young man, to 
Acton, Mass. 

Children of James and Ruth: i. and vi. recorded in Concord, ii., iv. 
and v. in Acton, and iii. in Littleton, Mass. 

i. MOLLY, b. May 29, 1748. 
ii. JOHN, b. March 4, 1750. 
iii. JAMES, b. June 1, 1752. 

* Elisha,• Simon,3 John,• John1• John' Maynard settled in Sudbury, Mass, in 1638. 
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iv. STEPTIEN, b. May 19, 1754; perhaps the Stephen whom. Catherine 
Weeks and lived in Marlboro' (Mass.) where they had 1. Anne, 
b. 1779; 2. Moses, b. Dec, 4, 1781 ; 8. Betsey, b. 1784; 4. Ben­
jamin W., b.Oct. 27, 1786; 5. Lucy, b. 1788; 6. Caty, b. 1792. 

v. BJ1JTTY, b. March 16, 1768. 
vi. Lucy, b. Sept. 4, 1761, 

29. NEHEMIAH' ALLEN ( Zebadiah,4 Benjamin,, John,'1. Walter') was born 
in Sudbury, Mass., April 10, 1727, and died in Barre (Mass.), 
where he was a farmer, early in 1812, probably. His will, in which 
all of his children are mentioned, was dated May 22, 1804, and ad­
mitted to probate Feb. 4, 1812. His father conveyed to him land in 
N. W. part of Barre (then called Rutland District), March 12, 
17 49, and he immediately located there. He was married in Sud­
bury. Nov. 28, 1752, to Anne Billings of Concord, Mass. 

Children of Nehemiah and Anne, all born in Barre : 

i. LucY, b. May 20, 17154; m. Jan. 2, 1772, Daniel Buxton (or Bacon). 
ii. ANNA, b. Dec. 1, 1755; unm. 
iii. MARY, b. Aug. 24, 1757; m. -- Davis. 
iv. ELIZABETII, b. March 7, 1759; unm. 
v. REBECCA, b. Dec. 16, 1760; m. -- Gray. 
vi. Jos1,PH, b. Nov. 25, 1762; m., March 8, 1792, Lydia Witherell. 
vii. BEULAH, b. Aug. 22, 1764; m. --Wallis, 
viii. DAVID, b. March 27, 1767; m. Nov. 5, 1797, Ruth Ames. 
ix. N~mEMIAH, b. May 29, 1769; m., March 9, 1805, his cousin Sarah 

Allen, and had in Barre: 
1. Charles, b. Nov. 10, 1805. 
2 . .il.faria, b. Sept. 6, 1807. 
3. Fi-ancis, b. Dec. 1, 1809. 
4. Sarah Smith, b. May 24, 1811; d. Ang. 17, 1836. 
5. Jonas, b. Feb. 20, 1813. 
6 . .Amanda, b. Dec. 19, 1815. 
7. Liberty, b. Sept. 20, 1818. 

x. LOIS, b. May 18, 1771; m. Nov. 19, 1795, Asahel Osgood, who d. 
ill Barre July 21, 1812. 

30. JONATHAN5 ALLEN (Zebadiah,4 Benjamin,8 John,• JJ'altcr') was born 
in Sudbury, Mass., March 3, 1730, and died in Barre (Mass.), 
where he was engaged in farming, Oct. 4, 1822, re. 92. His father 
conveyed land in Barre to him April 16, 1753, but he seems to have 
moved thither before that even. 

Children of Jonathan and Hannah, all born in Barre: 

i. NATHAN, b. Nov. 1, 1763; d. tu Barre Aug. 16, 1831, re. 67. He 
m. Abigail--, and had in Barre: 

1. Unnamed child, b. and d. Aug. 11, 1789. 
2. 1lfary, b. Feb. 17, 1791. 
3. Abigail, b. Feb. 4, 1798; m. Jan. 3, 1883, Alexander D. Dickin-

son, and d. Jan. 26, 1844, re. 151. 
4. Elizabeth, b. Aug. 31, 1795. 
5. Nathan, b. Jan. 10, 1797; d. April 29, 1797. 
6. Sumner, b. Jan. 31, 1798; d. April 27, 1842. 
7. Louisa, b. Dec. 4, 1801; perhaps the Louisa who m. Sept. 15, 

1824, Zebadiah Allen. 
ii. JosIAu, b. Jan, 17, 1765; m. Sept. 4, 1794, Kezia Harding, and 

had in Barre : 
I. Silas H., b. June 3, 1795; d. June H, 1795. 
2. Roxanna, IJ. March 15, 1796; m. June 1, 1817, Abijah Adams, 

and d. in Barre March 12, 1819. 
3. ,Harding, b. April 17, 1798; d. in East Berkshire, Vt. 
4. Huldah G., b. Nov. 26, 1800; m., Oct. 4, 1888, Elisha Warren. 
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5. George S.,• b. May 20, 1803; m., Nov. 11, 1827, Lucy B, Wins-
low. 

6. Martha A., b. April 15, 1806; m. June 7, 1832, Freeman Frost. 
7. Josiah W., b. Oct. 29, 1809; d. in Worcester, Mass., in 1870. 
8, Sybil H., b. Oct. 18, 1813; m., Oct. 29, 1835, Charles White. 

iii. HANNAH, b. Oct. 11, 1767; m. first, Oct. 4, 1790, Thaddeus 
Mason, and second David Oliver. 

iv. MIRIAM, b. Nov., 1769. 
v. MosEs, b. July 9, 1771; m. Au~. 6, 1796, Mehitable Oliver of 

Barre, and moved to Princeton, Mass. They had several child­
ren, among them Nathan Allen, afterward M.D. and L.L.D., b. 
April 25, 1813, graduated from Amh9rst College 1836, located 
1841 in Lowell, Mass., where he d. Jan. 1, 1889; wrote much on 
medical subjects and was writing a history of Princeton at 
time of death. 

vi. SARAH, b. May 29, 1778; m. March 9, 1805, her cousin Nehemiah 
Allen, Jr. 

vii. JONAS, b. Nov. 1, 1782; m. March 20, 1814, Polly (Mary) 
Demond, and d. in Barre, Oct. 19, 1821. They had in Oak­
ham: i . .Alfred Augustus, b. Aug. 8, 1815; ii. Elijah Demond, 
b. Oct. 4, 1817. And in New Braintree: iii. Mary Hedge, b. 
Nov. 25, 1819. 

31. ZEBADIAH• ALLEN (Zebadiah,4 Benjamin,' John,2 Walter,') was 
born in Sudbury, Mass. March 12, 1734. He married Oct. 1, 
1761, Hannah Grout of Sudbury, having moved previously to 
Rutland District (Barre). 

Children of Zebadiah and Hannah, all born in Barre: 
I. SAMUEL, b. Sept. 15, 1762; m. Anna -- and had six children 

in Barre, inclqp!~g: Zebadiah, b. June 23, 1798; Daniel, b. April 
28, 1800; and William, b. Dec. 20, 1804. 

45. ii. JonN, b. May 5, 1764. 
iii. ZEBADIAH, b. Jan. 19, 1766: d. in Barre about 1816; hem. first 

in Westford, Vt., Feb. 14, 1802, Hannah Nye, and second 
Eunice---. By the first wife he had Mary, b. Nov. 1, 1802, 
and by the second Eliza, b. May 9, 1804; Sally, b. Feb. IO, 
1806, and probably others. · 

iv. DORCAS, b. Dec. 20, 1767; m. Dec. 30, 1791, --- Robinson. 
v. NABBY, b. Feb. 22, 1769; m. Feb. 23, 1792, Capt. Jonas Eaton, 

Jr., who d. in Barre March 18, 1810; re. 42. She d. in Peters­
ham, Mass., March 4, 1840. They had eight children. 

vi. LYDIA., b. Dec. 22, 1770. 

32. JosIAH6 ALLEN (Zebadiah,4 Benjamin,3 John,2 Walter1
) was born in 

Sudbury, Mass., May 25, 17 4-2, and died in Rast Sudbury (now 
Wayland) in August, 1795, re. 53. He married, December 1, 1767, 
Deborah Day, of Sudbury, who died Nov. 16, 1821. 

Children of Josiah and Deborah, all born in Sudbury: 
i. SUSANNA, b. Dec. 5, 1768. 
ii. JOSIAH, b. Jan. 14, 1771. 
iii. RICHARD, b. Aug. I, 1772; d. unm. in Wayland, June 23, 1848, 

re. nearly 76. 
iv. TIMOTHY, b. June 24, 1774; d. unm. in Worcester, May 9, 1852, 

re. nearly 78; burled in Wayland, where he kept a tailor's shop 
from 1805 to 1845. 

V. JOIIN, b. Aug. 21, 1776. 
vi. DEBORAH, b. June 22, 1778. 
vii. MOLLY or PoLLY, b. March 7, 1780; d. unm. in Wayland, Sept. 

16, 1854, re. 74. 
viii. NABBY, b. Jan. 16, 1782. 

• George S. 'had in Barre: i. George Edward, b. Jan. 20, 1828, Jiving 1896 in Barre; 
ii. Zenas Clark, b. Nov. 13, 1829; iii. Lucy Elvira, b. Oct. 6, 1831; iv. Charles G., b, Sept. 4, 
1833, d. Aug. 29, 1896, In Barre; v. Sybil H., b. Sept. 6, 1835; and vi. Josiah Harding, 
M.D., b, Dec. 31, 1837, living 1896 in Barre. 
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33. DANIEL1 ALLEN (Obadiah,4 Kl,nathan,• Daniel,9 Walter1) was born 
in Framingham, Mass., April 8, 1721, and lived in Shrewsbury, 
Mass. He married, Feb. 4, 1747, Lydia Cutting. 

Children of Daniel and Lydia : 
1. HENUY, b. March 13, 1748. 
ll. LYDIA, b. Ang. 28, 1749. 
UL DANUtL, b. April 20, 1763; m.1775,MarthaMaynard,andmoved 

to New Marlboro'. 
iv. 8I111EON, m. 1772, Candace How, dau. of Capt. Nathan How, and 

had in Shrewsbury: John, b, July 20, 1772. Moved to Princeton, 
and had Candace (whom. Jonah How) and others. Probably 
d. in Hubbardston, Mass., about 1806. 

V, SOLOMON, b. June 6, 1757. 

34. *ISRAEL& ALLEN ( Obadiah,4 Kl,nathan,• Daniel,' Walter') was born in 
Shrewsbury, Mass., April 24, 17 45, and died in Spencer, Mass., 
July 17, 1833, re. 88. He was a Revolutionary soldier, and moved 
in 1783 from Shrewsbury to Spencer, where he built a saw and 
grist mill. He married in 1768, Thankful Greenwood ( of Framing­
ham), who died Oct. 25, 1805, re. 60, and he married second, 1807, 
widow Sarah Bennet, who died 1818. 

Children, all born in Shrewsbury, except vii. born in Spencer: 
1. SILAS, b. Dec. 24, 1768; d. in Spencer, Jan. 11, 1834. Hem. first, 

Oct. 20, 1791, Betsey Cunningham, who d. May 3, 1811, and 
second, Nov. 15, 1815, Phebe Knapp. He had four children by 
his first wife and one by his second: 

1. Susannah, b. Oct. 17, 1792. 
2. Nancy, b. March 9, 1795. 
3. Ethan, b. May M, 1801. 
4. John, b. March 5, 1803. 
5. Silas, b. Feb. 14, 1817. 

46. ii. lYORY, b. Dec. 25, 1770. 
iii, JEMIMA, b. May 22, 1778, 
iv. Jumus, b. Aug. 24, 1775; m. Oct. 10, 1804, Lucy Newton, of 

Spencer, and moved to Maine. 
v. AsHBEL, b. July 30, 1778; m. 1799, Eleanor Mixer, of Hardwick, 

and had in Spencer: 
1. .Asa JJ1ixer, b. Nov. 19, 1806. 
2. Libei·ty, b. Sept. 5, 1809. 
3. Daniel, b. Aug. 21, 1811. 
4 . .Albert, b. March 14, 1814. 

vi. Ons (or Oshea), b. Jan. 21, 1781. 
vii. ALYAN, b. Jan. 1, 1784; d. in Spencer, Oct. 12, 1840; m. in 

February, 1800, Mehitable Goodnow, and had: 
1. Caroline, b. May 5, 1801. 
2. Oshea, b. Sept. 8, 1802. 
3. Alvan, b. Jan. 6, 1815. 
4. David G., b. Feb. 27, 1816. 
5. Angelina, b. April 3, 1818. 

36. J0SEPH6 ALLEN (Isaac,• Joseph,' Joseph,2 Walter1) was born in Wes­
ton, Mass., Aug. 4, 1736, and died in Groton, Mass., Jan. 24, 1817, 
re. 80. He was a farmer, and married in 1762, Mary, born in 
November, 17 45, daughter of Shubal Child, of Wes ton, She died 
in Groton, Nov. 3, 1818, re. 72. 

Children of Joseph and Mary: 
i. SnuBAL CHILD, lived in Townsend. 
ii. SALLY, 
iii. ABIGAIL, m. Jonathan Shedd. 

• 36. Elnatban and his tlescendants will be found further along In this pamphlet. 
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iv. MARY, m. 1796, David Fletcher, of Dunstable. 
v. JosEPIT, m. Feb. 27, 1800, Submit Lawrence, and had, b. in Groton: 

1. Isaac, b. March 18, 1801. 
2. Cellanor, b. July 19, 1803. 
3. Shnbal, b. Oct. 26, 1805. 

37. DAvm• ALLEN (Joseph,4 Joseph,3 Joseph, 2 Walter1
) was born Aug· 

18, 1738, in Hardwick, l\fass., where he died Aug. 5, 1799, re. 61 · 
He was selectman and assessor. He married first, Nov. 12, 1761, 
Eliza Leth Fisk, who died Oct. 22, 1791, re. 48, and he married 
second, ,Jan. 22, 1794, Lydia Woods, of New Braintree. 

Children, all born in Hardwick: 

i. RIIOPA, b. Sept. 27, 1763; m. March 4, 1783, David Barnard, of 
Shelburne. 

ii. EUNICE, b. Aug. 22, 1765; m. Oct. 2, 1785, John Earl. 
iii. DANIEL, b. Sept. 20, 1767; d. in Hardwick, Dec. 1, 1796, re. 29. 

Hem. Jan. 20, 1791, Keztah, dau. of James Wing, and had: 
1. Betsey, bap. July 29, 1792. 
2. Justus, bap. Dec. 6, 1795; m. Nov. 21, 1831, Betsey F. Robinson 

(d. Dec. 4, 1876, re. 63), and d. Aug. 24, 1868. 
iv. ELIZADETII, b. Oct. 27, 1768; m. Jan. 24, 1793, Isaac Wing, of 

Rochester, Vt. 
47. v. DAVID, b. May 12, 1771. 

vi. MERCY, b. May 11, 1773; d. unm. in Hardwick, Jan. 6, 1857. 
vii. MosEs, b. March 9, 1776; d. Sept. 15, 1777. 
viii. MOSES, b. March 11, 1779; d. in Hardwick, April 22, 1843; 

farmer, assessor, selectman, representative to General Court 
and captain of militia company. Hem. first, June 26, 1802, 
Anna Paige, who d. June 7, 1824, re. 45, and he m. second, 
in 1825, her sister Fanny, widow of Stephen Rice, Jr. She 
cl. in Boston, Feb. 15, 1873, re. 88. Five children: 

l. Almira Wai·11e1·, b. Feb. 20, 1803; m. Jan. 13, 1825, William A. 
Wheeler, of ·worcester. 

2. Anson Fisk, b. Jan. 31, 1805; d. at Old Gentlemen's Home in 
Boston, Sept. 2, 1876. He m. June 14, 1846, Huth Randall, 
who cl. Aug. 28, 1848, re. 27. 

3. Daniel Freeman, b. Feb. 6, 1807; d. Nov. 17, 1816. 
4. James Franklin, b. Feb. 26, 1809; lived in Worcester. 
5. Calvin Paige, b. June 30, 1811. 

ix. LYJJJA, b. Oct. 18, 1784; m. Jan. 21, 1800, Daniel Matthews, of 
New Braintree, Mass. 

38. JosErn• ALLEN (Joseph, 4 Joseph,' Joseph,2 Walter') was born Dec. 
21, 1748, in Hardwick, Mass., where he died Nov. 11, 1822, re. 
nearly 7 4. He was deacon, and for nine years town treasurer. He 
married first, ,Jan. 15, 1772, Greele Singleterry (of Sutton), who 
died Feb. 8, 1800, re. 56, and he married second, in 1800, Polly 
Gray, of ·worcester. She died June 3, 1816, m. 50, and he married 
third, 1817, Mary Gray (of ·ware, Mass.), who afterwards married 
in 1826, Seth Yfinslow, of Barre, Mass., where she died in 1842, 
re. G4. 

Children of Joseph and Greele, born in Hardwick: 

i. Lucv, h. May 20, 1773; d. Oct. 3, 1785. 
ii. Jo~EPJI, b. July 14, 1777; m. Oct. 14-, 1800, Hannah Gould. 
iii. A:r.un.m, b. March 30, 1780; d. Feb. 19, 1781. 

Child of Joseph and Mary: 

i. MARY SINGLETERRY, b. May 23, 1818; d. Nov. 23, 1834. 
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39. JoNAs• ALLEN (Elijah,4 Joseph/ Joseph,2 Walter) was born, probably, 
in Sutton, Mass., in 1752, and died July 13, 1817, re. 65, in Hard­
wick (l\fass.), whither he removed from Sutton before 1791. He 
was a carpenter, and married Feb. 15, 1781, Prudence, daughter 
of Benjamin Winchester. She died Dec. 19, 1797, re. 35, and he 
married second, Aug. 29, 1798, her sister Sarah Winchester, who 
died May 10, 1802, re. 35. 

Children of ,Tonas and Prudence, i. to iii. born in Sutton, Mass., 
iv. to vi. in Ifardwick: 

1. JOSEPH, b. July 12, 1784; d. Dec. 22, 1833, in Hardwick, where he 
was a lieutenant of militia several years. He m. May 12, 1814, 
Sally, dau. of John Aiken. 

ii. JONAS, b. Feb. 10, 1786; m. May 10, 1809, Abigail Thayer, and d. 
in Hardwick, March 4, 1812, re. 26, leaving: 

I. Balara Thayer, b. Feb. 28, 1810. 
2. Jonas, b. in 1812; d. Jan. 19, 1864; m. 1833, Anna F. Richardson, 

who d. Jan. 9, 1864, re. 51. 
iii. BENJAMIN, b. Oct. 18, 1788; d. unm. in Hardwick, Sept. 14, 

1815. 
iv. ELIJAH, b. March 7, 1791; m. March 8, 1816, Olive Chapin. 
v. POLLY, b. Nov. 28, 1793. 
vi. CYRUS, b . .Aug. 8, 1796. 

Child of Jonas and Sarah : 
i. INCREASE SUMNER, b. Dec. 31, 1798; d. Sept. 6, 1800. 

40. ELIJAH• ALLEN (.El:fjah,4 Joseph,3 Joseph,3 Walter1-) was born, proba­
bly in Sutton, Mass., in 1763, and died in Hardwick, Mass., Jan. 
22, 1817, re. 54. He was a carpenter, and moved about 1797 from 
Sutton to Petersham (Mass.), whither he removed to Hardwick in 
1803, or soon after. He married, May 12, 1782, Hannah Potter. 

Children of Elijah and Hannah, i. to iii. born in Sutton, iv. to vi. 
in Petersham: 

i. POLLY (Mary), b. May 24, 1787. 
ii. TIMO'l'HY, b. March 30, 1789. 
iii. SALLY, b. Aug. 31, 1795. 
iv. DAVID, b. Feb. 19, 1798. 
v. AilTEMAs, b. Sept. 27, 1800. 
vi. CYRUS, b. Dec. 24, 1802. 

41. .A:BNER6 ALLEN (John,' John;4 Samuel,' John,9 Walter1) was born in 
Sutton, Mass., Jan. 9, 1748, and lived in Wendell, Oxford and 
Charlton, l\Jass. He married April 17, 1791, Mary, dau. of Eben­
ezer Davis of Oxford. 

Children of Abner and Mary, i. born in Wendell, ii. in Oxford, 
iii. to v. in Charlton: 

i. EBE~'EZER DAVIS, b. Jan. 29, 1792; d. in Charlton, May 20, 1828, 
re. 36. 

ii. EDEN, b. Dec. 28, 1793; d. in Charlton Nov. 30, 1859; m. Dec. 
30, 1821, Salome Alexander, who d. in Charlton Jan. 20, 1867. 
They had in Charlton: Ei·astus, b. April 29, 1823; Darius, b. 
April 12, 1825; Elbridge B., b. Sept. 4, 1827; Lousia, b. March 
29, 1830; Angeline, b. June 16, 1833. 

iii, ALVIN, b. March 20, 1796; d. in Charlton in 1862, leaving five 
children: 1. William, b. Sept. 21, 1825; d. in Palmer, in May, 
1896. 2. Pliny, b. in Millbury, Oct. 22, 1828; living, 1896, in 
Charlton; a veteran of the war. 3. Marcus, b. Feb. 7, 1833. 
4. Sally, b. March 6, 1836; living in Worcester. 5. Lucinda, 
b. 1838; d. in October, 1891. 
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l.v. MARY, b. Aug. 22, 1800. 
v. ZILPAH, b. Dec. 25, 1803; m. John Reynolds, and d. in Oxford, 

.Mass., Sept. 13, 1853, re. 49, 

42. EPHRAIM' ALLEN (Ephraim,& .Ephraim,4 Samuel,' John,2 Walter') 
was born probably in Rutland, Mass., April 9, 1763, and died in 
Hubbardston, Mass., Oct. 28, 1848, re. 85. He married first Lydia 
,varren of Northboro', who died Feb. 7, 1827, re. 59, and second 
Mrs. Elizabeth (Howard) Holden of Westminster, widow of Abner 
Holden and daughter of Nathan Howard. 

Children of Ephraim and Lydia, all born in Hubbardston : 

48. i. ASA, b. April 18, 1788. 
ii. REBECCA, b. Jan. 11, 1790; m. William Rice. 

49. iii. LEVI, b. Nov. 27, 1791. 
iv. JonN, b. Sept. 14, 1793: d. uum. Nov. 14, 1863. He was a 

school master. 
v. RoxA, b. Oct. 30, 1795; d. Jan. 15, 1818. 

50. vi. BRECK, b. April 9, 1798. 
vii. LUCY, b. June 23, 1800; d. Feb. 22, 1823. 
viii. LYDIA, b. Sept. 14, 1802; m. Nov. 1, 1821, John Whitney 

(1797-1844) of Westminster, where shed. Dec. 19, 1843. 
ix. HARRIET, b. Oct. 23, 1804; d. Jan. 13, 1827. 

51. x. WILLARD, b. Dec. 25, 1806. 
xi. SUMNER, b. April 17, 1810; d. March 7, 1816, 

43. ABNERe ALLEN (Eplzraim,6 .Ephraim,4 Samuel,' John,' Walter 1
) was 

born in Rutland, Mass., Dec. 1, 1767, and died in Palmer, Mass., 
Oct. 1, 1843, re, nearly 76. When a child he went with his parents 
to Petersham, and in 1800 moved thence to Palmer, where he was 
a farmer and blacksmith. He is called Capt. on his tombstone. 
He married in Petersham, May 20, 1793, Philadelphia Crowl, who 
died in Palmer, May 16, 1841, re. 69. 

Children of Abner and Philadelphia, i. to iv. born in Petersham, 
the others in Palmer : 

i. ELIJAH, b. Dec. 15, 1794. 
ii. CYnus, b. April 4, 1796; m. in March, 1817, Sally Blodgett, and 

moved to Homer, N. Y. 
iii. CYRENA", b. Nov. 6, 1797; m. Dec. 13, 1827, Jonathan Wade. 
iv. LAMBERT, b. June 29, 1799; d. Dec. 29, 1871, in Palmer, where 

he was in the hotel business, and Representative to General 
Court in 1846. Hem. first, in 1825, Elizabeth Steel, who d. 
Aug. 5, 18G2, and second widow Miller. 

v. CLARISSA, b. Jan. 18, 1802; m. Moses Barnes. 
vi. BAXTER, b. April 28, 1808 : d. Oct. 17, 1817, by a fall from a tree. 
vii. HuLDAH, b. Nov. 6, 1804; m. Jan. 25, 1829, Pliny Cooley, who 

d. July 31, 1884, re. 85. She d. Jan. 20, 1882. 
viii. EPHRAIM, b. April 18, 1806; m. April 9, 1831, Mary Scripture, 

and moved to Wilbraham (Mass.), which he represented in 
the General Court. Had a son Wllliam who lived in Hari­
ford, Ct. 

ix. ABNEU, b. Nov. 15, 1807; d. in the West, March 20, 1867. He 
was selectman of Palmer in 1848-4. Hem. Oct. 1832, Mary J. 
Hale. 

x. JOHN, b. Nov. 17, 1809; d. in Palmer Oct. 10, 1865. With his 
brothers Lambert and Ephraim he was proprietor of various 
hotels in Palmer. Had a son John who llved in Greenwich, 
Mass. 

xi. PHILADELPHIA, b. Oct. 25, 1811, m. first, -- Davis, and 
second, Col. Elias Tnrner of Palmer, where she d. Feb. 10, 
1876. 
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44. SAMUELe ALLEN (Ephraim,& Ephraim,4 Samuel,' John,2 Walter) was 
born in Petersham, Mass., June 9, 1777, and died in Morristown, 
N. J., 1855, re. 78. He moved to Westfield, Mass., and in 1818 to 
Pittsburg, and thence, in 1820, to New York City. He married 
Ruth Falley, who was born in Westfield, Mass., in 1771, and died 
in New York City, Oct. ·13, 1826, m. 55. They had several chil­
dren that died young. Those that lived were : 

l. LEWIS FALLEY, b. iu Westfield, Mass., Jan. 1, 1800; m. Margaret 
Cleveland of Norwich, Ct., and in 1836 settled in Buffalo, N. Y., 
where he d. May 2, 1890, re. 90. His wife was b. in Salem, 
Mass., Jan. 19, 1801, and d. in Buffalo September 13, 1880. 
They had three children that d. in infancy, and Richai·d Cleve­
land, b. June, 1831, d. Dec. 15, 1855; William Cleveland, b. 
March 18, 1836, living, 1896, in Buffalo; and Margaret Gertrude, 
b. Jan. 7, 1840, m. July 27, 1875, Dr. Alex. Daniel Bailey, who 
d. in November, 1888. Lewis F. was a member of the N. Y. 
Legislature, and President of the State .Agricultural Society. 

H . .ANTHONY B., L>. June 24, 1802; m. 1852, Mary E, Butterworth, and 
had Edith, b. 1854. He and his brother, in 1824, established 
the Amei·ican Agriculturist in New York City. In 1837 he sold 
the paper and started an agricultural warehouse. 

iii. RICHARD L., b. Oct. 20, 1803; m. Sarah O. Lyman of Northampton, 
Mass., aud lived in Black Rock (now part of Buffalo), N. Y., 
and New York City (where he was an elder in Presbyterian 
Church) but died in Stockholm, Sweden, in 1869, re. 66. They 
had Richard H., Mary I. and Arthur H., the ~tter a clergy­
man, now (1896) in Troy, N. Y. (See additions at end.) 

45. JoHNe ALLEN (Zebadiah,' Zebadiah,' Benjamin,• John,2 Walter') was 
born May 5, 1764, in Barre (Mass.), where he died Oct. 29, 1811, 
re. 47. He was called Captain Allen, and married, Nov. 8, 1788, 
Hannah Robinson. 

Children of John and Hannah, all born in Barre : 

1. Ons, b. May 14, 1790; d. in Barre; also a captain. By wife 
Eunice Winslow, had: 

1. Elizabeth Robinson, b. Nov. 3, 1817; d. March 31, 1842. 
2. Eunice W., b. Nov. 21, 1819; d. March 27, 1836. 
8. Mrr.ry Morton, b. Oct. 2, 1821; lives unm. in Worcester, Mass. 
4. John Haskell, b. Aug. 5, 1823; m. Eliza Bellows, of Westford, 

Vt., and had: Frank E., Florence E. and Fred. 
5. Louisa Sumner, b. Nov. 1, 1826; m. George Hobbs, of Barre, 

Mass. 
6. Edmund W., b. May 8, 1828; living in Barre (1896); m. Laura 

Partridge. 
1. HarrietN., b. March 13, 1833; m. ---Freeman, of Worcester. 

ii, ELIZABETH R., b. Aug. 29, 1792; d. unm. Aug. 17, 1816. 
iii, ARTEMAS, b. Nov. 29, 1794; d. in Westford, Vt., about 1863; 

m. first, Polly Morton, and second, Lenora Dixon, of Under­
hill, Vt. He had by first wife : 

1. William E., m. Jane Hull, of Fairfax, Vt., and has Arthur, who 
lives in New London, Conn., and George, who lives in Nor­
wich, Conn. 

2. Mary, m. Buel Howard, of Westford, Vt. 
8. Hannah E., m. Rev. B. F. Livingston. 

iv. HANNAH, b. Nov. 12, 1796; d. unm., in Pittsfield, Mass. 
v. JOHN, b. Sept. 24, 1798; d. in Westford, Vt., Aug. 23, 1856; m. 

Clarissa Rice, of Westford, and had: 
1. Hannah, d. young. 
2. Haskell, d. young. 
8. Eliza M., m. Sherman Page, of Cambridge, Vt., and d. in Lan­

caster, Wis. 
2 
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4, John H., m. Ellen M. Richardson, of Westford, and has John 
E., Lizzie C. and Grace A, 

5. Heman JV., m. first, Jennie Dodds, of Burlington, Vt., and 
second, Julia W. Keeler, by whom he had one son, Edward 
Lyman. 

vi. HASKELL, b. Oct. 12, 1800; d. at Mobile, Ala., Jan. IO, 1822. 
,·ii. HORATIO, b. March 5, 1803: d. in Westford, Vt., about 1880; 

m. first, Feb. 23, 1830, Melinda Woodbury, of Barre, and 
second, Mrs. Anna Ranslow (dau. of Rev. Simeon Parmalee), 
who is living ( 1896) at Swanton, Vt. By first wife he had: 

1. George w., m. Susan G. Richardson, of Westford, and has 
James H. and Sherman P. 

2. M. Jane, unm. 
viil. DENISON ROBINSON, b. Aug. 20, 1805; still living (1896) in 

East Fairfield. Vt.; m. first, Hannah Henry, of Westford, 
and second, Mrs. Mary .Ann Hemgerford, of Highgate, Vt. 
By his first wife he had Elvira, who m. A. J. Morey, of 
Keeseville, N. Y. 

ix. WILLIAM EATON, b. May 18, 1808; d. unm. in Angelica, N. Y., 
Jan. 8, 18H, re. 85. 

x. ELVIR~ P., b. June 27, 1811; m. Henry Chickering, and d. in 
Pittsfield, Mass., about 1892. 

46. IvoRY4 ALLEN (Israel, 6 Obadiah/ Elnathan,8 Daniel,2 Walter') was 
born in Shrewsbury, Mass., Dec. 25, 1770, and died in Spencer, 
Mass., July 26, 1836, re. 65. He married, Nov. 11, 1800, Susanna 
Cunningham, who d. Jan. 7, 1832, re. 56. 

Children of Ivory and Susanna, all born in Spencer: 

52. i. PLINY, b. Oct. H, 1802. 
ii. WILBER, b. Oct. 17, 1805. Hem. first Almira Lllmb, and second 

Emeline Lamb. By first wife he had 1. Jane, m. David Packard; 
2. Almira, m. John Stodditrd; 3. Ellen L., m. Cbeney Both­
well; 4. Lucius. By second wife he had: 1. Ellen Lavina, b. 
Feb. 28, 1845; 2. Lauriston M., b. Dec. 20, 1847; 3. Juliet 
Frances, b. March 30, 1852. 

iii. TIIANKFUL, b. Nov. 5, 1812; m. Henry Lewis of Woodstock, 
Vt., and d. Feb. 4, 1842, lea-ving two children, Theodore .A. 
and Thankful. 

iv, DARIUS, b. July 30, 1817; d. unm. June 1, 1876. 

47. D.Avrn' ALLEN (David,6 Joseph,4 Joseph,' Joseph,2 Walter,1) was born 
May 12, 1771, in Hardwick (Mass.), where he died Jan. 20, 1835, 
re. 63. He married, April 27, 1794, Ruth, daughter of Job Dexter. 
She died March 26, 1847, re. 74. 

Children of David and Ruth, born in Hardwick: 

i. LuTIIERA, b. April 12, 1795; m. Nov. 18, 1813, John Gleason, and 
d. in Dana, Mass., Oct. 3, 1875, re. 80. 

ii. Cr.ARISBA, b. Oct. 7, 1796; m. April27, 1825,AmaziahSpoonerof 
Amherst. 

iii. ANNA, b. 17W; d. 1803. 
iv. ·wrLLARD, b. Feb. 1, 1801; was captain of a military company in 

Hardwick; moved to Westminster (Mass.), where he d. Sept. 
24, 1852. He kept the hotel for several years after 1837, He 
m. in 1826, Mercy (dau. of Maj. Gardner Ruggles), who d. 
Sept. 15, 1882, re. 77. Their son Frederick, b. Hardwick, Aug. 
24, 1827, kept his father's hotel a few years and then moved 
to Athol (Mass.), where he has been town clerk; m. first, July 
1, 1850, Jane E. Locke, who d. Nov. 15, 1859, re. 27, and 
second, Feb. 271 1862, Hattie A. Thomas, of Brandon, Vt. 
Has had four children: Charles W., Theodore F., Eugene T. 
and J. Grace. 
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v. MA.RY, b. 1808; d, 1808. 
vi. MARY, b. 1804; d. 1818. 
vii. SA.RAH, b. Oct, 6, 1808. 
viii. ANNA., b. Nov. 21, 1811. 

48. AsA7 Ar.LEN (Ephraim,• Ephraim,6 Ephraim,4 Samuel,0 John/' Walter') 
was born April 18, 1788, in Hubbardston (Mase.), where he died 
Dee. 8, 1870, re. 82. He married Dec. 1, 1814, Lydia. Adams, who 
died April 26, 1871, re. 75. 

Children of Asa and Lydia, born in Hubbardston (none now 
living): 

i. ADA.LINE, b. May 22, 1816; m. John Davis and d, in Gardner 
(Mass.), in Dec. 1885, 

ii. Su111NER, b. Nov. 16, 1817; d. April 20, 1846. 
iii. MARTHA, b. July 3, 1819; m. Jan. 31, 1839, Learned Rice of 

Barre, Mass. 
iv. MARY, b. July 31, 1821; Ill, Hiram Johnson. 
v. J0IIN, b. Jan. 23, 1824; d. in 1886. 
vi. HARRIET, b. June 28, 1826; m. Josiah Hunting. 

49. LEv17 ALLEN (Ephraim,• li}phraim,6 Fphraim,4 Samuel,' John,' 
Walter') was born in Hubbardston, Mass., Nov. 27, 1791, and died 
in the adjoining town of Westminster (whither he had removed in 
March, 1838) July I, 1872, re. 80. He was a deacon in the Uni­
versalist Church and married in March, 1818, Isabella, daughter of 
Ebenezer and Mary (Bullard) Mann, a descendant of William 
Man, who settled in Cambridge in 1635, and was the ancestor of 
Holl, Horace Mann (1796-1859). She died Feb. 14, 1864, re. 69. 

Children of Levi and Isabella, born in Hubbardston: 
i, RoxA., b. June 27, 1818; married Dec. 18, 1843, Solon Raymond 

(1816-1B83), and lives (1896) in Westminster. 
ii. DARIUS M., b. May 14, 1822; lived in Westminster some years, 

teaching, etc. Later moved to South Newbury, O., and thence 
to Douglasville, Ga., where he still resides (1896). Hem. first 
in Oct. 1849, Ru~h, dau. of Joel and Ruth Pollard of Hubbards­
ton. She d. Dec. 24, 1852, and he m. second, June o, 1855, 
Sophia L. Ober of Reading, Mass. His dau. Willett A. Allen, 
b. in So. Newbury, in March, 1861, is a teacher in Capital Col­
lege, Atlanta, Ga. 

iii. LYMAN, b. Jan. 15, 1826; after travelling about somewhat, re­
turned in 1863 to Westminster, Mass., where he has been 
Assessor, Selectman and Moderator. Lives (1896) with his son 
in Lunenburg. He m. at Hopedale, Mass., Nov. 18, 1855, 
Angeline, dau. of Charles and Nancy Chapman of New London, 
Ct., and bas : 

J. Oharles Levi, b. at Union Grove, Minn., Aug. 30, 1857; owns 
a farm in Lunenburg, Mass. He married Oct. 23, 1883, Mary 
o. Hutchins, of Templeton, Mass., and has three children. 

2. Lillian, b. 1862; d. 1864. 
iv. ADDISON, b. 1833; d. 1834. 

50. BREc:K.7 Ar.LEN (Ephraim,8 Ephraim,• Ephraim! Samuel18 John,' 
Walter1) was born April 9, 1798, in Hubbardston (Mass.), where he 
died June 28, 1857, re. 59. He was a farmer and married Dec. 15, 
1824, Sally Derby, who d. in Hubbardston, Oct. 19, 1890, re. 93 
years and 9 months. 

Children of Breck and Sally, all born in Hubbardston: 
i. LUCY, b, Oct. 6, 1825; d. June 2, 1839. 
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11. JOHN GILMAN, b. June 9, 1831; m. Dec. 16, 1858, Hannah Green­
wood. They still reside (1896) in Hubbardston, where they 
have had: i. Abby Greenwood, b. Aug. 17, 1860, m. Jan. 2, 1882, 
John C, F. Mirick of Princeton, Mass.; and ii. John Harry, b, 
May 27, 1865, lives unm. in Hubbardston. 

iii, CALVIN, b. Jan. 16, 1834; enlisted Oct. 18, 1862, in Co. H, li8d 
Reg. Mass. Vols., and d, at sea Aug. 14, 1863. Hem. Jan. 7, 
1857, Sarah T. Walton and had: 1. Arthur William, b. July 28, 
1858, lives 1896 In Billerica, Mass.; and 2. Mary Lizzie, b, 
May 2, 1860, lives unrn. in So. Chelmsford. 

iv. SARAH, b. Feb. 28, 1836; m. Jan, 22, 1859, Oscar Addison Fowler, 
who d. in Gardner, Mass., Aug. 3, 1875. She d. in Gardner, 
June 27, 1895, leaving three children: 1. Albert Allen, 2. Her­
bert W. and 3. Hallie M. 

v. MARY, b. Aug. 8, 1838; lives (1896) in Chelmsford, Mass. 
vi. LYDIA, b. 1841; d. 1846. 

51. WILLARD7 ALLEN (.Ephraim,' .Ephraim,6 Ephraim,4 Samuel,3 John,' 
Walter) was born in Hubbardston, Dec. 25, 1806, and died in 
Worcester, Mass. He was a farmer and married first, January 30, 
1828, Alona B. Hubbard of Holden, who died May 20, 1830, and 
second, Sept. 4, 1832, Sarah S. Savage. No children by the first 
wife. 

Children of Willard and Sarah S., all born in Hubbardston: 

i. SARAH ALONA, b. ,June 15, 1833; m. May 1, 1855, Horace A. Smith, 
and d. Feb. 18, 1856. 

ii, MARY A., b. Feb, 16, 1835; m. Dec. 14, 1856, Jeremiah Winn of 
Worcester. 

iii. DWIGHT D., b. May 9, 1837; m. June 4, 1861, Helen M. Aldrich 
of Worcester. He enlisted as 1st Sergt, in Co. H, 57th Reg. 
Mass. Vols., and fell in battle at Petersburg, Va., July 30, 1864, 

iv. JOSEPH, b. 1839; d. 1840. 
v. LUCY HUBBARD, b. July 8, 1841; m. Sept. 1, 1863, Daniel D, 

Winn of Webster, Mass., and lives in Worcester. 
vi. DELIA SOPHRONIA, b. Nov. 20, 1844; m. July 30, 1868, Samuel 

A. Myrick of Holden. 
vii. CAROLINE MARIA, b. Sept. 20, 1847; m. Jan. 3, 1869, George B. 

King of Worcester. 
viii. GEORGIA ANN, b. Jan. 20, 1850; m. Oct. 27, 1870, George S. 

Peck of Westfield, Mass. 
ix. EMMA JOSEPHINE, b. June 17, 1853; m. Oct. 13, 1874, Louis H. 

Burr of N. Y. 

52. PLINY7 ALLEN (Ivory,6 Israel,6 Obadiah,4 Elnathan,3 Daniel; Walter'') 
was born in Spencer, Mass., Oct. 14, 1802, and died in Springfield, 
Mass., Sept. 16, 1884, re. 82. He married, in 1828, Sarah Barnes, 
who died in Spencer, July 13, 1875. 

Children of Pliny and Sarah, all born in Spencer : 

i. MARY ALVIRA, b. Dec, 13, 1830; m. Jan. 25, 1857, Keyes H. Cutler, 
of ,v. Brookfield, Mass., and d. June 6, 1867. 

ii. JOHN HAYDEN, b. Jan. 10, 1832; m. Nov. 28, 1854, Lucy Ann 
Wilber, of Oakham, Mass., and had one son, John P. Allen. 
John H. was a sea captain, and was lost in 1883 on a voyage 
from Portland, Me., to Cape Verde Islands, Africa. 

iii. CLEMENTINE COOMBS, b. Dec. 29, 1833; m. Nov. 24, 18fi0, Apollos 
Carpenter, of Springfield (Mass.), where she still resides 
(1896). 

iv. DAVID BARNES, b. May 22, 1836; enlisted Sept. 30, 1862, for 9 
mos. in Co. E., 42d Reg. Mass. Vols., and later shipped on the 
"New Ironsides" in U.S. Navy, and was wounded. He lives 
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(1896) at Soldiers' Home, Togns, Me.; m. March 6, 1861, 
Mary A. Abbott, of Worcester (b. in Woodstock, Conn., in 
1839), and had three children, the eldest born in Worcester, 
the others in Leicester, Mass. : 

1. Mary F., d. young. 
2. Nellie Elizabeth, married and lives in Worcester. 
3. Minnie Sarah Natale, married and lives In Worcester. 

v. THEODORE, b. May 23, 1838; d. Oct. 23, 1838. 
vi. SARAH BAUNES, b. June 17, 1839; m. Oct. 18, 1860, William B. 

Prouty, of Spencer, where shed. May 18, 1874. 
vii. CHARLES HENRY, b. June 17, 1841; enlisted Sept. 30, 1862, in 

Co. F, 42 Reg. Mass. Vols.; m. Nov. 5, 1868, Harriet M. Boice, 
of Spencer, where he still resides (1896). They have bad 
eight children in Spencer: 

1. Carrie Maria, b. Sept. 21, 1870. 
2. Chester Boice, b. July 12, 1872. 
8. Mary Edna, b. May 31, 1875. 
4. Lula Hattie, b. July 9, 1877. 
5. Sarah Ethel, b. June 27, 1880. 
6. Busan Lois, b. May 7, 1882. 
1. Charles Everett, b. Jan. 23, 1886. 
8. Ruth Emeline, b. Sept. 28, 1892; d. Feb. 20, 1898. 

viii. GEORGE ARUNAH, b. June 10, 1844; m. Dec. so, 1886, Elizabeth 
Watson, of Spencer, where he still lives. No children. 

ix. SUSAN ANN, b. Oct. 13, 1847; m. first, March 26, 1866, Hiram R. 
Biscoe, and second, in October, 1881, George G. Hildreth, of 
Worcester, where she resides (1896). 



ELN.A.THAN1 .ALLEN'S DESCENDANTS. 

85. ELNATHAN° ALLEN (Israel,• Elnathan,8 Daniel," Walter1) was born 
Nov. 18, 1728, in Shrewsbury,* Mass., on the £arm which his 
descendants still continue to till; and there he died Oct. 2, 1805, re. 
nearly 77. He married, May 31, 1753, Thankful, born Oct. 12, 
1736, daughter of Joseph Hastings (of Waltham, Mass.), who was 
a grandson of Thomas Hastings (1605-1685), who settled in Water­
town, Mass., in 1634. Thankful survived her husband a year and 
a half, dying March 19, 1807, re. 70. 

Children of Elnathan and Thankful, all born in Shrewsbury : 
102. i, ELNATIUN, b. May 17, 1754. 
103. ii. ISRAEL, b, Aug. 6, 1756. 

iii. RHODA, b. Feb. 22, 1759; m. Dec. 7, 1780, Jonathan Parks (1753-
1847), of Shrewsbury, and d. in 1789. 

104'. iv. SILAS, b. Jan. 22, 1762. 
v. ELIZABETH, b. March 13, 1765; m. Jan. 1, 1789, Russell Under­

wood, and moved, probably, to Barre, Mass. 
105. vi. ARUNAH, b. Aug. 18, 1767. 

vii. LUTHER, b. Sept. 18, 1770; d. 1771. 
106. viii. LUTHER, b. Sept. 18, 1772. 
107. ix. WILKES, b. July 10, 1775. 
108. x. LIBERTY, b. Nov. 30, 1776. 

102. ELNATHAN8 ALLEN (Elnathan6 ) was born in Shrewsbury, Mass., 
May 17, 1754, and died in Brattleboro', Vt., in June, 1830, re. 76. 
Like his father he was a £armer. Upon receipt of the news of the 
battle of Lexington, he marched from Shrewsbury to Cambridge in 
Capt. Ross Wyman's company of artillery, in Col. Jonathan Ward's 
regiment. He was out nine days, travelled sixty-eight miles, and 
received 18s. 6d. He was in Capt. :Moses Harrington's company, 
in Col. Dike's regiment, from Dec. 20, 1776, to March 1, 1777, and 
in Capt. Ephraim Lyon's company, in Col. Wade's regiment, in 
Rhode Island service, from June 24 to July 13, 1778. Soon after 
he moved to Brattleboro', Vt., where he held several offices of 
trust. Elnathan married first, Nov. 24, 1773, Lydia, born July 4, 
1753, daughter of Alpheus Pratt, of Shrewsbury; second, Nov.19, 
1778, Lydia Roberts; third, a.bout 1790, Lois, daughter of Matthew 
Martin, of Brattleboro', an old soldier of the French and Indian 
war, who died Jan. 28, 1831, re. 94-. Lois died Jan. 14-, 1831, re. 
69. Elnathan seems to have had no children by his second wife. 

• Shrewsbury was settled about 1717, and Incorporated ten years later. It is a hllly 
farming town, with a population in 1896 of 1624. 
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Children of Elnathan and Lydia (the first wife), born in Shrews­
bury: 

i. SALLY, bap. Jan. 22, 1775; m. Judge Samuel Knight, of Brattle­
boro', and d. Dec. 23, 1820, leaving two daughters: Lydia, who 
d. unm., and Sally, whom. a Pratt. 

ii. PHEBE, bap. Oct. 20, 1776. 

Child of Elnathan and Lois (the third wife), born in Brattleboro' : 

109. i. HENRY, b. Oct. 21, 1791. 

103. Dr. lsRAEL' ALLEN (Elnathan5) was born in Shrewsbury, Mass., 
Aug. 6, 1756, and died in Sterling, Mass., April 8, 1817, re. 60. 
He was never married. He moved in 1786 from Shrewsbury to 
Sterling. He seems to have been a man of prominence in the latter 
town, being a member of the school committee for sixteen years, 
beginning in 1797, and representative to the General Court from 
1801 to 1810 inclusive. He had a wide practice, and was well and 
favorably known in Sterling and the surrounding towns in W or­
cester County. 

104. Dr. S1LAS8 ALLEN ( Elnathan6) was born Jan. 22, 1762; moved before 
1793 from Shrewsbury to Leominster, Mass., where he died Aug. 13, 
1840, re. 78. He was a practising physician in the town of his 
adoption until his death. He married first, June 1 O, 1790, Susan 
Thurston, of Lancaster, who died Sept. 13, 1824, re. 55, and he 
married second, May 1, 1826, Mrs. Mary (Ball) Pollard, of Sterling, 
who was born at Northboro', and died at East Cambridge, Mass., 
Feb. 2, 1853; re. 78 yrs. 8 mos. 1 day. No children by the second 
wife. 

Children of Silas and Susan, all born in Leominster: 
i. JULIA, b. Sept. 14, 1791; d. unm. in Leominster, June 4, 1857. 

110. ii. HENRY, b. Oct. 5, 1793. 
iii. SUKEY, b. Sept. 13, 1795; d. July 15, 1798. 
iv. MIRA, b. Sept. 11, 1798; m. April 15, 1819, Leonard Barrage, of 

Leominster, and d. Nov. 10, 1881, re. 83. No children. He 
d. April 18, 1888, re. 90. 

v. SUKEY, b. Dec. 27, 1800; d. March 2, 1801. 
111. vi. SILAS, b. May 18, 1802. 
112. vii. WILLIAM THURSTON, b. Oct. 12, 1810. 

105. Rev. ARUNAH1 ALLEN (Elnathan1
) was born in Shrewsbury, Mass., 

Aug. 18, 1767, and died in Stockbridge, Vt., Dec. 14, 1853, re. 86. 
In February, 1799, he moved from Shrewsbury to Fitzwilliam, 
N. H., where he built a house at the end of a road in a remote cor­
ner of the town. Three sides were surrounded by woods, but on 
the other side was a small farm which he cultivated. He taught 
school several winters, was selectman three years, from 1803 to 
1805 inclusive, being chairman of the board the latter year. In 
1807 or 1808 he began to preach, and in 1810 or 1811 was ordained 
as Elder of the Baptist church. Early in the war of 1812 he was 
a delegate to a county convention, called to devise proper measures 
to be pursued. He continued to preach in Fitzwilliam until 1823, 
when he removed to Stockbridge, Vt., where, and in the neigh­
boring towns he preached, as his health would allow, until he was 
eighty. He came back and preached in Fitzwilliam awhile too. 
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He married, Dec. 16, 1788, Molly, born in Wilbraham, Mass., 
March 26, 1768, daughter of James and Levinah (Johnson*) Rich­
ardson, of Leicester, a descendant of Thomas Richardson, who 
settled in Woburn in 1640. Molly ( or M:ary) died at Stockbridge 
of consumption June 24, 1830, re. 62. 

Children of Arunah and Molly, i. to iv. born in Shrewsbury, v. 
and vi. born in Fitzwilliam, N. H. : 

113. i, JOHN JARVIS, b. Oct. 24, 1789. 
ii. RHODA, b. April 14, 1791; m. Jan. 10, 1813, Levi Long, Jr., of 

Rutland, Vt., where shed. June 3, 1823, re. 32, leaving two or 
three children. Mr. Long m. again. 

114. iii. JOBAL ELDRIDGE, b. Maxch 20, 1793. 
iv. LJ!:VINAR JOHNSON, b. July 15, 1797; Ill, Aug. 27, 1817, Hyman 

Bent (1788-1872), of _Fitzwilliam, where she cl. Nov. Ill, 1883, 
re. 86, leaving eleven children, the fourth, A, Allen Bent, being 
the father of Allen H. Bent. 

v. POLLY RICHARDSON, b. sept. 14, 1799; d. in Rutland, Vt., Nov. 
9, 1816. 

115. vi. ARUNAH, b. July 3, 1805. 

106. Dr. LuTHER1 ALLEN (Elnathanfi) was born in Shrewsbury, Mass., 
Sept. 18, 1772, and died in Sterling, Mass., in 1837, re. 65. He 
moved from Shrewsbury to Sterling in early manhood, following 
his brother Dr. Israel, and began to practice about 1804; in 
addition to this he served on the school committee for thirteen 
years, beginning in 17~9, and was town clerk in 1813, 1814, 1817 
to 1819 and 1822 to 1836. He married, Jan.4.1804, Sally Brown, 
of Sterling. 

Children of Luther and Sally, i. born in Pri1keton, ii. and iii. in 
Sterling: 

i. CHAI!LES PILLSBURY, b. July 20, 1805; moved to Nova Scotia, 
where he <l. leaving children, it is said. 

ii. CAI!OLI:NE SARAR, b. Dec. 6, 1807; m. June 21, 1831, Dr. Willard 
P1t1·ker, b. Sept. 2, 1800, d. April 25, 1884, one of the foremost 
surgeons in New York. Shed. at Cincinnati, o., in 1837, leav­
ing three daughters, one of whom m. Benj. F. Butler of the 
banking firm of Maitland, Phelps & Co., and a sou of Benj. F. 
Butler who was in Presidents Jackson's and V'an Dnren'i! cabi­
nets, but no relation to Gen. B. F. Butler, of MaRs. Dr. 
Parker m. again and had a son Willard. 

iii. JAMES TILDEN, b. July 24, 1810; was a furniture dealer in New 
York City, where he d. Jan. 9, 1888, unm. Burled in Sterling. 

107. REv. W1LKES8 ALLEN ( Elnathan") was born in Shrewsbury, Mass., 
July 10, 177.5, and died in Andover, Mass., Dec. 2, 184.5, re. 70. 
In youth he toiled on his father's acres of stony ground. When 
eighteen years of age he left the £arm for the carpenter's shop. 
His last work as a mechanic was in building the pews in the church 
at Bolton, Mass. He prepared for college at AndMer Academy, 
then in charge of Mark Newman. Entering Harvard College in 
1797, he graduated in 1801. He wrote several lengthy poems, two 
for exhibitions and one for graduation. During his collegiate 
course he taught school in the rural districts, teaching not only the 
usual courses but also music. Music afforded him great pleasure 

• Levinah Johnson born in Shtewsbury, Dee. 11, 17'13, daughter of Daniel Johnson 
(1709-1763), a native of Marlboro', Mass., and descendant of Solomon Johnson, early in 
Sudbury, 
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and he played the bass viol as well as being a good singer. Be 
began the study of divinity with his old pastor, Dr. Sumner of 
Shrewsbury, and completed it with Rev. Dr. Thaddeus Mason 
Harris of Dorchester, in whose pulpit he preached his first sermon. 
In 1803 he received and accepted a call to the church in Chelms­
ford, where he was ordained Nov. 16 and remained until Nov. 16, 
1832, when he retired from the ministry and speht his retllaining 
days on a small farm in Andover, where his death came, caused by 
a fall down the stairs of his barn. 

As a minister he was a Unitarian of the old school, sincere and 
earnest. He waa an early preacher on temperance in the days when 
everybody drank, including most ministers. Like ministers of his 
day he tilled the soil, for his salary was small, and in addition taught 

· school four months of the year. He had a fine perception of the 
English, Greek and Latin classics, and urged and aided several 
young men to gain a liberal education. Three of his own sons he 
sent to college. Ile was a Mason, and passed to the highest orders 
existing in his day, being Chaplain in several stages of his ascen­
sion. He delivered several Masonic disMurses. In 1816 or 1817 
he established a public librnry, which he kept in his own house. 
He wrote a history of the town of Chelmsford, published in 1820 
(192 pages). The quotation on the title page of this pamphlet is 
from his preface. The title page of his work follows : 

THE 11ISTORY OF CHELMSFORD FROM ITS ORIGIN IN 1653 
TO THE YEAR 1820-TpGETHER WITH A..N HISTORICAL 
SKETCH OF THE CHURCH A.ND BIOGliA..PBICAL NOTICES 
OF THE FOUR FIRST PASTORS. 

TO WHICH 18 ADDED A lllEMOJJl OF 1.'HE PAWTUCKET1' 
TRIBE OF INDIAN5, 'WITII A LARGE Al'PENDI:k: BY 

WILKES ALLEN, A..M. 
PASTOR OF THE CHURCH A.ND SOCIETY IN 

CHELMSFORD. 

Tell ye your children and let them teH their children, and their 
children another generation.-Prophet Joel. 

HAVERHILL 
PRINTED BY P, N. GR~ltN 

1820. 

Rev. Wilkes Allen married Nov. 13, 1805, Mary, daughter of 
Deacon James Morrill (1751-1833) of :Boston. She was born 
Feb. 20, 1779, and died in Cambridge, Mass., Jan. 5, 1864, but 
was buried in Chelmsford. 

Children of Wilkes and Mary, born in Chelmsford : 
117. i. JAMES MoRRtLL, b. Oct. 5, 1806. . 
118. ii. CHARLES HASTINGS, b. March 11, 1809. 
119. iii. WILKES, b. Dec. 30, 1810. 

iv. JOHN CLArorn, b. Nov. 15, 1812; graduated from Harvard Col­
lege in 1883 In the class with Daniel Webster's son Fletcher, but 
d. the following year (June 26, 1834'). 

v. ISRAEL, b. Nov. 27, 11;114; d. youug. 
l20. vi. NATHANIEL GLOVER, b. Jan. 28, 1816. 

vii. MARY, b. Feb. 26, 1818; d, Sept. 9, 1821. 
-viii. S.llU.H, b. 1820; d. 1825. 
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108, LIBERTY8 ALLEN (.Elnathan6 ), the youngest eon of Elnathan, took 
the farm that his father had always tilled, and cultivated it through­
out his long life. He died where he was born, in Shrewsbury, 
April 12, 1865, re. 88. In early life he was a school teacher. Was 
assessor in 1814. He married April 5, 1801, Polly (Mary), born 
1777, daughter of Philip Amadon of Fitzwilliam. She died March 
5, 1852, re. 85. 

Children of Liberty and Polly, all born in Shrewsbury: 

121. i. OWEN WARLAND, b. Aug, 2, 1801. 
122. ii. LUCIUS SHUMWAY, b. Aug. 29, 1802. 
128. iii. AUGUSTUS AMADON, b. Aug. 15, 1804. 

Iv. THANKFUL HORTENSIA, b. Dec. 6, 1805; m. Sept. 5, 1881, Arte­
mas Perrin of Woodstock, Conn., and moved Immediately to 
Stockton, N. Y. In the spring of 1868 they removed to 
Fredonia, N. Y., where she d. Aug. 22, 1876, re. 70. They 
had: 
1. Henry Virgil, b. Sept. 12, 1888; m. Nov. 4, 1862, Ellen P. 

Watkins, and lives in Jackson, Mich. 
2. Horace Percival, b. Jan. 21, 1886; m. Dec. 4, 1866, Alice L. 

Wilder and lives in Fredonia, N. Y. 
8. Sarah Maria, b. March 8, 1846; m. April 15, 1867, Walter 

H. Goodrich, and d. Feb. 28, 1868. 
V. EUNICE SOPHRONIA, b. March 21, 1807; m. April 15, 1834, Leander 

Sawyer, and d. in Shrewsbury, Jan. 11, 1850, re. 42. They had 
six children: 1. Everett Leander, b. 1885, d. 1861; 2. Appleton 
L., b.1887, d.1839; 8. Marion 8., b. 1889, m. Leroy Reed; 4. 
Appleton L., b. 1841, m. Sarah Whittemore; 5. Caroline P., 
b. 1842, m. George Savage; 6. Henry Adolphus, b. Oct. 4, 1845. 

vi. MARY ELIZA, b. Aug. 8, 1809; m. Jan. 1, 1835, John w. Barton, 
and d. in Shrewsbury, Aug, 9, 1864c, re. 55. He moved South 
with his two daughters Ann Maria and Ella. 

vii. KEZIAH CLEORA, b. Jan. 9, 1811; m. Timothy Ellis of Fitzwilliam, 
N. H., and d. In Nashua, N.H., April 28, 1888, re. 72. 

viii. FLORA RosLINE, b. Jan. 22, 1818; m. Nov. 8, 1888, Augustus F. 
Maynard, and d. In Shrewsbury June 1, 1881, re. 68. He was 
born in 1815 (son of Abner and a descendant of John May­
nard who settled in Sudbury, Mass., in 1688) and is still living. 
Of their children Caroline Allen m. Adolphus Plympton, e.nd 
Herbert A. has been postmaster of Shrewsbury. 

ix. CAROLINE CYNTHIA, b. July 81, 1815; m. July 17, 1885, Thomas 
Rice of Northboro' (b. June 12, 1814, son of Jonathan), He 
was a leather manufacturer in Shrewsbury, where he d. June 
24, 1887. Shed. June 10, 1861. 

124. x. LIBERTY GILMAN, b. Nov. 24, 1817. 
xi. JAMES APPLETON, b. June 12, 1819; m. Sarah Dunn of Framing­

ham, who d. June 9, 1894. He d. July 21, 1852. No children. 
125. xii. HENRY EDWARDS WHIPPLE, b. Sept. 12, 1822. 

109. HENRY' ALLEN (.Elna.than,' Elnathan1
) was born Oct. 21, 1791; was 

a farmer, and always lived in Brattleboro', Vt., where he died Jan. 
9, 1879, re. 87. He married Chilinda Hildreth, of Brattleboro', 
who was born Oct. 20, 1804, and died Aug. 11, 1864. 

Children of Henry and Chilinda, all born in Brattleboro': 
j. HENRY WARD, b. Jan. 16, 1839; d. unm. Sept. 17, 1889, re. 50. 

He graduated from the Albany Medical College, and practised 
medicine a short time in Newfane, Vt., after which he taught 
school. 

ii. SAMUEL, b. 1840; d. Aug. 28, 1840. 
m. EMILY ANN, b. July 4, 1841; d. July 80, 1880. Shem. Ephraim R, 

Amidon, a carpenter, of Westmoreland, N. H., and had four 
children. 
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iv. G£0RGE WASHINGTON, b. Feb. 21, 18H; m. in April, 1898, Nettle 
M. Cushman, dan. of Field Cushman, of Bernardston, Mass., 
and lived in Brattleboro', Vt., until 1895, when he moved to 
Boston, Mass., and ls now employed by Chickering & Sons, 
piano manufacturers. 

110. HENRY' ALLEN (Siu:u,• Elna1,han8) was born Oct. 5, 1793, and lived 
in Leominster until 1842, when he moved to Boston, where he died 
in the part formerly Dorchester, Oct. 1, 1871, re. 78. He was town 
clerk of Leominster in 1833 and 1834. In Boston he was of the 
firm of Hallett & Davis, and Hallett, Cumston & Allen, piano 
roanufacturers. He married first, Nov. 28, 1816, Frances Crosby, 
of Leominster, who died July 17, 1848, and second, in 1850, Mrs. 
Hannah B. Dodge, who d. in April, 187 5. 

Children of Henry and Frances, all born in Leominster : 
121, i. JOEL CROSBY, b. Sept. 2, 1817. 

ii. CHARLES HENRY, b. Nov. 8, 1818; d. Nov. 80, 1840. 
128- m. GEORGE AUGUSTUS, b. June 26, 1822. 

iv. SUSAN THURSTON, b. Oct. 2, 1824; m. Aug. 20, 1850, John B. 
Balch, of Leominster, who d. Oct. 27, 1861, leaving a daughter, 
Lizzie Frances Balch, who 11 ves with her mother in Leominster. 

129, v. JOHN, b. Aug. 22, 1826. 
vi. WILLIAM THURSTON, b. July 25, 1880; d. April 17, 1875. 

111. Sn:,As7 ALLEN (Silas,' El,nathan•) was born May 18, 1802; moved 
f.rom Leominster to Boston, when he was eighteen years old (1820), 
and continued his residence there until his death, Jan. 24, 1873, re. 
70. He was a short time engaged in the manufacture of chairs, 
but a.fterwards in manufacture and sale of pianos. He was married 
at Portland, Me., Nov. 28, 1822, to Mary Jane Presbry, of Dor­
chester, Mass. She was born in 1804, and died Sept. 18, 1891. 

Children of Silas and Mary J., all born in Boston : 
1. ABBY PRESBRY, b. July 11, 1827; d. June 10, 1828. 
ii. ABBY FRANCES, b, Aug. 20, 1829; d. April 2, 1840. 
iii. HANNAH CLAPP, b. Aug. 24, 1881; m. Oct. 9, 1855, Edmund B. 

Fowler, of Boston, b. March 11, 1831. They live in Ja.maic& 
Plain, Boston. Have had four children. 

lv. MARY ELIZA, b. March 19, 1833; m. May 25, 1858, William H. 
Bird, of Boston. They live in Allston. 

180. v. WILLIAM HENRY, b. Jan. 10, 1886. 
vi. SARAH FRANCES, b. June 7, 1848; m. S. Myers Hurlburt, and d. 

May 5, 1879. 

112. WILLIAM THVRSTON7 ALLEN ( Silas,' El,nathan&) was born in Leoroin­
ster, Mass., Oct. 12, 1810, and died in East Boston, June 7, 1842, 
a,. 31. He married June 7, 1836, Caroline Lucinda Gibson, of 
Leominster, who died Aug. 11, 1857, at Medway, Mass. 

Children of William T. and Caroline: 
1. ADELIA. CLARA, b. May 6, 1838; m. Aug. 25, 1868, Gilbert Otis 

Fay, and d. at Columbus, o., Jan. 11, 1867, re. 28, leaving one 
dau., .Adelia Clara Fay, b. :Nov. 28, 1866, who is living with her 
father at Hartford, Conn., where they are both teachers in the 
American Asylum for Deaf and Dumb. 

ii. JULIA BURRAGE, b. Sept. 24, 1841; m. Nov. 26, 1868, Joseph L. 
Daniels, Librarian and Prof. of Greek at Olivet College, Olivet, 
Mich., where they have lived since 1865, They have two 
children: 

1. Mira .Allen Daniels, b. Oct. 80, 1866; m. Jan. 29, 1890, Charles 
M. Hibbard. 

2. William Breck Daniels, b. Nov. 25, 1868; now ti. lawyer in Detroit, 
Mich. 
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118. JorrN JARVrs7 ALLEN (.Arunah,8 EfoathanG) was born in Shrewsbury, 
Mass., Oct. 24, 1789, but all of his days (and they were numerous) 
after his tenth year, were spent in Fitzwilliam, N. H., where he 
died May 20, 1880, at the advanced age of 90. He was a carpenter 
by trade, but was much interested in town affairs, and was select­
man 1815 to 1823, 1826 to 1829, 1832, 1835 and 1836; town treas­
urer 1825; on scl1ool committee 1825 to 1827; auditor 1851, 1852, 
1854 to 1859, 1861 and 1862; and representative to the Legis­
lature in 1833 and 1834. He was also a prominent mason, and 
from 1843 to 1845 master of Charity Lodge No. 18. In earlier 
manhood he taught school. He married, Aug. 20, 1809, Cynthia, 
daughter of Philip and Eunice (Shumway) Amadon. She died 
Dec. 24, 1865, re. 77. Her youngest sister married John J. Allen's 
brother, and an older sister married his uncle, Liberty Allen. 

Children of John J. and Cynthia, all born in Fitzwilliam: 

i. EDWARD ERVIN, b. Dec. 17, 1809; d. In Fitzwilliam, Jan. 27, 1841, 
re. 31; m. Oct. 21, 1834, Martha D., b. May 22, 1811, dau. of 
Solomon Alexander, of Fitzwilliam. Shed. Dec. 31, 1882. No 
children. 

JI. CAROLINE, b. Dec. 17, 1811; m. Nov. 80, 1830, Milton Chaplin 
(1805-1893), of Fitzwilliam, where she d. March 24, 1891, re. 
79, leaving one son and two daughters. 

!ii. INFANT, b. 1813; d. 1813. 
iv. KEZIAH AMADON, b. Jan. 21, 1810; m. Oct. 6, 1889, Almond 

Phillips (1811-1879), of Fitzwilliam, the father of the late Dr. 
Leslie A. Phillips (1847-1896), of Boston, Mrs. Kezie.h d. in 
Marlboro', Ma.as., Sept. 10, 1877, re. 62. 

181. v. JOHN JARVIS, b. Me.rch 12, 1818; d. June 22, 1884. 
vi. CYNTHIA, b. Aug. 1, 1820; d. Sept. 22, 1822. 
vii. CYNTHIA, b. March 3, 1823; m. first, April 16, 1841, Lorenzo C. 

Everett (1818-1870), of Fitzwillle.m, and second, Oct. 24, 
1882, Joseph Bowman, of Troy, N. Y., where she still lives 
(1896). 

viii. HENRY W., b. 1828; d. 1828. 
ix. ELLEN MARIA, b. Aug. 21, 1830; m. Nov. 3, 1850, John Warren 

Shirley (b. 1825), of Fitzwillia.m. In 1869 they moved to 
Worcester, Ma.ss., and more recently to Boston. 

x. CHARLES H., b. 1832; d. 1883. 

114. JUBAL ELDRIDGE7 ALLEN (Arunah,6 Elnathan") was born in Shrews­
bury, Mass., March 20, 1793, brought up in Fitzwilliam, N. H., but 
after about 1859 lived in the adjoining town of Troy, N. H., where 
he died Feb. 7, 1872, re. nearly 79. He was a carpenter by trade, 
and married first, Nov. 201 1816, Keziah, daughter of Philip Amadon. 
She died Oct. 19, 1838, re. 40, and he married second, March 29, 
1838, Paulina, daughter of Zimri and Parna (Howe) Ingalls, of 
Richmond, N. H. Mrs. Pauline. was born Feb. 20, 1815, and died 
in (North) Walpole, N. H., July 15, 1885, re. 70. 

Children of Jubal E. and Keziah, e.11 born in Fitzwilliam: 
i. MARY, b. 1817; d. 1822. 
ii. ANN, b. 1818; d. 1818. 
iii. JULIA, b. 1819; d. 1822. 
iv. DAPHNE, b. 1822(?); d. Sept. 1, 1842, re. 20. 
v. MARY ANN JULIA, b. Aug. 18, 1823; d. unm. Feb. 16, 1866, in 

Fitzwilliam, re. 42. 
182. vi. JUBAL ELDRIDGE, b. Oct. 1, 1827. 
183. vii. HENRY CLAY, b. Nov. 12, 18.29. 
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Children of Jubal E. and Paulina, all born in Fitzwilliam: 
i. HARRIET AUGUSTA, b. Dec. 15, 1839; m. Marshall Smith, of Wor­

cester, Mass., 11-nd lives in Cleveland, O., where Mr. Smith d. in 
1889. 

u. EMILY JOSEPHINE, b. Aug. 27, 1841; m. fl.rat, in June, 1864, Aaron 
Kelton (d. Dec. 3, 1879), of Winchester, N. H., and second, 
Oct. 23, 1881, Martin Baker, of Winchester, where she still 
resides (1896), Mr. Baker is dead. 

iii. PAULINA MARIA, b. May 26, 1843; m. 1880, Martin J. Buss, of 
Marlboro', N, H., where shed. in July, 1891, re. 48. 

iv. EDWARD ERVIN, b. July 8, 1845; d. Sept. 8, 1847. 
v. CAROLINE LETITIA, b. July 15, 1847; m. 1868, Murray Fitch, of 

Marlboro', N. H., where they still live (1896). 
184. vi. EDWARD ERVIN, b. Aug. 27, 1849. 

vii. ELLEN JANE, b. Sept. 19, 1854; m. May 31, 1870, Orange F. 
Smith, of Fitchburg, Mass., and lives in Oneida, N. Y. 

115. ARUN AR7 ALLEN ( .Arunah,8 .El,nathan6) was born in Fitzwilliam, 
N. II., ,July 3, 1805; went to Stockbridge, Vt., with his father in 
1823, and there lived until March 26, 1867, when he moved to the 
adjoining town of Pittsfield, in the heart of the State. He was a. 
farmer all of his life, and died May 23, 1892, re. nearly 87. During 
his later years he was a deacon in the Congregational (Orthodox) 
Church. He married first, Jan. 7, 1830, Ehnina Tenney, born in 
Ware, N. H., Dec. 5, 1808, daughter of William Tenney of Norway, 
Me. She died July 19, 1866, re. 57, and he married second, June 
11, 1868, Mrs. Czarina (Blossom) Church, daughter of William 
Blossom, of Pittsfield, Vt., where she still resides ( 1896). No 
children by the second wife. 

Children of Arunah and Elmina, all born in Stockbridge, Vt.: 

i. Infant, b. 1831; d. 1881. 
ii. JUBAL E., b, 1838; d. 1834. 

185. iii. EDWIN, b. Dec. 29, 1834. 
iv. MARY SusAN, b. Oct. 5, 1838; m. March 21, 1865, Guilford D. 

Parmenter of Pittsfield, Vt., where they still reside. They 
have four children, Clinton, Elrnina, Rena and Walter. 

136. v. Jo1rn ROCKWELL, b. :May 12, 1843. 
137. vi. PLINY ARUNAH, b. Oct. 29, 1844. 

vii. CHARLES TOltREY, b. May 29, 1846; !Jl. Jan. 19, 1868, Jean­
nette Allen Rogers of Stockbridge, Vt. They live in Pitts­
field, Vt. No children. 

117. JAMES l\foRRILL' ALLEN ( Wilkes,8 Elnathan6) was born in Chelms­
ford, l\fass., Oct. 5, 1806, and died in Brooklyn, N. Y., Oct. 8, 
1880, re. 7 4. He began his business career iu Boston as an 
auction@er at 289 Washington St., in 1829. He lived in 
Boston until 1847, and then at Cambridge until about 1851, 
when he removed to Brooklyn, N. Y., and entered into business in 
New York City. After a time he went into the store of William 
Halsey & Co., importers of drugs, where he remained until his death. 
For the last two or three years he was a member of the firm. l\fr, 
Halsey was his wife's cousin. Mr. Allen is spoken of as a man of 
lovely character, and a devoted churchman. It was said that "he 
showed his deep religious faith not by his words, but by his life." 
He married, May 11, 1830, Mary Derby Robins, of Boston, who is 
still living (1896) with her daughters in Brooklyn, N. Y. 
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Children of James M. and Mary D., all born in Boston : 
13B. i. JAMRS MORRILL, b. Feb . .2.2, 1831. 

ii. CATHERINE ROBINS, b. Oct. 30, 1832; lives unmarried with her 
mother in Brooklyn, N. Y. 

iii. JONATHAN ROBINS, b. June 11, 1836; d. June 8, 1862, re . .26. A 
young man of great promise. 

iv. JULIA GORHAM, b. Dec. 19, 1837; m. May 26, 1864, J. Henry 
Lan, of Brooklyn, an importer of German goods in New York 
city. They have had six children; two sons and two daugh­
ters are Ii ving. 

v. MARY ANN ROBINS, b. Feb. 11, 1840; m. Sept. 7, 1858, Anson c. 
Allen (no relation), who died March 23, 1880. She died Aug. 
22, 1879, re. 39. Their home was in Milwaukee, Wis., where 
he was in business with his brothers in the Western Transpor­
tation Co. Their only child, John R., d. Sept. 4, 1868, re. 4. 

118. Dll. CHARLES HASTINGs7 ALLEN ( Wilkes,• Elnathan6
) was born in 

Chelmsford, Mass., March 11, 1809, and died in Chicago, Ill., July 
27, 1886, re. 77. He graduated from Harvard in 1831 in the class 
with Wendell Phillips, John Lothrop Motley and Thomas Gold 
.Appleton. He then taught school in Walpole, N. H., North An­
dover and Haverhill, Mass., studying medicine while teaching. In 
1842 he took his degree, and immediately began practice in Cam­
bridge. In 1874 he gave up practice, and in 1875 moved to Chi­
cago. He married, Aug. 18, 1836, Sarah Adams, of Chelmsford, 
b. March 9, 1808, daughter of William Adams, and a descendant 
of Henry Adams, of Braintree, Mass., the ancestor of two Presi­
dents of the United States, and of the Revolutionary Sam Adams. 

Children of Charles H. and Sarah A., i. born in North Andover, 
ii. in Haverhill, and iii. in Cambridge: 

139. i. CHARLES ADAMS, b. Aug. 17, 1837. 
HO. ii. WILLIAM ADAMS, b. Oct. 4, 1839, 

iii. MAitY REBECCA PERKINS, b. July 17, 1842; m. Dec. 26, 1865, 
Capt. Richard Robins. Jr., then of U.S . .A.rmy. They were 
in the South three winters, after which he retired and since 
then they have lived in Boston and Chicago. They have one 
son and one daughter. 

119. WILKES7 ALLEN ( Wilkes/ Elnathan6
) was born in Chelmsford, 

:Mass., Dec. 30, 1810, and died in Cambridge, Mass., March 2, 
1882, re. 71. He was a man of retiring disposition, a dentist by 
profession, and lived successively in Sandwich, Providence, Taunton 
and Cambridge. He married at Barnstable, Mass., in Nov. 1850, 
Jane Munroe, born at Barnstable July 17, 1815, daughter of John 
Munroe. She died in Cambridge Dec. 27, 1887. 

Children of Wilkes and Jane, i. born Sandwich, Mass., ii. at 
Providence, R. I., and iii. at Taunton, Mass. : 

i. CHARLES GLOVER, b. Sept. 6, 1851; d. at Cambridge, unmarried, 
Oct. 29, 1885, re. 34. He was sec'y of Mt. Olivet Lodge of 
Masons in Cambridge. 

ii. MARY MORRILL, b. May 29, 1856; lives unmarried in Cambridge. 
iii. HARRIE MUNROE, b. July 24, 1858; d. at Cambridge, Feb. 8, 1862. 

120. REV. NATHANIEL GLOVER7 ALLEN ( Wilkes,• Elnathan') was born 
in Chelmsford, Mass., Jan. 23, 1816, and died in Newton, Mass., 
Nov. 30, 1889, re. 73. He graduated from Harvard College in 1842, 
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and entered the Episcopal ministry. He preached in East Boston, 
'\Vrentham, Hopkinton, Mass., Woodstock, Vt., and several other 
places, his last location being a Mission Church in Philadelphia. 
After this he took up his residence in Newton (Auburndale}, Mass., 
and preached only occasionally. He married first, Katherine, 
daughter of Stanislaus and Marie (D'Enee} Parker of Brooklyn, 
N. Y. She died in 1873, without issue, and he married, second, 
Jan. 27, 1874, Harriet, eldest daughter of Gen. William Schouler 
( 1814--1872) of Boston. She is still living in Newton, Mass. 

Children of Nathaniel Glover and Harriet, i. born in Woodstock, 
Vt., ii. in Walpole, N. H. and iii. in Portland, Me. 

i. LESLIE, b. July 18, 1876. 
ii. GLOVER M., b. Feb. 8, 1879. 
iii. JANET W., b. Feb. 9, 1882. 

121. OWEN WARLAND1 ALLEN (Liberty,& Elnathan5) was born in Shrews­
bury, Mass., Aug. 2, 1801, and died in Fredonia, N. Y., Oct. 17, 
1882, re. 81. In early life he was a manufacturer of boots and 
shoes, and later a dealer in the same. Moved from Worcester, Mass., 
to McConnellsville, O., March 22, 1852, and to Fredonia, N. Y., 
in Nov. 1864. He married, first, about 1826, Susan W. Bigelow, 
born Sept. 1, 1806, daughter of Humphrey Bigelow. She died 
Sept. 8, 1854, and he married, second, Oct. 17, 1862, Flora Scott, 
who is still living (1896) in Fredonia. She is a daughter of Capt. 
Samuel Scott, of Elmore, Vt. 

Children of Owen W. and Susan W., all born in Shrewsbury : 
1. CHAltLES OWEN, b. Dec. 25, 1827; d. Aug. 28, 1848. 
u. CAROLINE SusAN, b, Sept. 9, 1838; m. a Hungarian, Charles 

Ubeller, and d, Feb. 4, 1862, re. 28. No children. 
iii, HENRY LUCIUS, b. March 9, 1838; llves,11896, in Brodhead, Wis., 

where he ls in the grocery business; has been twice married, 
but has no children. 

iv. SAMUEL BIGELOW, b. Sept. 16, 1842; d. Nov. 7, 1845, 

122. Lucrns SHUMWAY1 ALLEN (Liberty,• Elnathan•) was born in Shrews­
bury, Mass., Aug. 29, 1802, and died in Worcester, Mass., April 
21, 1880, re. 77. He was Representative to the General Court of 
Massachusetts from Shrewsbury in 1851 and 1855, and Senator in 
1858. He was a tanner, afterwards a boot and shoe dealer in 
Worcester, where he was very successful. Moved from Shrewsbury 
to Worcester about 1869. He married in 1828, Persis, daugh­
ter of Abner Harlow. She died in Worcester, Sept. 24, 1886. 

Child of Lucius S. and Persis, born in Shrewsbury: 
142, GEORGE Lucros, b, March 28, 1830, 

123. AUGUSTUS AMADON1 ALLEN ( Liberty/ Elnathan5) was born in 
Shrewsbury, Mass., Aug. 15, 1804, and died in Shrewsbury Dec. 
12, 1882, re. 78. Was a painter by trade, and always lived in 
Shrewsbury. He married in 1831, Paulina Dean, of Sutton, who 
died Aug. 18, 1884. 

Children of Augustus A. and Paulina, all born in Shrewsbury : 

i. JAMES EDWARD, b. Sept. 22, 1831; d. young. 
ii. HBNRY AUGUSTUS, b. July 20, Hl33; d. young. 
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iii. HARRIET AUGUSTA, b. July 25, 1835; m. first, June 17, 1860, 
Chas. F. Gleason (of 57th Reg. M. V.) who d. in hospital at 
Philadelphia, Pa., July 22, 1864. Shem. second, May 5, 1866, 
George E. Sawtelle of Shrewsbury, where they still (1896) 
live. They have one son, William .A. Sawtelle, born June 22, 
1867. 

iv. LUCIUS FRANKLIN, b. Aug. 9, 1837; d. young. 

124. LIBERTY Gn,MAN7 ALLEN (Liberty,6 Elnathan6) was born in Shrews­
bury, Mass., Nov. 24, 1817, and died in Shrewsbury Feb. 5, 1892, 
re. 7 4. He enlisted Oct. 5, 1861, in 22d Massachusetts Infantry, 
Col. Henry ,vnson's Regiment, and served as a musician until Aug. 
11, 1862. He married in April, 1847, Sarah Amelia Livingston, of 
Shrewsbury, who was born April 13, 1827, and died May 18, 1885. 
She was the daughter of James and Ruth (Gibbs) Livingston. 

Children of Liberty G. and Sarah, all born in Shrewsbury: 

i. MARY ELLA, b. Feb. 4, 1848; m. Nov. 29, 1871, E. Frank Allen, of 
Springfield, Mass. (no relation), b. Thompsonville, Ct., Ang. 
8, 1848. .They have three children : Frank Gilman, b. April 
12, 1879, Fred Kenyon, b, Nov. 7, 1880, and Julia Ella, b. Feb. 
8, 1890. . 

143. ii. CHARLES GILMAN, b. Sept. 10, 1849. 
iii. EDGAR JAMES, b. Sept. 1, 1851; lives unm. in Shrewsbury. 
iv. MARION HORTENSE, b. July 6, 1858; m. March 25, 1875, Daniel 

Francis Bates of Northboro, Mass., b. Lowell, Mass., March 
18, 1852. They have had six children, all born in Shrewsbury: 
Gertrude Marion, b. Sept. 1, 1876; Walter Daniel, b. Oct. 11, 
1879; Charles Ernest, b. Nov. 25, 1883; Earle Clifton, b. March 
7, 1887; Bertha Irene, b. March 18, 1890; Avis Earnestine, b. 
Ang. 23, 1895. 

v. HORACE PERRIN, b. July 26, 1866; lives unm. in Shrewsbury. 

125. HENRY EDWARDS WHIPPLE' ALLEN (Liberty,• Elnatharl) was born 
in Shrewsbury, Mass., Sept. 12, 1822, inherited the old Allen farm 
and still lives there. He married Sept. 29, 1844, Cynthia B. 
Whitney, who died in Shrewsbury, Jan. 26, 1890. She was born 
Aug. 24, 1823. 

Children of Henry E. W. and Cynthia, born in Shrewsbury: 

i. EMM.A J., b. March 19, 1849; d. Dec. 24, 1862. 
144. ii. Ro~IEO ELVARO, b. Oct. 17, 1852. 

127. JOEL CROSBY8 ALLEN (Henry,' Silas,8 Elnathan°) was born in Leo­
minster, Mass., Sept. 2, 1817, and died in Leominster June 23, 
1884, re. 66. He was town clerk of Leominster from 1845 to 
1879, aud represented the town in the Legislature in 1851. He 
married Aug. 7, 1839, Susan Balch, of Leominster, who died May 
22, 18G3. 

Children of Crosby and Susan, all born in Leominster: 

i. FRANCES CROSBY, b. July 14, 1843; lives unmarried in Leomin­
ster, Mass. 

ii. HANNAH BLANCH.ARD, b. July 9, 1846; m. Oct. 23, 1873, Eugene 
Bennet, who d. March 5, 1877. She lives in Leominster. 

iii. ALICE GERTRUDE (twin), b. Dec. 10, 1852; m. June 10, 1868, 
Frank T. Crocker, who d. July 31, 1873. She lives in Leomin• 
ster. They have one son, .Allen Crosby, b. 1870. 

iv. JEANNIE CATHERINE (twin), b. Dec. 10, 1852; m. Dec. 27, 1876, 
Charles S. Perry. They live in Leominster, and have one child, 
Edith M., b. 1878. 
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128. GEo. Auousn;s8 ALLEN (Henry,' SitlllJ: Elnathan1) was born in 
Leominster, Mass., June 26, 1822, and died in Leominster, Aug. 
27, 1874, re. 52. He married Jan. 6, 1848, Mary L. Bullard, who 
died March 28, following. He married, second, May 14, 1849, 
Louise Bullard, a sister of hia first wife. 

Children of Geo. A. and Louise, all born in Leominster : 

I. MARY LOUISE, b. July 23, 1850; d. Juue 12, 1856. 
ii. CLARA BULLARD, b. Dec. 22, 1855; ct. Sept. H, 1856. 
iii. KATI&, b. Dec. 27, 1857; m. Feb. 13, 1889, Edward F. Dicken­

son, of Billerica, Mass. 
iv. HARRY, b. Oct. 30, 1863; d. Feb. 24, 1864. 

129. JOHN8 ALLEN (Henry,' Silas,8 Elnat,han") was born in Leominster, 
Mass., Aug. 22, l 826. He is in the piano business and lives in 
Newton (Mass.), where he resided since about 1865. He married, 
May 14, 1857, Emma Slater, daughter of Edward Slater, of Lon­
don, Eng. 

Children of John and Emma: 
i. SUSAN FRANCES, b. Aug. H, 1860; m. Oct. 27, 1884, Frank II. 

Burt, eldest son of Henry M. Burt. She died in Newton, 
Dec. 21, 1893, re. 33, leaving two children, F'rank Allen Burt, 
b. Dec. 26, 1885, and Philip Hunt Burt, b. Sept. 24, 1887. 

141i. ii. CHARLES CROSBY, b. June 29, 1865. 
iii. WILLIAM EDWARD, b. Jan. 6, 1867; lives in St. Paul. 

130. WILLIAM HENRY8 ALLEN (Silas,' Silas,6 Elnathan6
) was born in 

Boston, Mass., Jan. 10, 1836, and still resides there. He grad­
uated from the English High School in his native city in 1852, and 
found employment with the hide and leather firm of Field, Con­
verse & Co. (founded in 1832). In 1859 he was admitted to the 
firm, which became Field, Converse & Allen, and later Allen, 
Field & Lawrence. Jan. 1, 1894, it became W. H. Allen & Son. 
Mr. Allen has been much interested in the Allen genealogy. He 
married Jan. 24, 1860, Adeline A. Smith, daughter of Stephen 
Smith of Boston. 

William H. and Adeline have one child : 

146. i. WILLIAM LOTHROP, b. April 2, 1862. 

131. JOHN JARVIS8 ALLEN, JR., (John Jarvis,' .Arunah,' Elnathan6
) was 

born in Fitzwilliam, N. H., March 12, 1818, and died in Keene, 
N. H., June 22, 1884-, re. 66. Taught school winters; was town 
clerk 1847 to 1854, and 1859 to 1862; Representative 1849, 1850, 
1857, 1858; one of school committee 1844, 1851-53, 1858, 18G3. 
Moved to Keene Oct. 1863, and was Iwgister of Deeds for Che­
shire County till July, 1883. He married, first, Nov. 27, 1850, 
Sarah Elizabeth Horton, who died Oct. 22, 1859, re. 26. He mar­
ried, second, May 15, 1867, Susan E. Wood, daughter of Nathan 
Wood, of Keene, where she still resides (1896). 

John J. had one dau. Agnes, b. 1857, d. 1858, by his first wife. 
No children by his second wife. 

132. JUBAL ELDRIDGE8 ALLEN, JR., (Jubal E.,' .Arunah,' Elnatha1t6) was 
born in Fitzwilliam, N. H., Oct. 1, 1827, and died in Marlboro, 
Mass., Aug. 31, 1891, re. nearly 64-. He enlisted Aug. 7, 1862, in 

8 
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Co. II, 33d Reg. Mass. Vols., and served until the encl of the war, 
He was with Gen. Sherman in his march to the sea. He married 
firRt, in November, 1857, Mary Elizabeth Cutting, who died Oct. 9, 
1858. They had one son: 

WILLARD ELDRIDGE, b. Oct. 2, 1858; d. Oct. 15, 1858. 

He married second, Sept. 20, 1859, Ann Maria Bemis. 
Child of Jubal E. and Ann M., born in Marlboro: 

147. HENRY LEE, b. July 2, 1860. 

133. HENRY CLAY 8 
ALLEN ( Ju~al .E.,1 .Arunah,' .Elnathan~) was horn in 

Fitzwilliam, N. H., Nov. 12, 1829, and died at the Soldiers' Home, 
Chelsea, Mass., March 21, 1895, re. 65. He enlisted at Roxbury, 
Mass., March 25, 1864, in Co. A, 19th Reg. Infantry, Mass. Vols., 
and served until the close of the war. He married Ellen Law­
rence of :Fitzwilliam (a native of Troy, N, H.). She died in May, 
1864. 

Children of Henry C. and Ellen : 
j. ALICE, m. Peter Marrion of Fairfield, Vt., and lives, 1896, in 

Keene, N. H. They have had six children: George J., .Annie 
B., Mary E., Harold M., Frank J. and Mildred R. 

ii. HATTIE, m. Edward Winship of Mt. Tabor, Vt. They haTe two 
children : Mario1t and Grace. 

iii. FRED, d. 1864. 

134. EDWARD EnvINw ALLEN (Jubal E.,1 Arunah,' Elnathan6) was born 
in Fitzwilliam, N. II., Aug. 27, 1849, and lives (1896) iu l\larl­
boro, Mass., where he is a market gardener. He married, April 5, 
1870, Ellen M. Howe of Berlin, Mass. 

Children of Edward E. and Ellen, born in Marlboro: 
i. ERVINE., b. March 17, 1878; d. April 17, 1873. 
ii. MURRAY ELDRlDGE, b. May 7, 1875, 

135. EDWIN" ALLEN (Arunah,7 Arunah,' Elnathan•) was born in Stock~ 
bridge, Vt., Dec. 29, 1834, and lives, 1896, in Dorchester (part of 
l3oston). He left the old homestead in September, 1854, and for 
the next three years was with Morrill & Co.'s Express at Nashua, 
N. II. From September, 1857, until March, 1887, he was engaged 
hi the express business in Boston (Allen's Boston Highlands Ex­
press), his residence being at Roxbury. In August, 1889, he started 
Allen's New Bedford Express, which he still controls. He is a. 
member of several fraternal organizations. He married, Oct. 11, 
1866, Clara Augusta Josephine Smith of Roxbury, Mass.., a native­
of Dover, N. H., and daughter of Henry W. Smith. 

Child of Edwin and Josephine, born Ro-:x:bury (now part of Bos~ 
ton): 

MAUD AUGUSTA, b. Nov. l, 1868; m. May 11, 1~3, Frederick John 
Moffatt of Roxlmry. They live, 1896, in Dorchester, where they 
have a daughter Maijorie, b. Feb. 7, 1894.. 

136. JORN Roo.KWEL.L 1 ALLEN (Arunah,7 .Arunah,9 .Elnaflian"') was horn 
in Stockbridge, Vt., May 12, 1843, and lives, 1896, in Charles­
town (Mass.), where he has resided since 187 4. He enlillted Dec. 
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the 2d .Army Corps, and was in the battles of Spottsylva.uia, Cold 
Harbor, Petersburg, Five Forks and many others, as well as being 
present at the surrender of General Lee. He married, Nov. 29, 
1865, Lucy Durkee, dau. of Fiske Durkee of Stockbridge, Vt. 

Children of Rockwell and Lucy, i. b. Ga.ysville, (a village 
of Stockbridge), Vt. ; ii. b. Windsor, Vt. : 

i. EDwARt> EVERl!:TT, b. April 21, 18138. Graduated from Boston 
University School of Medicine in 1896. Took his degree of 
Bachelor of Surgery in 1895. Has located ln Charlestown. 

ti. FRANK EDMINSTER, b. May 1, 1870, has been in Bradford, Pa., 
since 1891. in the employ of the Swift Beef Co. 

l37. PLINY ARUNAn8 ALLEN (.J..runah,' .Arunan,• Elnathan") was born 
in 8tockbridge, Vt., Oct. 29, 1844, and lives, 1896, in Mattapoisett 
(Mass.), where he ha,;; resided since June, 1879. He married, Jan. 
23, 1872, at Norway, Me., his cousin Izah Tenney, b. July 5, 1849, 
da.u. of Till1}thy Jackman Tenney, who was a native of Ware, 
N.H. 

Children of Pliny and Izah, i. and ii. born in Charlestown, Mass.; 
iii. in Norway, Me., and iv. and v. in Mattapoisett: 

1. FnAN-CIS GUILFORD, b. June 8, 1874. 
ii. PLINY ARUNAH, b. July 23, 1876. 
m. HOWARD TENNEY, b. May 14, 1879. 
iv. CARLOTTA ADN.AH, b. Nov. 8, 1881. 
v. REBECCA, b. Oct. 27, 1888. 

138. DR. JAMES MORRILL8 ALLEN ( James M,7 Wilkes,8 Elnathan6), 

was born in Boston, Mass., Feb. 22, 1831, and lives, 1896, in Milwau­
kee, Wis. He fitted for college at Chauncy-Hall School in Boston, 
graduated from Harvard in 1849, and entered the Law School, but 
did not complete the course, as the family moved to Brooklyn, N. Y., 
where he graduated from the N. Y. College of Physicians and Sur­
geons in 1856. He studied medicine in the office of Dr. Willard 
Parker, who married his father's cousin. In the early part of the 
Civil War (1861) he was Acting Asst. Surgeon in U. S. Navy on 
board the U. S. S. Albatross, for some six monthR. In 1862 he be­
came Acting Asst. Surgeon U. S. A., and had charge of a battalion 
of artillery stationed at Staten Island, and subsequently of officers' 
families and wounded soldiers at Brooklyn. In 1865 he was ap­
pointed Medical Inspector of the Metropolitan Board of Health at 
Brooklyn, which position he resigned in 1867 to move to Milwau­
kee, Wis. In July, 1869, he was appointed Acting Asst. Surgeon 
of the U. S. Marine Hospital service at the port of Milwaukee, a 
position he still holds. James M. married, April 8, 1858, Eliza J. 
Stanton of Brooklyn, N. Y. 

Children of James M. and Eliza J., i. to iii. born in Brooklyn, 
iv. and v. in Milwaukee: 

148. i. STANTON, b. July 29, 1859. 
ii. JULIA FRANCES, b. Aug. 5, 1862; an architect by profession; sent 

design for Woman's Building at World's Fair at Chicago, 1893, 
and received honorable mention. 

iii. EMILY R., b. May 17, 1866. 
U9. iv. JOHN ROBINS, b. July 23, 1869. 

v. MARY OLIVIA, b. Dec. 16, 1873. 
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139. REv. CHARLES AnAMS8 ALLEN ( Charles H.,7 Willces,• Elnathan1
) 

was born in North Andover, Mass., Aug. 17, 1837, and resides 
(1896) in Bridgewater, Mass. He went to Cambridge with his 
parents in 1842, and was educated in the public schools there. In 
December, 1852, he went to the Mediterranean in a sailing vessel, 
and was dangerously ill of typhoid fever in Athens, Greece. After 
recovery he met his father in Rome and arrived home in August, 
1853. In 1854 he entered Harvard College, graduating in 1858. 
For two years he taught in the High School in Concord, Mass., and 
in 1861 entered the Meadville Theological School (in Meadville, 
Pa.), from which he graduated in 1864. He was ordained in the 
Unitarian ministry at Montpelier, Vt., March 1, 1865, and contin­
ued there until 1869. A part of the years 1870 and 1871 he spent 
in Europe. From 1872 to 1875 he occupied the Unitarian pulpit 
in Westboro, Mass.; from 1875 to 1879 he was in Dover, N. H.; 
from 1879 to 1881 in Brunswick, Me.; from 1881 to 1888 in New 
Orleans, La.; from 1889 to 1893 in Needham, Mass., and in 1893 
he took charge of the First Church iu Bridgewater, Mass., where 
he is still active. Many of his sermons have been printed, and he 
has been much interested in the genealogy of the Allen family. 
He married, July 22, 1884, in l\!e.x:ico, Mo., Lydia G. Locke. 

140. WrLLIA::II AnAMs8 ALLEN ( Charles H.,7 Wilkes,• Elnathan6) was born 
in Haverhill, Mass., Oct. 4, 1839, and died Needham, l\Iass., June 
4, 1893. He was brought up in Cambridge. In 185G he entered 
the commission house of ,J. W. Paige & Co. in Boston; in 1860 
went to Buenos Ayers, returning in December, 18G I. In the 
first six months of 1862 he was on a plantation near Louisville, 
Ky. Enlisted Sept. 9, 1862, as sergeant in Co. E, 44th Reg. In­
fantry, Mass. Vols. nine months' men. Then he went to Chicago, 
and in 18G5 entered the firm of Tillinghast & Allen, which became 
in 1881 W. A. Allen & Co. He married, 1869, Anna C. Little, 
who died in 1888. No children. 

142. GEORGE Lucms8 ALLEN (Lucius S.,7 Liberty/ Elnathan5) was born 
in Shrewsbury, Mass., March 28, 1830, and lives 1896 in Worces­
ter, l\Iass. He married June 1, 1857, at Holden, Mass., Eliza ,Tane 
Black, of Worcester, who died June 11, 1883, re. 53. 

Children, all born in "V\r orcester : 
i. CHARLES Lucrus, b. March 6, 1858; m. 1886, Helen Louise Norton, 

of Bennington, Vt., where she was b. Sept. 20, 1863. They 
have one child, Mary Norton Allen, b. Jan. 10, 1888, and Jive 
in Worcester. 

ii. MAMIE HARLOW, b. June 28, 1860; died July 17, 1877. 
iii. lIENUY LYON, b. June 19, 1863; is in the u. s. Army. 
iv. Gn,1.c~; GOODHUE, b. Ang. 4, 1866; lives unmarried in ·worcester. 
v. RUFUS OAKMAN, b. March 26, 1869; lives in Worcester. 

143. CHARLES GILMAN8 ALLEN (Liberty G.,1 Liberty,' Efnathan6) was 
born in Shrewsbury, Mass., Sept. 10, 1849, and lives (1896) on a 
farm in Boylston Centre, Mass., where he has resided since the· 
fall of 1885. He had previously lived in Fitzwilliam, N. H., 
Shrewsbury, Charlton, and Worcester, Mass. He married, Nov. 
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11, 1875, Ella Martha Hale, born in Rindge, N. H., Oct. 10, 1856, 
daughter of Charles and Mary Ann (Metcalf) Hale. 

Children, i. b. in Shrewsbury, ii. in Worcester, iii. in Boylston. 
i. CLARENCE CHARLES, b. Dec. 14, 1876. 
ii. ETHEL MARY, b. June 15, 1884. 
iii. EDITR MABEL, b. March 17, 1888. 

144. ROMEO E.8 ALLEN (Henry .E. W:,T Liberty,• .Elnathan") was born in 
Shrewsbury, Mass., Oct. 17, 1852, and still lives on the old farm 
which has been in the family since about 1725. The present house 
was built in 1816. Its predecessor stood on nearly the same site 
for 91 years, but was unroofed by the famous Septemoor gale 
(Sept. 23, 1815) that 0. W. Holmes wrote about. He is a civil 
engineer by profession, and represented his district in the Massa­
ehusetts Legislature in 1895. For six years previous he had been 
town auditor. He married, May 24-, 1877, Abbie Rebecca Green, 
youngest daughter of Charles 0. Green of Shrewsbury. 

Children, born in Shrewsbury: 
i. CRARLES EDWARD, b. April 10, 1878. 
ii. LEE CLIFFORD, b. Feb. 21, 1883. 

145. CHARLES CROSBY9 ALLEN (John,8 Henry,T Silas,~ Elnathan6) was 
born in Leominster, Mass., June 29, 1865. He is in the office of 
the Lehigh and Wilkesbarre Coal Co. in Boston, but resides in 
Newton, Mass. He married, l\fay 23, 1885, Corinne Estelle 
Duval, daughter of Louis Gonzague Duval, advocate, of Paris, 
France. 

Children of Charles C. and Corinne E., i. born in Boston, ii. in 
Hyde Park, Mass. : 

i. MARIE FLORE, b. May 23, 1886, 
ii. CORINNE ESTHER, b, July 4, 1887, 

146. WILLIAM LOTHROP9 ALLEN ( William Henry,• Silas,1 Silas/ Elna. 
than") was born in Boston, April 2, 1862, graduated from Harvard 
in 1886, went to Europe for five months and upon his return went 
1nto business with his father. Since Jan. l, 1894, the firm has 
been W. H. Allen & Son. Lives, 1896, at Newton, Mass. He 
married, Nov. 7, 1888, Margaret Converse, daughter of E. W. 
Converse of Newton. 

Children of William L. and Margaret, born in NewtDn; 

i. CHARLOTTE, b, July 19, 1889. 
ii. WILLIAM LOTH~OP, JR,, b. Nov. 1, 1891. 
iii. MARGARET, b. Dec. 23, 1895. 

14:7, HENRY LEE9 ALLEN (Jubal E.,8 Jubal E.,1 Arunah,• Elnathan•) was 
born in Marlboro, Mass,, July 2, 1860, and there lived until July, 
1889, in the employ of W. C. Blake & Co., clothiers. He then 
remnved tD Meriden., Ct., and went into the same business, the firm 
name being Blake & Allen. Feb. I, 1893, the firm became H. L. 
Allen & Co, He married, Nov. 17, 1884, in Marlboro, Cor11, Ger­
trude Spaulding. 

They have one child, born in Meriden : 
j, M.m.ToJUE W1UTl101W, b, A.ug. 30, 1891, 
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148. DR. STANTON' ALLEN (James M., 8 James M.,1 Wilkes,S Elnathan&) 
was born in Brooklyn, N. Y., July 29, 1859, graduated in 1880 
from the New York College of Physicians and Surgeons, from which 
his father had graduated twenty-four years before, and imme­
diately joined the staff of St. Vincent's Hospital in New York city, 
where he remained for eighteen months. He was then appointed 
physician of a lying-in hospital in New York, and after five years 
moved to Brooklyn, where he was associated with Dr. S. Fleet 
Speir. He made a trip to Europe in 1890, continuing his medical 
studies there, and was secretary of the Orthopedic Section of the 
International Medical Congress at Berlin in that year. On his 
return in 1891 he settled in Milwaukee, Wis., where he is in ac­
tive practice. He married, Aug. 4, 1892, Maria McLaren, of 
Milwaukee. 

Children of Stanton and Maria, born in Milwaukee: 
i. WYETH, b. July 2S, 1S93. 
ii. HARRIET FAY, b. Oct. 20, 1894. 

149. JOHN RoBINs9 ALLEN (James M.,8 James M.,1 Wilkes,6 Elnatlian') 
was born in Milwaukee, Wis., ,July 23, 1869, graduated from the 
University of Michigan in 1892, and is in business in Chicago as a 
mechanical and electrical engineer. He married, Oct. 9, 1894, 
Lola Helen Conrad, of Ann Arbor, Mich. 

DESCENDANTS OF ELNATHAN ALLEN (1728-1805). 

PHYSICIANS. 

IsRAEL6 ALLEN, Sterling, Mass. 
SILAs• ALLEN, Leominster, Mass. 
LuTirnR6 ALLEN, Sterling, Mass. 
CnARLES HASTINGs7 ALLEN, Cambridge, J\fass. 
,JAMES l\fORRILL8 ALLEN, ,JR., Milwaukee, Wis. 
HENRY vV A1m 8 ALLEN, Brattleboro', Vt. 
STANTON9 ALLEN, :Milwaukee, vVis. 
EuwARD EvERETT9 ALLEN, Boston Univ. School of Med., 1896. 

WAR RECORD. 

Revolution.-ELNATHAN6 ALLEN, JR. (1754-1830). 
Civil War.-JAMES l\f.8 ALLEN, JR., M.D., was Acting Assistant Surgeon 

fast in U. S. N., and then in U. S. A. 
WILLIA!II ADAMS8 ALLEN, Sergt. 44th Mass. Vols. 
LIBERTY G.7 ALLEN, Musician 22d Mass. Vols. 
JuBAL E. 8 ALLEN, JR., Private 33d Mass. Vols. 
HENRY C. 8 ALLEN, Private 19th Mass. Vols. 
J. RocKWELL8 ALLEN, Private 2d N. Y. Heavy Artillery. 



JONATHAN1 .ALLEN'S DESCENDANTS.* 

30. JONATHAN' ALLEN ( see page 13) built the fourth framed house in 
what is now the town of Barre (Mass.), and brought thither the first apple 
trees that were set out in the town, it is said. He married Hannah Smith, 
who was born Oct. 11, 1739, and died in Barre Sept. 30, 1823. Their 
daughter, Miriam, born Nov. 19, 1769; died unmarried in Barre, Nov. 
13, 1857, re. 88. 

NATHAN' ALLEN (son of Jonathan, see page 13) m. Feb. 27, 1788, 
Abigail, born in Lexington, Jan. 29, 1762, dau. of Deacon Andrew and 
Abigail (Jennison) Parker. Shed. Oct. 14, 1838, re. 76. 

Their children were : 
i. Unnamed child. 
ii. MARY, d. unm. in Barre, Mass., Jan. 26, 1865. She was deaf and 

dnmb. 
iii. ABIGAIL, m. Alexander D. Dickenson, formerly a sea captain, 

afterwards a farmer, bom in Kingston, R. I., Sept. 26, 1785; 
d. Sept. 3, 1856. They had two children born in Barre : 

1. Mary Abigail, b. Nov. 20, 183i; lives unm. 1896, in Wor­
cester, Mass. 

2. Nathan Sumner, b. Aug. 31, 1836; d. in Washington, 
D. C., Aug. 7, 1864, of wounds received at Cold Harbor, 
June 3, 1864 (25th Mass. Vols.). Hem. Judith H., dau. 
Pliny Prouty of Spencer, and had George Sumner and 
Charles Levi, both of whom live in North Brookfield. 

iv. ELIZABETH, ro. April 23, 1834, Benj. Goodnow Carter, b. in 
Petersham, Mass., Sept. 12, 1806, son of John and Ruth Carter, 
and died in Barre, Mass., Feb. 13, 1867, re. 60. His widow 
died Sept. 19, 1890, re. 95. No children. 

v. NATHAN, b. and d. 1797. 
vi. SUMNER, d. in Barre, unm., April n, 1822 (not 1842), re. 24. 
vii. LOUISA, m. her second cousin Zebadiah Allen (son of Samuel 

Allen), who was born June 23, 1798, in Barre, where he died 
Feb. 27, 1826. His wife Louisa d. April 10, 1825, re. 23. Their 
only child lived but a few months. 

CAPT. J OSIAHt ALLEN (see page 13) was born Jan. 17, 1765, in Barre 
(Mass.), and took his father's farm there, where he died June 11, 1851. 
His wife was born Feb. 10, 1771, daughter of Capt. Abijah and Sybil 
(Adams) Harding, and died Aug. 31, 1857. Their daughter Sybil H. 
(wife of Charles White) died Oct. 31, 1853. 

HA.RDING7 ALLEN (son of Josiah Allen, see page 13) was born in Barre, 
Mass., April 17, 1798, and dierl in Enosburgh, in northern Vermont, Oct. 
2, 187.5, re. 77. He was a farmer (his farm bordering upon the towns of 

• For other Information of this branch, see pp. 13 and H. 
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Berkshire, Montgomery and Richford) and militia captain, and married 
l\fay 26, 1829, Mrs. l\lary ( Allen) l'owers, born in Westford, Vt., Nov. 
1, 1802, widow of ,Joel Powers, and a descendant of Samuel Allen who 
settled in Braintree, .M:ass., about 1630. She died Oct. 10, 1875. 

Children, all born in Enosburgh, Vt.: 
i. MARY, b. Ang. 20, 1830; d. in Worcester, Mass., Jan. 2, 1850. 
ii. HANNAH, b. July 27, 1832; m. April 24, 1851, Plimon Orlando 

Clark, who was b. in Eaton, P. Q., June 8, 1820, and d. Nov. 
SO, 1882. Mrs. Clark lives, 1806, in Barton, Vt. They had 
four children-Clark: 1. Harding Allen, b. May 5, 1852; m. 
June 9, 1879, Lilla A. Carpenter. 2. Willis Orange, b. 1853; d. 
1855. 3. Laura Adelaide, b. Nov. 20, 1860; m. Nov. 23, 1880, 
Harry A. True. 4:. Alice Mabel, b. July 25, 1862; m. Oct. 10, 
1883, Charles E. Hamblet. 

iii. CHARLES, b. Oct. 11, 1833; lives on the farm his father occupied 
in Enosburgh (Vt.), ·which he has represented in the Legis­
lature. Hem. first, Jan. 9, 1861, Linnie Frances Marvin, who 
was born in Montgomery, Vt., Aug. 31, 1842, and d. Dec. 11, 
1861. Hem. second, Oct. 10, 1866, Fannie Althea Sykes, who 
was b. in East Berkshire, Vt., Sept. 27, 1844, and d. April 
8, 1889. He m. third Sept. J 6, 1891, Catherine Neal Head, 
who was b. in Montgomery, Oct. 4, 1863. By the second wife 
he had three children: I. Cai-oline Mary, b. Oct. 8, 1869; m. 
Sept. 26, 1894, Rev. Whitman Stanley. 2. Frances Ella, b. 
July 31, 1871. 3. JJfildred E.tfie, b. Jan. 29, 1878. By the third 
maniage he had Bernice, b. ,Jnly 25, 1895. 

iv. SAiiAll, b. Aug. 26, 1835: m. March 29, 1827, Addison P. Pond, 
who was b. in East Berkshire, Vt., April 13, 1831. They have 
one son, Herbert A. Pond, b. Nov. 29, 1858, in East Berkshire, 
where he sti!I resides. Herbert A. m. Nov. 30, 1882, Helen M. 
Richardson, of Montgomery, Vt., and has two children. 

'/. HARDING, b. April 2, 1838; lives, 1896, in Westboro', Mass. He 
enlisted Oct. 17, 1862, in Co. F, 53d Reg't Mass. Vols. He m. 
first, at St. Albans, Vt., Oct. 30, 1862, Sarah M. McAllister, 
who was b. in Montgomery, Vt., July 30, 1837, and tl. Oct. 24, 
1867. Hem. second, at Worcester, Mass., Nov. 22, 1871, Mrs. 
Flora E. (Sprague) Prentice, b. in East Douglas, Mass., Feb. 
5, 1847, widow of Byron 0. Prentice. No children by either 
wife. 

vi. GEORGE, b. 1839, d. 1839. 
·vii. SYBIL ISABEL, b. July 3, 1846; m. Sept. 26, l&IB, Nelson Good­

speed, of Montgomery, Vt., and lives, 1896, in St. Albans, Vt. 
They have two children-Goodspeed: 1. Nelson .Allen, b. May 
24, 1876; and 2. Mary Isabel, b. Aug. 14, 1882. 

HuLDAII Gu;AsON7 ALLEN (daughter of Josiah Allen, see page 13) 
was born in Barre, Mass., Nov. 26, 1800, and died in the adjoining town 
of New Braintree, Feb. 2, 1871. She married first, Oct. 4, 18:38, Elisha 
1,·arren, who was born Jan. 4, 1795, and died May 24, 1846, and second, 
Dec. 2, 1847, Welcome Newell, born Oct. 9, 1788 (also of New Braintree), 
and died Oct. 15, 1854. No children by the latter. 

Children of Elisha and Hnldah (Allen) Warren: 
i. HENRY ALT,EN, b. April 26, 1840; d. Oct. 2, 1845 .• 
ii. ELIZA WHIPP-LI•:, b. Oct. 11, 1841; m. May 21, 1873, Holland Park 

Evans, of ,v orcester, Mass., and has: Charles Warren, b. Aug .. 
1, 1874, and Maiy Ella, b. Jan. 23, 1876. 

iii. MARY HARDING, b. Dee. 28, 1843; living unm. 

GEORGE ScHUYLER7 ALLEN (son of Josiah, see page 14) was born May 
20, 1803, in Barre (l\fass.), where he died Feb.11, 1845. His wife, Lucy 
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Brood Winslow, born April 9, 1804, died Sept. 11, 1881, was a daughter 
of Zenas• Winslow, and a descendant of Kenelm' Winslow, who came 
to Plymouth, Mass., probably in 1629, and was a brother of Gov. Edward. 
Their daughter Lucy Elmira died in April, 1849, and their daughter 
Sybil H. died in July, 1839. Their son J. Harding, born 1837, married 
Dec. 22, 1869, Adelaide L. Morse, of Southbridge (born Dec. 22, 1847), 
daughter of Dwight and Eliza Ann (Heywood) Morse. J. Harding has 
no children. 

GEORGE E.8 ALLEN (son of the preceding, see page 14) was born Jan. 
20, 1828, in Barre (Mass.), where he still resides (1896), on the farm that 
Jonathan Allen cleared in the last century. His middle name is Edwin, 
not Edward. He married Hannah Henry Parker, who was born in Milton, 
Vt., May 4, 1827. 

Children, born in Barre : 
l. CHARLES EDWIN, b. April 7, 1856; m. Jan. 5, 1881, Armanella M. 

Hinckley (b. in Barre, Feb. 15, 1858), by whom he has: 1. 
Hattie Belle, b. Jan. 11, 1882. 2. Walter Clayton, b. Sept. 20, 
1883. 3. Grace Leola, b. March 29, 1885. All b. in Barre. 

ii. CLARK PARKER, b. July 15, 1858; m. Nov. 8, 1880, Harriet E. 
Winslow (b. in Barre, July 29, 1860), by whom he has one 
dau~hter, Carrie L., b. in Barre, April 15, 1884. 

iii. ETTA ELMIRA, b. Sept. 11, 1864; m. Jan. 1, 1884, John 1,. Smith, 
who was b.in Barre, Aug. 4, 1859. They have three children­
Smith: 1. George Franklin, b. June 29, 1885. 2. Della Maria, 
b. Nov. 7, 1886. 8. Florence .Adelaide, b. Jan. 16, 1894. All 
b. in Barre. 

ZENAS CLARK8 ALLEN (son of George S., see page 14) was born Nov. 
13, 1829, in Barre (Mass.), where he died April 20, 1859, re. 29. He 
married Feb. 27, 1850, Mary Elizabeth, born in Wendell, Mass., March 
10, 1831, and died in East Boston, April 23, 1884, daughter of Benjamin 
F. and Calista (Reede) Cannon. 

Children, born in Barre : 
i. MARY ELMIRA, b. March 10, 1851; d. Aug. 26, 1852. 
ii. GEORGE CLARK, b. Dec. 16, 1858; m. Oct. 18, 1876, Henrietta 

Frye, dau. of Ezra and Redelia (Frye) Cheney. She was b. in 
Royalston, Mass., Feb. 14, 1852, and d. in Barre, Feb. 6, 1881, 
and he m. second, June 15, 1883, Josephine Maria, b. Feb. 26, 
1860, in New Braintree, dau. of Leonard W. and Caroline B. 
(Holmes) Davis. No children by the first wife. One dau. by 
the second: Blanche Lilla, b. in Barre, April 9, 1886. 

iii. LILLA ANGIE, b. Aug. 22, 1856; m. Nov. 9, 1882, Edward Waldo 
Harwood, b. in Barre, July 2, 1857, son of Caleb and Harriet 
(Clark) Harwood. They live, 1896, in West Somerville 
(Mass.), where they have bad: l. Allen Edward, b. 1891; d. 
1892. 2. Arthu,. George, b, Nov. 21, 1894. 

CaA.RLES GILBERT8 ALLEN, son of George S. (see foot note on page 
14), was born Sept. 4, 1833, in Barre (Mass.), where he died suddenly 
Aug. 29, 1896, re. 63. In early manhood he taught school and conducted 
evening writing classes. He studied medicine in the Harvard Medical 
School, and began his practice in his native town. Oct. 17, 1862, he en­
listed for nine months as hompita.l steward in the 53d Regiment Massa­
chusetts Volunteers. April 12, 1864, he enlisted in the 34th Regiment, 
a.nd was appoiuted assistant surgeon, remaining until the close of the war. 
Several months, however, were spent in Libby Prison, and this so under-
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mined his health that he was obliged to give up practice after his return to 
Barre. He bought a farm, but soon took the agency for several agri­
cultural implements. He was the inventor and manufacturer of the Yankee 
horse rake and the Allen stone puller. He also manufactured the Victor 
plow. He has served on the board of selectmen, and school committee, 
and was for two years president of the Agricultural Society. He was a 
strong advocate of the temperance cause, and has been nominated by the 
Prohibition Party for various high offices. At the Barre centennial, June 
17, 1874, he was chief marshal. He possessed rare executive ability, was 
always a hard worker and an upright and fearless man. Only the day 
before his death he presided at a family gathering in New Braintree, Mass. 
He married, October 11, 1864, Lucy Robinson Bacon, born .Feb. 21, 1848, 
only daughter of Charles and Lucy (Robinson) Bacon, of Barre. 

Children of Charles G. and Lucy, all born in Barre: 
i. HARDING, b. May 26, 1867; associated with his father in the 

manufacture of rakes and plows. He m. June 8, 1888, Carrie 
Luella, b. in Barre, March 16, 1867, dau. of Elbridge and 
Josephine (Adams) Williams. No cl,ildren. 

ii. LucY, b. Sept. 28, 1871; m. June 11, 1890, Louis Everett Mason, 
who was b. in Worcester, Jan. 15, 1866, son of William and 
Angeline Frances (Alden) Mason. They live in Worcester, 
where they have had one son, Allen Louis Mason, b. Oct. 6, 
1892. 

iii. MABEL, b. March 25, 1873; m. Sept. 19, 1894, James Nichols 
Heald, who was b. in Barre, Sept. 21, 1864, son of Leander 
Stephen and Ann Augusta (Nichols) Heald. 

iv. FLORA, b. April 24, 1874. 
v. CHARLES GILBERT, b. Nov. 8, 1875. 
vi. MARY WARREN, b. March 2, 1877. 
vii. GEORGE SCHUYLER, b. Aug. 22, 1879. 
viii. CLARENCE MASON, b. Nov. 18, 1880. 

MARTHA ADAMS' ALLEN, daughter of Josiah Allen (see pages 13 and 
14) was born in Barre (Mass.), April 15, 1806, and died in the adjoining 
town of New Braintree, April 22, 1881, re. 75. She married, June 7, 
1832, Freeman .Frost, who was born in Holden, Mass., Nov. 14, 1803, and 
died in New Braintree, Aug. 8, 1886. 

Children of .Freeman and Martha A. Frost, all born in Rutland, Mass., 
except i. born in Holden : 

i. MYRA ALLEN, b. April 13, 1833; m. May 6, 1856, Joel Batcheller 
Burt, of New Braintree (Mass.), where shed. June 1, 1885. 

ii. JosJAH DANA, b. March 26, 1838; lives, 1896, in New Braintree. 
Hem. March 28, 1858, Marion Elmira Holbrook, of Holden, 
where she was b. March 10, 1839. They have one child: 
Martha Emma, b. in Rutland, Mass., April 28, 1864; m. first, 
Oct. 22, 1882, Frederick Arthur Bush, of New Braintree, who 
was b. July 21, 1855, and d. March 31, 1890. She m. second, 
Feb. 17, 1891, L. Emerson Barnes, b. in Hardwick, Mass., Nov. 
19, 1844 (A. B. Amherst, 1871); lives, 1896, in North Brook­
field, Mass. 

iii. ELLA HAil.DING, b. Nov. 20, 1839; lives, 1896, in Paxton, Mass.; 
m. April 2, 1862, George H. Black, of Worcester, who was 
b. there April 13, 1839. They had one son: .Amos .R., b. in 
Leicester, Oct. 19, 1864; d. Sept. 2, 1865. 

iv. MARTHA ROXANA, b. Dec. 15. 1841; d. Aug. 29, 1843. 
v. MARY DAVIS, b. Feb. 26, 1844; lives, 1896, in Rochdale, Mass.; 

m. Feb. 26, 1869, Abner Fogg Titcomb, of Effingham, N. H., 
b. March 11, 1839. They have Ernest, b. in Paxton, Feb. 9, 
1871. 
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vi. EMMA WARREN, b. Dec. 26, 1845; lives, 1896, in Worcester, 
Mass. ; m. April 30, 1866, Erastus Wheaton Newton, of Paxton, 
b. Nov. 3, 1842. They have three children: 1. Arthur Free­
man, b. July 17, 1869. 2. Walter Josiah, b. Nov. 10, 1875. 
3. Eva M., b. June 1, 1873; d. Jan. 20, 1882. 

JosIAII WAITE7 ALLEN (see page 14) was born in :Barre, l\fass., Oct. 
29, 1809, and died in Worcester, Mass., Aug. 18, 1870. He left home at 
the age of fourteen, and was apprenticed to the mason's trade in New 
York city. About 1839 he started in business for himself in Boston, and 
prospered. In 1846 he removed to Worcester. He married, June IO, 
1839, Nancy Hinds, of Worcester, born in Hubbardston, Mass., Sept. 29, 
1811, daughter of Col. Warner Hinds. She is still living in New Haven, 
Conn. (1896). 

Children of Josiah W. and Nancy, i. and ii. born in :Boston, iii. and iv. 
in Worcester : 

i. WALTER, b. March 21, 1840. See below. 
ii. LOUISE FRANCES, b. Sept. 25, 1841; d. in Worcester, Oct. 10, 

1862. 
iii. CLARA FATIMA, b. April 29, 1847; d. in Grafton, Mass., Oct. 29, 

1886. Shem. March 28, 1867, Rev. Lucius Manlius Sargent, 
who is still living (1896) in (North) Grafton. He was born 
in Billerica, Mass., Sept. 13, 1836, the son of Jedediah Warren 
and Cleora F. (Smith) Sargent. They had five children, the 
first three b. in Worcester, the others in Grafton-Sargent: 
1. Lucius Walter, b. May 7, 1868; an artist. 2. George Allen, 
b. Dec. 6, 1871. 3. Fred .Augustus, b. 1874; d. 1875. 4. Editk 
Clam, b. July 13, 1879. 5. Nelson Warren, b. Sept. 23, 1880. 

iv. JOSIAH WARNER, b. Oct. 11, 1850; m. in Atlanta, Ga., May 14, 
1874, Ella L. Townsend, and has two children: I. Martha 
Theodora, b. March 9, 1874. 2. Warner Townsend, b. May 22, 
1878. He ls an architect, and has lived in Cincinnati, O.; 
Atlanta, Ga.; St. Louis, Mo.; Chicago, Ill.; East Orange, N. J., 
and New York city. 

WALTER8 ALLEN (son of preceding) was born in :Boston, l\:lass., l\:larch 
21, 1840, and resides, 1896, in New Haven, Conn. He was graduated 
from Yale College in 1863 with the degree of A.B., and was given the 
degree of A.M. in 1893. From January, 1864, to August, 1865, he was 
acting assistant paymaster in the United States Navy on board the monitor 
"Nantucket" in the South Atlantic :Blockading Squadron. After the war 
he read law in Worcester for a while, but soon went West and became 
connected with the Cairo (Ill.) Journal, and for nearly thirty years his 
life has been devoted to newspaper work. From 1866 to 1869 he was 
with the Cincinnati Gazette, then for about seventeen years with the Boston 
Daily .Advertiser. During an interval of eighteen months, in 1883 and 
1884, he was editor of the Portland (l\fe.) Press, and upon his return to 
Boston was editor-in-chief of the .Advertiser until the end of 1886, when he 
went to New Haven as one of the editors of Webster's Imernational 
Dictionary. Afterwards, he was for two years editorial writer for the 
New York World, and in June, 1894, entered the service of the New York, 
New Haven & Hartford R. R. Co. in New Haven, Conn. He has been 
much interested in the Allen genealogy, and to him and his elder son most 
of these additional notes are due. He married, in Worcester, Oct. 9, 1866, 
Grace l\:lason Weston, daughter of John G. Weston, of New Braintree, 
Mass. 
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Children, i. and ii. born in Cincinnati, 0., iii. to vi. in Newton High­
lands, Mass., vii. in Portlnntl, Me.: 

I. AGN1~s, b. Aug. 12, 1867; d. in Newton Highlands, June 18, 1876. 
ii. GRACE WESTON, b, Oct. 11, 1869; graduated from Smith College 

in 1891. 
iii. JOHN WESTON, b. April 19, 1872; graduated from Yale College 

in 1893, and from Harvard Law School in 1896; l1as just en• 
tered the law office of ex-Gov. John D. Long, in Boston. 

iv. WALTER HINDS, b. Jan. 9, 1875; graduated from Yale College in 
1895: at present (1896) holds the Larned scholarship in the 
graduate school at Yale. 

v. ABBY LOUISE, b. July 3, 1877; entered Smith College in 1895. 
vi. ETHEL CLARA, b. March 6, 1880; d. July 26, 1882. 
vii. ALICE MILLER, b. Jan. 3, 1884. 

MosEs• ALLEN (see page 14) was born in Barre, Mass., July 9, 1771, 
and died in Princeton, Mass., Feb. 10, 1848. His widow died at the 
home of her son, Dr. Nathan Allen, in Lowell, Mass., July 16, 1866, re, 
92. A long appreciative obituary written by the Rev. William P. Paine, 
D.D., of Holden, appeared in the Bosto1i Recorder (now Congregationalist) 
soon after her death. She was born April 19, 177 4, daughter of David 
Oliver, of Barre. Moses Allen and family moved from Barre to Prince• 
ton in 1805 (see page 49). 

REV. DA.YID 0LIYER1 ALLEN (son of Moses and Mehitable Allen, see 
page 14) was born in Barre, Mass., Sept. 14, 1799, and died in Lowell, 
Mass., July I 9, 1863. He graduated from Amherst College in 182'.3, from 
the Andover Theological Seminary in 1827, was ordained as a Congre­
gational (Orthodox) clergyman May 21, and the same year went as a 
missionary to Bombay, India, where he remained until 1853. Upon his 
return he published "India, Ancient and Modern." In 1857 an<l 1858 he 
preached in Westford, Mass. In the latter year he transferred his resi. 
deuce to Lowell, where he remained, without ministerial charge, nutil his 
death. He had one child, Myron Oliver Allen, born in India, who grad­
uated from Yale College in 1852, from Pennsylvania Medical College in 
1854, and died in 1861, without issue. 

HERVEY W.1 ALLEN (another son of Moses, see page 14) was a school 
teacher and druggist. He lived in Lowell and F1·amingham (Maas.), 
where he died in 1885. He married first, Oct. 1, 1846, Clarissa F. Howe, 
of Sudbury, who died in Framingham, Sept. 23, 1880, without issue. He 
married second, Mrs. Henrietta (Symmes) Hull. Jonathan Allen. brother 
of Hervey W., was long a professor in a medical college in Philadelphia, 



ADDITIONS AND CORRECTIONS. 

25. 8AMUEL6 ALLEN ( see page 11) was, probably, married three times, 
as there is a record of his marriage Jan. 80, 17 59(?), to Mary Loring, born 
Jan. 7, 1722, daughter of Joseph Loring, of Lexington, Mass., and this 
Mary was the widow who died March 9, 1805, re. 83. Nothing is known 
of his second wife, except that she was named Abigail, as well as the first 
wife. 

8AMUEL6 ALLEN (son of 25, Samuel, see pages 11 and 12) was born 
June 15, 1759, in the part of Westboro' that in 1766 became Northboro' 
(Mass.), where he died Oct. 8, 1838, re. 79. He lived on the old home 
place, and married his cousin, Hannah Allen, who was born Jan. IO, 1760, 
and died May 26, 1842, re. 82. 

Children of Samuel and Hannah, all born in Northboro': 
i. LORINO, b. Aug. 26, 1780; m. 1804, Polly Loring. 
ii, BETSEY, b. July 12, 1782; m. March 27, 1804, John Townsend 

Gibbs, and lived in Ware, Mass. 
iii. HANNAH, b. June 26, 1784; m. tlrst, Nov. 17, 1803, Asa Maynard, 

of Berlin, Mass., and second, --Fiske, of Bolden, where 
she died. 

iv. LAMBERT, b. Oct. 18, 1786; d. Sept. 23, 1791. 
v. LEWIS, b. Nov. 15, 1788; m. in 1812, Ruhamah Hemenway, of 

Framingham, and lived on the home place in Northboro'. 
vi. ZELINDA, b. M1iy 5, 1791; m. Nov. 27, 1810, Daniel Maynard, and 

lived in Shrewsbury, Mass. 
vii. So PHH, t. Sept. 5, 1793; d. Sept. 9, 1793. 
viii. LAMBERT, b. Sept. 22, 1794; m. in 1817, Hannah Walker, of 

Fr:uningham, and lived in Holden, where he was a Sunday­
school superlntevdent. 

ix- LYMAN, b. :Feb. H, 1797; m. Hannah H. Paterson, and lived in 
Northboro'. 

x. LYDIA, b. Jan. 17, 1801; m. Jan. 7, 1823, Josiah Maynard, and 
lived in Shrewsbury, Mass. 

26. EPHRAIM" ALLEN (see page 12). The births of his children are 
'as follows : i., ii., v. to vii. recorded in Rutland, Mass., iii. and iv. in 
Shrewsbury, and viii. in Petersham, probably. The Petersham records 
were burned several years ago, but the date of birth of the youngest child 
was obtained from the family bible. 

44. 8AMUEL6 ALLEN (see page 19) married Ruth Falley, daughter of 
Lieut. Richard Falley, who was a son of Richard Falley. The latter was 
a native of Guernsey, where the name was spelled Faille or Failly. 
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ANTHONY BENEZET7 ALLEN ( son of the preceding) was born in W eet­
field, Mass., June 24, 1802, and died in Plainfield, N. J., Jan. 11, 18~0, re, 
~7. He married in New York city, July 26, 1852, Mary Eusebia Butter­
worth, of Newburg, N. Y., daughter of Henry Butterworth, who was a 
native of England. She died at the family's country place in Tom's River, 
N. J., Oct. 12, 1884. 

WILLIAM CLEYELAND8 ALLEN, son of Lewis Falley Allen (see page 
19), was born in Buffalo, N. Y., March 18, 1837, and still resides there, 
He was educated at Union College, Schenectady, N. Y. (Class of 1857), 
and was for several years a civil engineer. He then entered the business 
of h1s uncles, A. B. and R. L. Allen, who had a large agricultural im­
plement and seed warehouse in New York city. With them he remained 
until the breaking out of the war, when he returned to Buffalo. He mar­
ried, March 3, 1874, May Maria Barclay, born in Banff, Scotland, Dec, 8, 
1844, daughter of William and Margaret (McDonald) Barclay. 

Children of W. Cleveland and May, i., ii. and v. born in Buffalo, iii., iv, 
and vi, in Grand Island, N. Y.: 

!. MARGARET CLEVELAND, b, July 4, 1875, 
ii. LEWIS FALLEY, b. March 25, 1877. 
iii. MAY CONSTANCE, b. Nov. 4, 1878. 
iv. RUTH MARJORIE, b. Dec. 22, 1880. 
v. RICHARD CLEVELAND, b. Nov. 27, 1882. 
vi, WILLIAM BARCLAY, b. June 24, 1884; d. Aug.17, 1884, 

RICHARD LAMB7 ALLEN (see page 19) was born in Westfield, .Mass., 
Oct. 20, 1803, and died Sept. 22, 1869, in Stockholm, Sweden, while 
travelling for pleasure. He married, December 30, 1834-, Sally Outram 
Lyman, of Northampton, Mass., who died in Albany, N. Y., July 18, 1892. 

Children of Richard L. and Sally, i., ii. and iii. born in Tonawanda 
(Buffalo), N. Y., and iv. in:New York city: 

l. RIOHARD HlNCKLEY, b. Aug. 4, 1838; m. March 5, 1873, Mary 
Collins, youngest dau. of William C. Wallace, of Newark, N. J. 
They live, 1896, in Chatham, N, J. :No children. He was 
educated in the John Hotchkin Academy, Lenox, Mass., in the 
Grammar School of Columbia College, and one year at Yale 
College in the class of 1860. He was in business in New York 
city from 1858 tlll 1884, but retired in the latter year. 

!i. l\:[AnY ISABEL, b. Dec. 2, 1840; lives unm. with her brother in 
Troy, N. Y. 

Iii. HUNTINGTON LYMAN, b. 1843; d. 1844. 
iv. AnTJIUH HUNTlNOTON, b. Oct. 20, 1851; ID, Jan. 16, 1880, Agnes 

Givan Crosby, dau. of Rev. Howard Crosby, D.D. She d, 
March 18, 1891, leaving a chlld, Agnes Givan Crosby Allen, b, 
March 11, 1891. He was educated at Rev. J. H. Sinclair's 
prh·ate school on Staten Island; travelling in Europe, 1867-69; 
in Yale College, class of 1873; and Princeton Seminary 1877, 
He was instructor iu the University of California, 1873-74; 
preached In Brooklyn and Lexington, Ky., in 1877, Islip, L. I., 
in 1878; ordained by the Presbytery of Nassau, and installed" 
over the Presbyterian Church there April 15, 1870, remaining 
tmtil ,January, 1885. Feb. 12, 1885, he was installed over the 
Woodside Presbyterian Church, Troy, N. Y., where he still 
remains. 

29. NEHEM1AII6 ALLEN (see page 13) had ten children, all of whom 
lived to a good old age, the average being 89 years and 16 days. Nathan 
Allen, M,D., LL.D., published the record of this family, and circulated 
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it all o-ver the land, expressing a desire to be informed oi any instance of 
greater or equal longevity of a whole family as large as this one. He 
never obtained the knowledge of any other, however. 

The children were as follows: 
i. LUCY, d. Nov. 12, 1846, re. 92. 
ii. ANNA, d. Dec. 22, 1851, re. 96. 
iii. MARY, d. Jan. 8, 1885, re. 77. 
iv. ELIZA.BETH, d. March 7, 1848, re. 84. 
v. REBECCA, d. March 27, 1854, re. 94. 
vi. JOSEPH, d. Dec. 11, 1858, re. 96. 
vii. BEULAH, d. Aug. 20, 1844, re. 80. 
\'iii. DAVID, d. Dec. 4, 1862, re. 95. 
ix. NEHEMIAH, d. Aug. 25, 1861, re. 92. 
x. LOIS, d. June 10, 1851, re. 80. 

NEHEMIAH' .ALLEN (son of the preceding, see page 13) was born May 
29, 1769, in Barre (Mass.), where he died .Aug. 25, 1861, re. 92. His 
wife Sarah died in Barre, May 16, 1850, re. 72. His son Charles died in 
Brookfield, Mass., re. 81. 

JoHN7 ALLEN (1798-1856, @ee page 19) was Selectman of Westford, 
Vt., for nine years in succession, Representative four years, and State 
Senator one year. He was nominated for the latter office a second timP. 
but died shortly before the Septf•mhPr .,J.,,.i;,,,. P: ·, ' • 
r:till 1; .. ; ..... 1--=- l)r· : -, 

·"' v• ..1.ea~llers ior Chittenden Co,r 
Vt. Heman W. Allen, another son of John .Allen, 1798-1856 (see page 
20), is in the dry goods business in Burlington, Vt., was on the Governor's 
staff 1894 to 1896, in which latter year he was elected to the State Senate, 

The children of Moses and Mehitable Allen (see pages 14 and 46) were 
as follows, i. to iii. born in Barre, iv. in Rutland, v. to xi. in Princetonr 
Mass.: 

i. MALINDA O., b. June 23, 1797; m. Joseph Ma11on, of Princeton, 
Mass., and had eight children. She d. in Worcester', Mass., 
Oct. 6, 1867. 

ii. DAVID 0., b, Sept. 14, 1799 (seep. 46). 
m. JONAS B,, b. March 18, 1802; d. in Brookfield; m., but had no 

children. 
iv. MosEs G., b. April 15, 1804; d. unm. in New York city, Aug. 3, 

1830. 
v. ALMON, b. May 27, 1806; d. in Philadelphia in November, 1840; 

m., but had no children. 
vi, WILLIAM, b. May 1, 1808 ; graduated from Amherst College in 

1832, and d. in Lowell, Mass., in January, 1885; m., but bad 
no children. 

vii. RUFUS, b. June 12, IIH0; a farmer; d. in Holden, Mass. 
viii. NATHAN, b, April 25, 1813 (see p. 14); had four children, all 

daughters, 
ix. JONATHAN, b. April 30, 1815; educated at college; d. in Lowell 

in April, 1867; m., but had no children. 
X, HERVEY, b. Jan. 10, 1817 (see P· 46), 
xi. ELIZABETH, b. July 23, 1819; m. --Babbit, and d, In Wor­

cester in June, 1859. 



NOTES UPON THE ALLEN FAMILY IN GENERAL. 

The surname Allen comes from the Christian name Allen. As an in­
stance of latter, Fitz-Aleyne (son of Allen) is found in the roll of Battle 
Abbey, that is, those who went to England with William the Conqueror. 
Alan, Constable of Scotland and Lord of Galloway and Cunninghame, 
died in 1234. Surnames in England did not become permanent until about 
the 12th century. One of the first Allens that has been found is Thomas 
Allen, sheriff of London in 1414. Sir John Allen was mayor of Loudon 
in 1525, Sir William Allen mayor in 1571, Sir Thomas Alleyne in 1659, 
and a Wm. Ferneley Allen as late as 1867. Among those who have borne 
the name may be mentioned William Allen, a Protestant martyr who was 
burned at the stake in 1555; Viscount Allen, Cardinal Allen (1532-1594), 
and Edward A1leyn (1566-1626), a distinguished actor and friend of 
Shakspere and Ben Johnson. This Edward in 1619 founded Dulwich Col­
lege ( 4 1-:>. miles S.S.E. of St. Paul's, London), with the i;tipul:i.tion that 
the master and secretary must always bear the name of Allen. Compe­
tent men of that name have always been found t-0 fill the positions. It 
should be said that the name is very common, J. Bernard Burke's" ~n­
eral Armory of England, Ireland, Scotland and Wales" enumerating 55 
different Allen coats-of-arms, besides 3 Alans, 2 Alena, 6 Allans, 3 Alleyns, 
3 Alleyues and 3 Allina. 

There are three Allans in the directory Qf The Hague, Holland, in 
1892, and a firm of H.J. & R. van Allen, broodbakker, (bread hakers) in 
Amsterdam. The French form Allain survives, 36 being found in the 
189:? Paris directory. Among the Acadians expelled from their homes in 
17 55 was Pierre Alin of Piere Le Blan, with one son and two daughters. 

In America* there have been several distinct families of Allens. In a. 
list of those living in Virginia, Feb. 16, 1623, is William Allen of Eliza­
beth Uittye, tc. 22. In a list of passengers from England to Virginia in 
1635 are Gregorie Allen and Richard Allen. The first in New l<~ngland 
was perhaps Samuel Allen, who came with the first settlers of Boston, but 
was of l3raintree 1635. This Samuel was the ancestor of Hon. Stephen 
M. Allen (l819-1894), the abolitionist. There seems to have been another 
Samuel Allen (1588-1648), who with his brothers, Thomas and Matthew, 
settled iu Cambridge in 1632, but soon after removed to Connecticut. This 
second Samuel was the ancestor of the Revolutionary hero, Ethan Allen 
(1737-I78V), George Allen settled in Saugus in 1635, but removed to 
Sandwich in 1639. Edward Allen was in Ipswich in 1636, but later 

• The list of early American Allens here given is not complete, but it ma; serve to give 
some idea of the number that came early. 
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moved to Deer:lield. Ralph Allen of Newport, R. I., 1639, and Reho­
both in 1643, a Quaker, imprisoned in 1659, was probably a son of 
George. Bozone Allen settled in Hingham in 1638. Rev. Thomas Allen 
was minister of the church in Charlestown in 1639. Capt. John Allen 
was also in Charlestown as early as 1639, and in 1657 WM the richest 
man there. William Allen was in Salisbury in 1639, and had several 
children. Rev. John Allen settled in Dedham in 1637 with his nephew, 
James Allen. The latter soon removed to Medfield, and was the ancestor 
of Rev. Joseph Allen (1790-1873) of Northboro, Rev. Jos. Henry .Allen 
(1820- ) of Cambridge, who is Rev. Joseph's son, of Col. Chas. Herbert 
Allen (b. 1848) of Lowell, M. C. 1884-1888, and candidate for governor 
of Massachusetts in 1891; of Nathaniel T. Allen (1823- ), founder of 
the Newton English and Classical School, a nephew of Rev. Joseph, and 
of Benj. D. Allen, the Worcester organist. Wmiam Allen of Wales set­
tled in Providence, R. I., in 1660, and Lewis Allen in ·w atertown previous 
to 1665. Samuel Allen (1636-1705), a London merchant, purchased in 
1691 the New Hampshire grant extending sixty miles from the seacoast, 
but his claim as Governor and Proprietor was resisted by the settlers. 
There have been still other Allens, who came direct from England later, 
among them Capt. Natha11iel Allen (1699-1770), commander of a packet 
running from London to Boston, who settled in the latter place about 1734. 
He kept a store in Boston until 1757, when he bought a farm and moved 
to Shrewsbury, Mass. His descendants should not be confused with those 
of Elnathan Allen, who went there about 17'2!\. .Jnll,,1 \ I/,,,, ,,f P ' 
Capt. Nathaniel's son. ]Aft n,rl, ,J, ,,_. "'".1, .d10mas Allen 
(17?" :~:•',. , . . v ,J 1.,t1t .uow.ton, <)t., and married a grand-daughter 
of Gov. Gurdon Saltonstall. A history of the descendants of Capt. Na­
thaniel was published in 1891, brief sketches of some of the other Allen 
families have been printed, and a history of the descendants of Edwa.rd 
Allen of Nantucket, by 0. P. Allen of Palmer, Mass., is soon to be added 
to the list. 

Four states, Ohio, Indiana, Kentucky and Kansas have Allen counties, 
and there are several Allentowns, Allen Creeks, etc. 

Among others who have achieved notoriety are William Allen, who as­
sisted Franklin in establishing the College of Philadelphia, and was after­
wards Chief Justice of Pennsylvania; William H. Allen, President of 
Girard College; Ephraim W . .Allen (1780(?)-1846), for more than thirty 
years editor of the Newburyport Herald, in the office of which Wm. 
Lloyd Garrison learned the art of printing, and Hon. Wm. Allen (1806-
1879) of Ohio, M. C., 1833-1837, U. S. Senator, 1837-1849, Governor of 
Ohio, 1873-1875, in which latter year he was defeated by Hon. R. B. 
Hayes. The Hon. William was sometimes called "Earthquake Allt:n " or 
the "Ohio Gong," because of his powerful voice, and he is said to have 
originated in 1844 the famous cry of "Fifty-four forty or fight." 

The present Senator Allen, Hon. William Vincent Allen of Nebraska, 
was horn in Ohio, in 1847, moved to Iowa in 1857, and thence in 1884 to 
Nebraska, where he has been a judge. He took his seat fo the United 
States Senate in 1893. 

Hon. John M. Allen, M.C., from Miss. was born in Miss. in 1847, and 
has represented his district in Congress since 1885. He is a descendant 
of the Virginia Allens. The Congressman from the new state of Utah is 
Clarence E. Allen, who took his seat Jan. 7, 1896. He is a native of 
Pennsylvania, and moved to Salt Lake City in 1881. Nathaniel Allen of 
New York State was M. C. from 1819 to 1821. 

4 
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The family has produced many clergymen. In addition to those already 
alluded to may be mentioned Rev. James Allen (1691-1747), the first min­
ister of Brookline, Maas.; Rev. James Allen (1632-1710), who came from 
England in 1662 to be minister of the First Church, Boston; Rev. Wil­
liam Allen (1676-1760), first minister of Greenland, N. H.; Rev. Timo­
thy Allen (1715-1806) of Connecticut; Rev. Thomas Allen (17 43-1810), 
a chaplain in the Revolution, and first minister of Pittsfield, Mass.; Rev. 
Moses Allen (1748-1779) of South Carolina and Georgia, a brother of 
the preceding and a chaplain in the Revolution as well ; Rev. Solomon Al­
len (1751-1821), another brother, lieutenant in command of the guard that 
carried Major Andre to West Point, and afterwards a Western missionary; 
Rev, William Allen, D.D. (1784-1868), son of Rev. Thomas, assistant 
librarian of Harvard College, President of Dartmouth College 1817-1820, 
and of Bowdoin, 1820-1839; Rev. Richard Allen (1760-1831 ), the or­
ganizer of the first church (Methodist) for colored people in the United 
States, afterwards their Bishop; Rev, Harrison Allen (1792-1831), a mis­
sionary among the Choctaws. 



DESCENDANTS OF W ALTER1 ALLEN. 

LONGEVITY. 

A large number of the Allens have lived to be over eighty, one family 
of ten children (see page 49) averaging over 89 years. The :following 
reached' the age of ninety or more:-

ELIZABETH ALLEN, widow of Ephraim,5 d. 1837, re. 98. 
ANNA8 ALLEN, d. 1851, re. 96. 
JosEPH6 ALLEN, d. 1858, re. 96. 
:FRANCES (Rice) ALLEN, widow of Benjamin,• d. 1767, re. 96. 
DAvm8 ALLEN, d. 1862, re. 95. 
ELIZABETH' (Allen) CARTER, d. 1890, re. 95. 
REBECCA8 (Allen) GRAY, d. 1854. re. 94. 
SAT.LY (l)r-rh,·) "'"" · '' · 

.~.Ll,Ls,, U. 18:ti, re, \12. 
LucY8 (Allen) BUXTON(?), d. 1846, re. 92. 
NEHEMIAH" ALLEN, d. 1861, re. 92. 
MEHITABLE (Oliver) ALLEN, widow of Moaes,8 d. 1866, re. 92. 
EuNICE8 ALLEN, d. 1857, re. 92. 
DENISON R.7 ALLEN, still living (1896) re. 91. 
SusANNA6 (Allen) BUTLER, d. 1814, re. 90. 
JOHN JARVIS7 ALLEN, d. 1880, re. 90. 
LEWIS FALLEY7 ALLEN, d. 1890, re. 90. 

COLLEGE GRADUATES. 

WILKES8 ALLEN, Harvard, 1801, 
DAVID OLIVER1 ALLEN, Amherst, 1823, 
CHARLES HASTINGS7 ALLEN, Harvard, 1831, 
WrLLIAM7 ALLEN, Amherst, 1832. 
JOHN CLA.RKE7 ALLEN, Harvard, 1833, 
NATHAN' ALLEN, Amherst, 1836, 
NATHANIEL GLOVER7 ALLEN, Harvard, 1842, 
JAMES MORRILL8 ALLEN, " 1849, 
MYRON o.• ALLEN, Yale, 1852, 
CHARLES ADAMS8 ALLEN, Harvard, 1858, 
W ALTER8 ALLEN, Yale, 1863, 
ARTHUR H.8 ALLEN, " 1873, 
WILLIAM LOTHROP9 ALLEN, Harvard, 1886, 
GRACE W.9 ALLEN, Smith, 1891. 
JOHN ROBINS9 ALLEN, Univ. of Mich. 1892, 
• JOHN WESTON9 ALLEN, Yale, 1893, 
WALTER Hums' ALLEN, " 1895. 
ABBY Lou1s,i;;9 ALLEN, entered Smith in 1895. 

Clergyman. 
Missionary. 
Physician. 

Died 1834. 
Physician. 
Clergyman. 
Physician. 

" Clergyman. 
Journalist. 
Clergyman. 
Leather business. 

Electr'l Engineer • 
Lawyer, 
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MEMBERS OF Sl'A.TE LEGISLA.TURES. 

Senate.-
Lucrns S.7 ALLEN, 
JOHN7 ALLEN, 
HEMAN w. 8 ALLEN, 

Houae of Representatives.­
JOHN J.7 ALLEN, 
JOHN J.8 ALLEN, JR,, 
JoBN7 ALLEN, 
JOHN H.8 ALLEN, 
CHARLES8 ALLEN, 
DR. ISRAEL. ALLEN, 

:MOSES~ ALLEN, 

LAMBERT7 ALLEN, 
Lucrns s.1 ALLEN, 

J. CROSBY8 ALLEN, 
EPHRAIM7 ALLEN, 
Rmrno E.8 ALLEN, 
LEWIS F.7 ALLEN, 

Shrewsbury, Mass. 
Westford, Vt. 
Burlington, Vt. 

1858 
1855 
1896 

Fitzwilliam, N. H. 
" " 

Westford, Vt. 
,, " 

Enosburg, Vt. 
Sterling, Mass. 
Hardwick, Mass. 
Palmer, Mass. 
Shrewsbury, Mass. 
Leominster, Mass. 
Wilbraham, Mass. 
Shrewsbury, Mass. 
Buffalo, N. Y. 

1833, 1834 
1849, '50, '57, '58 

4 years. 
1876 

1801-1810 
1830, 1832, 1838 

1846 
184-9, '50, '51, '55 

1852 
1872 
1895 



BROOKFIELD ALLENS. 

Jon~ ALLEN* ( Zebadiah/ BenJamin,8 John,2 Walter'), was born in 
Sudbury, Mass., July 1, 1740, and died in (West) Brookfield,t Mass., 
Sept. 30, 1809, re. 69. June 29, 1767, he bought a farm in Brookfield, 
:and moved thither from Sudbury. Hem. Nov. 17, 1761, Eunice Gleason 
of Sudbury, b. April 18, 1740, d. Sept. 15, 1833, re. 93, dau. of Isaac and 
Jerusha. (Noyes) Gleason. 

Children of John and Eunice, i. to iii. born in Sudbury, iv. to x. in 
Brookfield : 

i. SUSANNA, b. May 8, 1762; m. a Blair and d, March 80, 1799. 
ii. JOHN, b. July 27, 1763; see below. 
iii. EUNICE, b. Nov. 21, 1765; d. unm. in Brookfield Dec. 15, 1857, 

re. 92. 
iv. MARY, b. Feb. 10, 1768; m. a Shepard and d. Dec. 11, 1846, re. 78. 
v. ABIGAIL, b. March 28, 1771. 
vi. JERUBllA, b. Sept. 9, 1772; d. nnm. Oct. 28, 1846, re. 74. 
vii. ZEBADIAH, b. Oct. 19, 1774; see following page. 
viii. IsAAc, b. March 16, 1778; see following page. 
ix. ARTEMAS, b. March 9, 1780; d. unm, in Brookfleld, Feb. ?1 100 ~ 

re. 56. 
0 - "> L< ~4; ct. llll!ll • .Feb. 22, 1809, re. 26. 

JoaN' ALLEN (John,• Zebadiah,' Benjamin,8 John,S Walter), son of the 
preceding, was horn in Sudbury, Mass., Ju.ly 27, 17 63, and d. in Brookfield, 
Mass., Aug. IO, 1808, re. 45. Hem. Dec. 11, 1783, in Brookfield, where 
he lived except in early childhood, Anna Hamilton, who d. Dec. 29, 1831. 

Children of John and Anna born in Brookfield: 
i. JAMES, b. Sept. 12, 1785; see below. 
ii. JOHN, b. Feb. 15, 1788; d. March Hl, 1847; m. Hepsibeth --, 

who d. Dec . .22, 1872. 
iii. POLLY, b. May 28, 1790; d. Jan. 19, 1819; m. Rufus Bennett and 

had two children : Henry and Okarlotte. 
iv. ANNA, b. Jan. 18, 1798; d. in Boston Aug. 28, 1868; m. Sept. 26, 

1817, Walter Harris Allison (d. June 13, 1854), and had two 
children: 1. Sarah, m. Charles C. Lamb, and 2. Walter. 

v. EUNICE, b. March 22, 1796; m. Joel Richards (b. April 11, 1796), 
and had James, Edicin and Maria. 

vi. GEORGE, b. Jan. 22, 1799; m. Clarinda Hamilton, and had three 
children, among them, Liberty W,, b. May 30, 1825. 

vii. Infant, b. Sept. 6, 1801. 
viii. LIBERTY, b. April 28, 1808; d. Jan. 7, 1826. 
ix. JOSEPH, b. May 11, 1806; m. Charlotte Eaton of Worcester. 
x. SALLY, b. July 7, 1808; m. Luther Wood, and d. in the West. 

• This Information was received at the last moment, too late to be placed elsewhere or 
indexed. For other items of this branch, see page 9. 

t WestBrooktleld was set otfas a separate town in 1848. 
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ZEBADIAH8 ALLEN (John,6 Zebadiah,• Benjamin,• John,• Walter') was 
born Oct. 19, 1774, in Brookfield (Mass.), where he d. Dec. 14, 1839, ie. 

65. Hem. Charlotte Hyde, who d. March 16, 1870, re. 69. 
Children all born in Brookfield: 

i. ZEBADIAH, b. about 1826; d. in Brookfield Nov. 29, 1888, re. 62, 
leaving a wife and one child. 

ii. SARAH, lives unm. (1896) in Brookfield. 
iii. SUSANNA, b. about 1830; d. Feb. 23, 1894, re. 64; m. a Mathewson. 
iv. EMERY, b. about 1832; d. Aug. 13, 1876, re. 44; m. and had children. 
V, ARTEMAS. 
vi. AUGUSTA, m. --Vinton, and d. in Sturbridge, Mass. No 

children. 

ISAAC' ALLEN (John," Zebadiah,4 Benjamin,• John,' Walter1) was born 
March 16, 1778, in Brookfield (Mass.), where he died March 11, 1853, re. 
75. Hem. Rachel Jennings, of Brookfield, who was born April 11, l 788t 
and died Nov. 1, 1857. 

Children, all born in Brookfield : 
i. JOHN, b. Oct. 18, 1812; d. two years later. 
ii. AMANDA, b. Sept. 30, 1814; m. Albert Butterworth of Holland, 

Mass., and is still living. 
iii. JONATHAN, b. Nov. 18, 1816; m. but had no children. 
iv. ISAAC GLEASON, b. Jan. 27, 1819; m. and had two daughters. 
v. MARY, b. May 25, 1821; m. Mary Adams of Brookfield, and moved 

to Attica, N. Y., where she died. 
vi. JULIA ANN, b. Jan. 16, 1823; m. Duquesne Richardson of Ver­

mont, and lives in West Brookfield, Mass. 
vii. DANIEL, b. June 12, 1825; d. Oct. 17, 1849. 
viii. SUSAN JANE, b. Sept. 19, 1828; m. William Dane of West Brook­

field, where she still lives. Has three children: Charles, 
Clara anJ Nellie. 

ix. CLARINDA, b. July 15, 1831; unm. 

JAMES7 ALLEN (John, 6 John,6 Zebadiah," Benjamin,' John,' Walter1) was 
born Sept. 12, 1785, in (West) Brookfield (Mass.), where he died in the 
spring of 1864, re. 78. His wife, Altheda, dau. of El{l~ur May, died in 
1836, re. 44. 

Children, all born in Brookfield : 
i. CAROLINE M., b. Aug. 29, 1808. 
ii. DARIUS H., b. Dec. 24, 1809. 
iii. MARY ANN, b. May 11, 1812. 
iv. GEORGE w., b. Sept. 24, 1814. 
v. WILLIAM :a., b. Nov. 24, 1816. 
vi. AB!GAIL, b. Aug. 18, 1818. 
vii. AMOS C., b. April 2, 1820; living 1896 in West Brookfield, Mass. 
viii. SETH F., b. Jan. 20, 1822; living 1896. 
ix. WALTER H., b. April 15, 1825. 
X. CHARL0,TTE, b. May 7, 1831. 

AMOS C.8 ALLEN (James,1 John,0 John,5 Zebadiak,4 Benjam,:n,' John,,. 
Walter'), was born April 2, 1820, in (West) Brookfield (Mass.),·where he 
still resides 1896. He m. May 31, 1852, Almira Marilla Amsden, who 
d. Sept. 15, 1873. 

Children: 
i. HENRY ALANSON, b. July 12, 1853; m. Nov. 15, 1876, Addie Mer­

riam, who d. Feb. 12, 1893. They had three children: Emma .A., 
Edna A. and Alice G., all living in West Brookfield with their 
grandfather. 

ii. EMMA A., b. June 11, 1860; d. Nov. 2, 186i. 



NOTES. 

Henry E. W.7 Allen (see page 34) died at the old Allen place in 
Shrewsbury, Oct. 27, 1896. 

The statement made on page 42 that Mrs. Mary (Allen) Powers was a 
descendant of Samuel Allen of Braintree is probably erroneous. It would 
seem that she was the eldest daughter of Zebadiah8 Allen, Jr. (see page 
14), and consequently second cousin to her husband. 

Myron 0.8 Allen, M.D. (see page 46), was bornin Bombay, India,Feb. 
15, 1832; m. in May, 1858, Susan W. Barnes, and d. in Lowell, Mass., 
Aug. 1, 1861. He began practice in 1855, in Wenham (Mass.), of which 
town he wrote a history (pp. 220), published in 1860. His uncle, Dr. 
Nathan Allen, wrote a history of Princeton, Mass., £or the history of 
Worcester Co., and Rev. Wilkes Allen wrote a history of Chelmsford, 
:Mass. 

Jonathan Allen, 1815-1867 (seep. 49), entered Yale College in 1834, 
but did not complete the course. In 1838 he went to Pennsylvania and 
was for several years teacher and lecturer on anatomy in a private institu­
tion where he had constantly over a hundred medical students under his 
instruction. Afterwards he was demonstrator of anatomy in the Jefferson 
Medical College, whence he passed to the professorship of anatomy and 
physiology in the Pennsylvania Medical College. 

Richard L.7 Allen (see page 48) was the author of a small, illustrated 
12° volume ( 96 pages, 1852) entitled "Domestic Animals: History and 
Description of the horse, mule, cattle, sheep, swine, poultry and farm dogs." 
In 1856 he issued a larger volume (325 pp.) called the American Farm 
Book or compend of American Agriculture." A revised and enlarged 
edition (526 pp.) of the latter was published in 1869 by his brother, Lewis 
F. Allen. 
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Sarah :F,, m. llurlburt, 29 
Sarah s. (1811-1836), 13 
Sherman P., 20 
Sbubal (1805), 16 
Shubal 0., 15 
Silas (1742), 10 
Silas (176Z-1840J, M.D,, 25 
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Silas (1768-18.14), 16 
Silas (1802-1873), 29 
Silas (1817), Iii 
Silence, 7 
Simeon, 11, 1ll 
Solomon, JI, 15 
Stanton, 40 
Stephen, 13 
Sumner, 13, 21, 41 
Susan, b. Thurston, 25 
Susan, b. Balch, 34 
Susan Ann, m. Hildreth, 23 
Susan E,, b. Wood, 35 
Susan F. (1860-1893), 35 
Susan Lois, 23 
Susan T., ,n. Balch, 211 
Susan W., b. Bigelow, 33 
Susanna (1693-1740), b. Pratt, 10 
Susanna, b. Bacon, 8 
Susanna (1723-1814) 1.. m. Oak, 8 
Susanna (1732), m. 1dce, 9 
Susanna, b. Cunningham, 20 
Susanna (1762), II 
Su•anna (1768), 14 
Susanna (1792), 15 
Sybil H., m. White, 14, 41 
Sybil Isabel, m. Goodspeed, 42 

Tabitha, 7 
Thankful, ID, Whitney, 7 
Thankful, b. Greenwood, 11S 
Thankful, b. Hastlnga, 2¼ 
Thankful, m. Lewis, 20 
Thankful H,, m. Perrin, 28 
Theodore F., 20 
Thomae (1666-1689), 4 
Thomas (1690-1777), II 
Thomas (1713), 12 
Timothy (1742), 11 
Timothy (1774-1852), 14 
Timothy (17811), 17 

Walter (1601-1681), 3 
Walter (1840), 45 
Waiter C. (1883), 43 
Walter H. (1876), 46 
Warner T., 46 
Weston,46 
Wilber, 20 
Wilkes (1775-1845), Rev,, 26 
Wilkes (1810-1882), 32 
Willard (1801-1852), 20 
WIiiard (1806),22 
WlllettA.,21 
William (1808-1886), 411 
William (1804), 14 
Wililam (1825), 11 
William, 18 
William Adams (1839-18113), S8 
William Cleveland (1837), 19, 48 
William Eaton, 20 
WllliamE., 111 
William Edward (1867), 35 
William Henry (1836), 36 
William Lothrop (1862), 311 
William Lothrop (18111), 89 
William Thurston (1810-1842), 211 
William Thurston (1830-1876), 211 
Wyeth, 40 

Zebadiah (1702-1777), 11 
Zebadiah (1734), 14 
Zebadiah (17611-1816) 1 14 
Zebadiah (17118-1826), 14, 4.1 
Zellnda, 47 
Zenas C., 14, 43 
Zllpah (1803), 18 



INDEX TO NAMES OTHER THAN ALLEN 
AND TO PLACES. 

Abbott, John, 11 
Mary A., 23 
Sarah, 12 

Acton, Ma11a.1 9, 12 
Adams, Abijah, 13 

Joseph, 5 
Josephine, 44 
Lydt", 21 
Sarah, =>2 
Syh,l, 41 

Alken, S1tlly, 17 
Alden, Angeline F., 44 
Aldrich, Helen 111., 22 
Alexander, Mttrtha D., 30 

Salome, 17 
Allen's Express, 36 
Amadon, Cynthia, 30 

Ephraim R.,28 
John, 11 
Keziah, 11, 30 
Mury (Polly), 28 
Mehitable, 11 

American Agriculturist, 19 
Ames, Ruth, 13 
Andover, :Muss., 26, 321 38 
Angelicu, N, 'f,, W 
Athol, Mass., 20 

Babbit, Elizabeth, 49 
Beaeon, Lucy R , 44 

Susanna, 8 
Bailey, Alex. D., 19 
Baker, Martin, :JI 
Balch, John B., 29 

Lizzie ~'., 29 
8usan, 34 

Ball, Mary, 26 
Barclay, MayM., 48 
Barnard, David, 16 
Barnes, L. Emerson, 44 

Moses, 18 
Sarah, 2i 

Barre, Mass., 13, H, 16, 19, 41-
46, 4~ 

Bartlett, Molly, 12 
Barton, John W., 28 
Barton, Vt., 42 
Bates, Daniel F., 34 
Beacon, .:Susanna, 8 
Bellows, 1'liza, 19 
Bemis, Ann M., 36 
Bennet, Eugene, 34 

.l\Ir~. Sarah, 15 
Bent, A. Allen, 26 

Allen H., 26 
Hyman, 20 

Bigelow, Susan W., 33 
BilJerica, Mase., 2:l, 35 
Bllllngs, Anne, t:i 

Joseph, 9 
Bird, Wlllium H., 29 
Biscoe, Hiram R., 2.l 
Bixby, Jonathan, 11 
Black, Eliza J., 38 

George H., 44 
Blodgett, Sally, 18 

Blossom, Czarina., 31 
Boice, Harriet M., 23 
Bond, Mrs. Elizabeth, 8 
Boston, Mass., 29, 31, 35, 37, 39, 

45 
Bothwell, Cheney, 20 
Bowman, Joseph, 30 
Boylston, Mass., 38 
Brattleboro', Vt., 24, 25, 28, 29 
Brazler, Annei, 5 

Eliza eth, 9 
Brewer, Thankful, 11 
Brigham, Gershom, 12 

Noah, 10 
Brodhead, Wis., 33 
Brookfield, Maes., 22, 41, 44, i9 
Brooklyn, N. Y., 31, 37, 40 
Brown, Mary, 9 

Sally, 26 
Buft'alo, N. Y., 19, 48 
Bull&rd, Louise, 3o 

Mary, 21 
Mary L., 35 

Burlington, Vt., 49 
Burr, Louis H., 22 
Burrage, Leonard, 25 
Burt, Frank H., 35 

Joel 8,, 44 
Bush, Frederick A., 44 
Buss, Martin J., 31 
Butler, llenj. F., 26 

John, 8 
Butterworth, Mary E., 19, 48 
Boxton, Daniel, 13 

Cambridge, Maes., 12, 27, 31, 32, 
38 

Cannon, Mary E., 43 
Carpenter, Apollos, t2 

Lilla.A., 42 
Carter, Benj. G., 41 
Chapin, Olive, 17 
Chaplin, Milton, 30 
Chapman, Angeline, 21 
Charlton, Mass., 17, 38 
Chatham, N. J., 48 
Chelmsford, Mass., 22, 27, 31, 32 
Cheney, Henrietta F., 43 
Chestnut, William, 12 
Chicago, Ill., 32, 38 
Chickering, Henry, 20 
Ohl!d, Mary, 15 
Church, Mrs. Czarina, 31 
Cinclnnt'tl, 0., 26 
Clark, Harding A,, 42 

Harrlet,43 
Pllmon 0.,42 
WIIJI• O., 42 

Claverack, N. Y., 7 
Cleveland, Enoch, 3 

Margaret, 19 
Cobb, Lemuel, 11 
Conrad, Lola H., 40 
Converse, Margaret, 39 
Cooley, Pliny, 18 
Crocker, Frank T ., 34 

Crosby, Agnes G., 48 
Frances, 29 

Crowl, Philadelphia, 18 
Cunningham, Betsey, 15 

Susanna, 20 
Cushman, Nettie JI!:., 29 
Cutler, Keyes H., 22 
Cutting, Lydia, 15 

Mary E.,36 

Daniele, Joseph L., 29 
Wm. Breck, 29 

Davis, John, 21 
Josephine M., 43 
Mary, 13, 17 

Day, Deborah, 14' 
Dean, Joseph, 4 

Paulma, 3.3 
Demond, Mary, 14 
Derby, Sally, 21 
Dex-ter, Ruth, 20 
Dlckenson,AlexanderD., 13,41 

Edward F., 35 
Mary A.1 41 

Dixon, Lenora, 19 
Dodds, Jennie, 20 
Dodge, Mrs. Hannah B., 29 
Douglasville, Ga., 21 
Dunn, Sarah, 28 
Durkee, Lucy, 37 
Duval, Corinne E., 39 

Earl, John, 16 
Eaton, Jona•, Jr., 14 
Ellis, Timothy, 28 
Enoehurgh, Vt., 41, 42 
Evans, Holland P., 42 
Everett, Lorenzo c., 30 

Faille, Richard, 47 
Fairfield, Vt., 20 
},'alley, Ruth, 19, 47 
Farrar, Daniel, 9 
Farwell, Edward, 10 
Fay, Adelia C., 29 

Gilbert 0., 29 
Fisk, Elizabeth, 16 
J,'lske, --, 47 
Fitch, Murray, 31 
Fitzwilliam, N. H., 25, 26, 28, 

30, 31, llll, 
36, 38 

Fletcher, David, 16 
Joseph, 4 

Foster, Abigail, 10 
Fowler, Edmund B., 29 

Oscar A., 22 
Fredonia, N. Y., 28, 33 
Freeman,--, 19 
Frost, Freeman, 14, H 

J oslah D ., 44 
Frye, Redelia, 43 

Gale, Eunlte, II 
Gardner, Mass., 21 
Garfield, Thomas, 7 



Gibbs, John T., 47 
Gibson, Caroline [,., 20 
Gleason, Charles F., 34 

Dorothy, 9 
Elizabeth, 10 
Eunice, 9 
John, 20 
Persis, 10 
Phineas, 7 

Goodnow, Ebenezer, 7 
Joseph, 7 
Mehltable, 15 
Thankful, 12 

Goodrich, Walter H., 28 
Goodspeed, Nelson, 42 
Gould, Hannah, 16 
Grafton, Mass., 11 
Gray, Mary, 16 

Rebecca, 13 
Green, Abbie R., 30 
Greenwich, }(ass., 18 
Greenwood, Hannah, 22 

Thankful, 15 
Gregory, Jolm, 6 
Groton, J\last:1., 15, 16 
Grout, Elizabeth, 4 

Hannah, lt 
Grunde, Sarah, 9 

jJager, Isaac, 7 
:Bale, Ella M., 39 

Mary J., 18 
:Baisey, Wm. & Co., 31 
:Bamblet, Charles E., 42 
J:;larding, l{ezia, 13, 41 
llardwick, Mass., 11, 15--17, 20 
J:larlow, Pershi, a~ 
JJarrington, Benjamin, 6 
llarwood, Edward W., 43 

Margaret, 11 
ffastings, Thankful, 24 
aead, l:atherine N ., 42 
Heald, James N., 4t 
lfemenway, Ruhamah, 47 

J:lemgerford, Mrs. Mary A,, 20 
llenry, Hannah, 20 
Heywood, Eliza Ann, 43 
Hibbard, Ch11rles l\I., 29 
Hildreth, Chilinda~ 28 

George G., 23 
Hinckley, Armanella M., 43 
Hinds, Nancy, 45 

Warner, 45 
Hoar, Mary, 9 
Hobbs, George, 19 
Holbrook, Marion E.t 44 
Holden, .Mass., 22, 47, 49 
Holman, Mary, 11 
llolrnes, Caroline B., 43 
Holyoke, Thomas, 4 
Hopkinton, Mass., 6, 10 
Hortou, .Sn.rah ~;., 35 
How, Candace, 15 
Howard, lluel, 19 

Elizabeth, 18 
Howe, Cla1issn. F., 46 

:Ellen III., 36 
Jonah, 15 

Hubbard, Alona B., 22 [45 
Hubbardston, )lass., 18, 21, it, 
l:lull, Jane, 1~ 

.Ill rs. Henrietta, 46 
Hunt,John, 12 
Bunting, Josiah, 21 
J:lurlburt, S. !llyers, 29 
llutchius, .Mury O , 21 

Ingalls, Paulina, 30 

Jackson, Nathaniel, 10 
Johnson, U iram, 21 

Levinah, 26 
Jones, Mary, i 
Joslin, Catherine, 10 
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Keeler, Julia W,, 20 
Keene, N. H,, 85 
Kelton, Aaron, 31 
King, George B,, 22 
Knapp, Phebe, 15 
Knight, Samuel, 25 
Knowlton, Mrs. Sarah, 11 

Lamb, Almira, 20 
Emeline, 20 

Lancaster, Mass., 4, 6, 6 
Wis., 19 

Lau, J. II•nry, 32 
Lawrence, JWen, 36 

Submit, 16 
Leominster, Mass., 25, 29, 34, 

:i5,39 
Leidn,tton, Mass., 10, 24 
LewiH, 11 t.•n ry, 20 
Libby l'rison, 13 
Lincoln, 1\Iass., 9 
Little, Anna C., 38 
Livermore, ltiercy, 11 

Moses, 11 
Nathaniel, 8 

Livingston, Rev. B. F., 19 
Sarah A., 34 

Locke, Jane E., 20 
Lydia G., 38 

Long, Levi, 26 
Loring, l\lnry, 47 
Lowell, ~1ass., 14-, 46, 4.9 
Lunenburg, Mass., 21 
Lyman, Sarah 0., 111, 48 

JlfoAlllster, Sarah lll., 42 
McDonald, Margaret, 48 
McLaren, Maria, 40 
)Jann, Isnbella, 21 
Marlboro', IUasR., 30, 35, 36, 39 

N. H.,31 
Marrion, Peter, 36 
.Martin, Lois, 24 
Marvin, Linnie F., 42 
Mason, Joseph, 49 

Louis E., 44 
Thaddeus, 14 

Mattapoisett, Mass., 37 
?rlatthew,, Daniel, 16 
Maynard, Asa, 47 

Augustus F., 28 
Daniel, 47 
Herbert A., 28 
Huldah, 12 
Josiah, 47 
Jotham, 8 
Martha, 15 

Meriam 1 Sn.rah, 10 
lleriden, Coon., 39 
Miller, widow, 18 
IIIilwaukce, Wis., 32, 37, ¼O 
l\Iixer, Elennor 15 
Moffatt, Frederick J., 36 
Moore, John, 5 
Morey, A. J., 20 
IIIorrill, Mary, 27 
.Morristown, N. J,, 19 
Morse, Adelaide L., 43 

Jlforton~t~~~~•1~
3 

MunroP, ,Jane, 32 
Myrick, Abigail 6 

John C. F.,22 
Samuel A., 22 

New Braintree, Maas., 16, 42, 44, 
Newbury, Mass., 3, 5 [45 
Newell, "rl'lcome, 42 
New Hampshire Allens, 25, 30, 

35, 36, 
38 

New Haven, Conn., 45 
Newton, Edward, 7 

Erastus W ., 45 
Lucy, 15 

Newton, Mass,, 32, ~3, ~5,39,~ 
New York city, 19, 45, 48 

State Allens, 19, 20, 
26, 31, 
33, 37 

Nichols, Ann Augusta, H 
Northboro, Mass., 8, 11, 12. 25, 

28, 34, 47 
Norton, Hel•n L., 38 
Nye, Hannah, H 

Oak, John, 8 
Ober, Sophia J,., 21 
Oliver, David, H, 46 

lllehitable, 14 
Olivet, Mich., 29 
Osgood, A sahel, 13 
Oxford, Mass., 11, 17, 18 

Packard, David, 20 
Pa~e, Sherman, 19 
Paige, AnnP, 16 

}l"anny, 16 
Palmer, Anna, 7 

IIIos'es,4 
Palmer, Mass., 12, 17, 18 
Parker, A b1gail, 41 

Hannah H., 43 
Katherine, 33 
,vmard, 26, 37 

Parks, Jonathun, :!4 
Parmalee, llev Simeon, 20 
Parmenter, Guilford u., 31 
Partridg(', Loura, 19 
Paterson, Uaunah H., 47 
Peck, George~-, 22 
Perrin, Art.emaf:l, 28 

Henry V., 28 
Horace P ., 28 

Perry, Charles S., 34 
Petersham, Mass., 12, H, 17-rn, 

47 
Phelps, Lucy, 10 
Phillips, Almond, 30 

Leslie A., 30 
Physicians, 40, -13, 46 
Pittsfield, Jllass., 20 

Vt.,31 
Plainfield, N. J ., 48 
Plympton, Adolphus, 28 
Pollard, lllrs. llllry, 25 

Ruth,21 
Pond, Addison P ., 42 

Herbert A., 42 
Potter, Haunah, 17 
Powera, Joel, 42 

l\lrs. Mnry, 42 
Pratt, Amos, 7 

L}din, 24: 
Sally, 25 
Sut$anna, 7, 10 

Prentice, Byron O., 42 
Presbry, Mary ,J ., 29 
Princeton, Ma~s., 14, 15, 22, 46, 

49 
Prouty, Judith II., 41 

William B., 2:l 
Putnam, Ruth, 11 

Randall, Ruth, 16 
Ranslow, MrR. Anna, 20 
Raymond, t-iolon, 21 
lteed, Leroy 1 28 
Reede, Calista, H 
Rehoboth, l\L1s~., 5 
Reynolds, Johll, 18 
Rice, fJ)ari~sa, tu 

France~, 6 
Learned, 21 
llercv, 6 
Mrs. l-tephen, 16 
Thomas, is 
William, 18 
Zebulon, u 



Richardson, Anna F., 17 
Ellen M., 20 
Helen JII .. 42 
!llolly, 26 
Susan G., 20 

Robbin•, Elizabeth, 7 
Roberts, Lydin, 24 
Robins, Mnry l>., al 

lticluird, :12 
Robinson, !~et•cy F., 16 

Hannah, 19 
Lucy, -H 

Rochdale, ::\lass., H 
Rogers, Abigail, 3 

Jeanette A., 31 
Ross, Jane, 5 
Ruggles, Mercy, 20 
Rutland, lllasd ., 12, 18, H, 47 

Saint Albans, Vt., 42 
Sargent, Geori::e Allen, 45 

Jedediah W., 45 
Lucius M., 45 
Luci11s W., 45 

Savage, George, 28 
Sarah 8., 22 

Sawtelle, George K, 34 
Sawyer, Appleton L., 28 

Henry A., 28 
Leander, 28 

Schouler, Harriet, 3~ 
Willinm, Gen., 33 

Scott, Flora, :J3 
Scripture, Mary, 18 
Shattuck, John, 5 
Shedd, Jonathan, 15 
Sheffield, Mass., 7 
Sherman, Rev. John, 4 
Shirley, John Warren, 30 
Shrewsbury, Mnss.,6, 10, 15, 20, 

21-28, 30, 
33, 34, 38, 
3V, 47 

Shumway, Eunice, 30 
Singleterry, Greele, 16 
Slater, Emma, :J5 
Smith, Adeline A., 35 

Cleora F., 45 
Hannah,41 
Horace A., 22 
John L.,43 
Josephine, 36 
Marshall, :ll 
Orange ~'., 31 

Somerville, Mass., 43 
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Spaulding, Cora G., 39 
Spencer, Maes., 10, 16,201 22, 23 
Spooner, Amaziah, 20 
Sprague, l<'lora E., 42 
Springfield, Mass., 22, 34 
Stanley, Rev. Whitman, 42 
Stanton, Eliza J ., 37 
Steel, Elizabeth, 18 
Sterling, Mass., 25, 26 
Stnnpson, Jaines, 10 
Stockbridge, Vt., 25 1 26, 31, 36 
Stockholm, Sweden, 19, 48 
Stockton, N. Y., 28 
Stoddard, J ohu, 20 
Stone, Beulah, 12 
Stonington, Ct., 4, 7 
Stratton, Samuel, 5 
Sudbury, Mass., 3-14 
Sutton, Mass., 7, II, 17 
Swanton, Vt., ~o 
Sykes, Fannie A., 42 
Symmes, Henrietta, 46 

Tenney, Elmlna, 31 
Izah, 37 

Thayer, Abigail, 17 
Thomas, Hattie A., 20 
Thurston, Susan, 26 
Titcomb, Abner F., 44 
l'ogus, Me,, 23 
Tomlin, Isaac, 10 

J~mima, 10 
Tom's River, N. J., 48 
Tower, J Ona.than, 9 
Townsend, Ella L., 45 
Traine, Mary, 11 

Samuel,8 
Troy, N. H., 30 
Troy, N. Y., 19, 30, 48 
True, Harry A,, 42 
Turner, Elias, 18 

Ubeller, Charles, 33 
Underwood, Russell, 2¼ 
Union College, 48 

Vermont Allens, 19, 20, 24, 26, 
28, 29, 31, 33, 
41, 42, 49 

Wade, Jonathan, 18 
Walker, Hannah, 47 
Wallace, Mary C., 48 
Wallis,--, 13 

Walton, Sarah T., 22 
Warren, Elisha, 13, -12 

Mary H.,42 
Watkins, Ellen P., 28 
Watson, Elizabeth, 23 
Wayland, Mass., 12, 14 
Weeks, Catherine, rn 
Wesson, Abraham, JO 
Westboro', Mass., 5, 8, 11, 38, 

42, 47 
Westfield, Mass., 19, ~2, 48 
Westford, Vt., 19, 20, 42, 49 
Westminster, Mass., 18, 20, 21 
Weston, Grace M., 45 

John G., 45 
Weston (Watertown Farms), 

Mass., :J, 5-12, 15 
Wheeler, John, 9 

William A., 16 
Wheelock, Elizabeth, 10 
White, Charles, 14, 41 
Whitney, Abraham, 7 

Cynthia B., 34 
Daniel, 7 
John, 18 

Whittemore, Sarah, 28 
,vilber, Lucy Ann, 22 
Wilbraham, Mass., 18, 26 
Wilder, Allee L., 28 
Wi!liams, Carrie L., H 
Winchester, Benjamin, 11 

Prudence, 17 
Sarah, 17 

Wing, Isaac, 16 
Keziah, 16 

Winn, Danie! D., 22 
Jeremiah, 22 

Winship, Edward, 36 
Winslow, Eunice, 19 

Harriet E., 43 
Kenelm, 4:J 
Lucy ll., 14, 43 
Seth, 16 

Witherell, Lydia, 13 
Wood, Susan E., 3f> 

Woodbury, Melinda, 20 
Woods, Lydia, 16 
Worcester, Mass., 14, 16, 17, 22, 

23, 30, 33, 38, 
41, 42, 46, 4~ 

Yale College, 48 
Yankee Horse Rake, U 


